Genie

A TEREX BRAND

Parts Manual

Serial Number Range

DPL'25S from 1596-105 to 1501-900 and

from DPL02-938

DPL_3OS from 1596-104 to 1501-901 and

from DPL02-936

DPL-35S om0

Part No. 40461
Rev F15
April 2013



April 2013

Technical Publications

Genie Industries has endeavored to deliver the highest
degree of accuracy possible. However, continuous
improvement of our products is a Genie policy.
Therefore, product specifications are subject to change
without notice.

Readers are encouraged to notify Genie of errors and
send in suggestions for improvement. All
communications will be carefully considered for future
printings of this and all other manuals.

Contact Us:

http://www.genieindustries.com
e-mail: awp.techpub@terex.com

Copyright © 1996 by Genie Industries

40461 Rev F July 2009
First Edition, Fifth Printing

"Genie" and "DPL" are registered trademarks of Genie
Industries in the USA and many other countries.

&% Printed on recycled paper

Gania

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

I

Ak AT URFD By FARRESLE AR
Tierie Industies

SREEE ME PEY: Shaet

Dimoirannd, ¥Wa GELRD LA

Boedois  AWE.O0S
Beeial nermbar AWERSE. 12345
Bhoedo! woar: 2005 Hamaoias gate W03

EineiHydr Sohumatie; 830071

Frotatr supp? verifanePrsiimatic Prasiine:
220 wed, 560 re, B g

Plomdrsaf Panaemts £0 Mp F3 1 W

Mizeitrirs tndades welghis V253 tha { 355 b

Bax Lawmd: 350 e P50y

Dorugrenis s Eqainmoent must not exseay:
EEE me S 1ER R

Raabosm afnwsbie inclination of the chsssis
L

Exasivors Wit Soeed:

mdsor  RESER FO SUTRIGGER DECAL
Chrbtiner:  REFER 70 OUTRIGOER NEGAL

Tiraddean]iigy: RiA
Eraviviurs ailowakds shdy foroe: A3 e fEHIEH
Makirmurn platfonn eight: ZUAE 90 m
akirmaen Trave! Haghis | aliA
Haxinum msnber of glatiern secudants: §
£ erarviey of mmarrefanture: UEX
This enachiae cormpifas wifh:
SRS

i)

LT R e

T,

Ganie.

S TEFREDR IR

&

|

RN
N
Serial Label

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461

\\
S
=~
S

N

How to Read Your Serial Number

DPLO5 - 1234

1
Sequence

number

M. ¢ 1
Year of

manufacture




April 2013

Table of Contents

This manual is updated frequently. If you have a
printed manual, you can keep it up to date by
downloading new figures from the Genie website at

www.genielift.com. For the most up-to-date parts
information, visit the Parts Lookup System on the
Genie website at www.genielift.com.

How to Read Your Serial Number..........cccoceeiiiiiiieieeiicieee, 3
Parts Stocking List......ccccceevviiriie e 7
How 1o Order Parts........ccccocceviee i 8
Service Parts Fax Order FOrm.........cooovvei i e, 9

Electronic Version

Click on any page number to view the figure.

100 Decals

101.1 Decals (to serial number DPL04-1188).........ccccceeene 10
102.1 Decals with Words (from serial number
DPLO4-1189)....iiieeesieeeee s ceenie et ees e neeeens 14
103.1 Decals with Symbols (from serial number
DPLO4=T189).cieieeeieeee s seeieeeee e et eeee e eee e saeeneeeens 16
200 Base Components

201.1 Base and Ladder Assembly............cccoooiiiiiiiiiieenns 18
202.1 Outrigger Assembly..........ccccioriieniienicee e 20
202.2 Outrigger Assembly Cross Reference...........cccceenuee 22

300 Mast Components
301.1 Number 1 and 2 Column Assemblies.............cceeur.ne 24

302.1 Number 3 and 4 Column Assemblies, DPL-25S........ 26
303.1 Number 3, 4 and 5 Column Assemblies, DPL-30S.....28

304.1 Number 3, 4, 5 and 6 Column Assemblies,
DPL-35S. .o

305.1 Carriage ASSEMDBIY......c.ciiiiiiriiier e
306.1 Lifting Chain Assemblies, DPL-25S
307.1 Lifting Chain Assemblies, DPL-30S
308.1 Lifting Chain Assemblies, DPL-35S

402.2 Battery and Battery Charger Installation (from SN

(3] o B L0 T TR 56
403.1 DC Hydraulic Power Unit (to serial number

(D] 0 b 5 TR 58
403.2 DC Hydraulic Power Unit (from serial number

[ 01 b I TR 60
404.1 AC Hydraulic Power Unit (to serial number

(D] o 02 b R PSR 62

404.2 AC Hydraulic Power Unit (from serial number
DPLO2-916).cceeeeruerieeriesies ettt s

405.1 Ground Controls - DC Models
406.1 Ground Controls - AC Models

408.1 Control Cable Assemblies, DPL-30S...........c..cccoeenne 76
409.1 Control Hose Assemblies, Air Powered Models........ 78
410.1 Battery Charger, Lester Models........c..cccceiiniiininnnnne 80
411.1 Battery Charger, Signet Model..........cccccceveviriinnnnnns 82

412.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings (to SN DPL03-1336)....84
412.2 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings (from SN

[ 01 I R 86
500 Platform Components

501.1 Platform Assembly........ccooooiiiiiiiii e 88
501.1 Platform Assembly - ANSI Models(All) and Australia
Models (to SN DPL12-2054)........ccocioiiieiieiea e 90
502.1 Platform Assembly with Limit Switches - CE Models (All)
and Australia Models (from SN DPL12-2055).......cccccceeueuee 92
503.1 Platform Railing Latch...........cccoceeeiiiiieei e 94
503.1 Platform Railing Latch.........cooooiiiiiiii e 96
504.1 Platform CoNntrolS......ccoocvieeeiiciiiee e 98

600 Accessories
601.1 Laser Locating Light, Tool Tray and Fluorescent Tube

Indices
Part NUmber INdeX........ceeveeeeieeiiiiecceceeeeeee e 106
Part Description INdeX......ccovvvviiiiiccciiiiieeeeee e 109

Cross References

. ) Fittings Cross Reference.........c.ccoeoeiiiiniiiinisiin e 114
309.1 Sequencing Cables, View 1
310.1 Sequencing Cables, View 2
311.1 Number 1 Column and Carriage Attached Parts....... 46
400 Power Groups
401.1 Hydraulic Installation...........cccoevieieiiiiie e 48
402.1 Battery and Battery Charger Installation................... 50
402.1 Battery and Battery Charger Installation (to SN
DPLA0-1838)....ccueiieierierieerienie st s 52

Gania

4 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

Table of Contents (continued)

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

Gania

Part No. 40461 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S



April 2013

Notes

Gania

="

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461



April 2013

Required Parts

The following parts are required to perform
maintenance procedures as outlined in the Genie
DPL Super Series Service Manual.

Description Part No.
Filter Element, 10 Micron ..........cucevvveveieeeieeerneennne 44788
Boe Lube SPWaX........cccoovivieeieeieeee e e 90337
Dielectric Grease ..........oovvvvveeecceciceeee e 66399

Part No. 40461

Parts Stocking List

Recommended Parts
Description

Genie Blue Paint, 1 Gallon .........ocovvvvvveiveiiieeeeens
Genie Blue Paint, 12 Ounce Aerosol
Genie Gray Paint, 1 Gallon..........ccccoeeveeeennnene.
Genie Gray Paint, 12 Ounce Aerosol

Manuals

Genie Industries offers the following support
documents for these models:

Title Part No.
Genie DPL Operator’s Manual, First Edition

(to Serial No. DPL04-001188) ......cccccveeuvieieneeennee 38132

Genie DPL Operator’s Manual, Second Edition
(from Serial No. DPL04-001189) .......cccccvveivnreennee 82799

Genie DPL Service Manual, First Edition
(from 1596-101)...euviiieeiiiee e e 40462

EMI Safety Manual .........cccooooeiiiiniieieee e 27581

Manual of Responsibilities
ANSIAD2.5 .. e e 31587

Gania

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S



April 2013

How To Order Parts

How To Order Parts

Pizasa be prepared with the fabowing informabon
whin ardering replacement parts for your Tarex
o Gene procs

B  Machine model number

B WBchrs sl pambsr

B Far nambes

B Fan description and quaniy

B Pyrchaso croer rambar

B "Sreoin” address

B Cesired method of shipment

B Marme ard ede phone rumbser af e
authosized distyfoutor Inyour anea

Lige tha Servica Fars Fas Ondar Fanm on the
el P anyd P 0wl nder 1o our Panis
Departmant

T w0 oo T Enmwy (henama of your aulhanzed
chelribulon, ar f your ares s nol curnently serveced
by mn mfhoemed disinbutor, pleass call Terex oo
Caien iy InchstnES

Machine Information

e e

Eermad Humbear

Date of Purchase

Ansihenized Oanie Distribuior

Fhone Mumbser

Horth Amarica

Tedeghone (425 B55-8551

Todl Frea [877) 36756060 118 A and Cansada
Ean (424 BES-E590

foil Fren Fay (8808 57461580

Europe
Paits Terephone (31) (165) 519 313
Pats Fax {31} {165) 517 143

Bustralim
Parts Tebephone (B1] (7 3456 4442
Parts Fax (614 (7) 56 4486

South America
Fans Tekphone (55 (1) 462 56800
Fanp Fax (S5 {11} 4082 5630

Gania

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

Fax Order Form

Senice Pars Fax Order Form

ETEHEi Fas o 855055 EEiror Tod Fros S3-J74500
gl R e ]

P—errre————r—erll

Please MW oul completely

Data Brcount Numbss

Wor Maime Wais Fas orslss;

Tour Phans Mearmbar

il To Ehip Ta

Surchase Crder Rusbar Ship ia
[FRSEEY Saria Majs)
o ol Erguipmeni

Pait Mumber Descriplion (i mnfity Prica

Bl back-ordered pams will be shipped wien ovilabie wia e sane ship method as he origing order undess Noted
el o

0 Shp remplebe order only - Mo beck crders
O Ship al available parts end contact custormar on disposition of back-ordensd parts

0 Cohei jpleaws ipecifys

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S




100 Decals April 2013

101.1 Decals (to serial number DPL04-1188)

28236 263 or 40488 44589

28176 40515 or 40465 | 28174 or
416G or 28235
B2T2
BE293 oy

L /
A

o

- \;ﬁﬂ /

| /
4;

o,

-

45230 . 5

37118
2939 _ . - .
S - L - 40514
E29:40 R R -
B ) . . .-. ‘1“”5‘4
B - or 7209
or 82785
39142
80240 27868
3 52366
65205
[T} 28157
HE20 27857
< UN—1
T or 55206

A6 S
AQ4ET 62050 2rabh
or 62051 BR2UG
40466 or 62052 or GEZH

Gania

10 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461




April 2013

100 Decals

Item

10

11

12

13

14

15

16
17

18

19

Part No.

41221

41222

27857

27865
27868
28157

28174

28176

28235

28236

37118

38142

40464

40465

40466

40467

40468

40469
40514

40515

40516

101.1 Decals (to serial number DPL04-1188)

Description Qty. [Item
DECAL KIT,SAFE/INSTRUCT,,DPL-S 20
includes items 1 to 10, 11 to 16 and
21
DECAL KIT,SAF/INSTRU,PLAT.ONLY 21
includes items 5t0 9, 12, 14, 16, 26
and 27
DECAL,COMPONENT 22
DAMAGE,CAP..eevooeeeeoeoeeeeeer. 1
DECAL ,BUBBLE LEVEL**........... 2 23
DECAL,DANGER-TIP OVER........... 1
DECAL,USE DEXRON***................ 1 24
(Serial numbers to DPL02-1007)
DECAL,POWER TO PLATFORM 25
230V oo 2
DECAL,LABEL,MANUAL NOT 26
HERE c.oo oo 1
DECAL,POWER TO PLATFORM 27
11BN oo 2
DECAL,WARN,IMPROPER 28
OPERATION. ..o, 1
DECAL WARNING,NO EXIT THIS 29
=1 N0 T 1
DECAL, LABEL, CIRCUIT
BREAKER ... ovveeooevooeooeooeooeeoeeon, 1 30
AC models
DECAL, INTERLOCK
DISPLAY,DPLS" covvooveooeeeeeeeeeeron. 1 31
AC and DC models
DECAL, LABEL, MANUAL LOW
LEVER oo 1 32
DECAL,DANGER,GEN SAFETY
DPLS oo 2 5
DECAL,NOTICE,OPER
INST,GR,DPLS oo 1
DECAL,NOTICE,OPER 34
INST.PL,DPLS. .o, 1
DECAL,DANGER, TIP-OVER/FALL..1
DECAL,NOTICE,GUARD RAIL 35
HANDLE v, 2
DECAL,NOTICE,MAX 36
BO0H,ANSICSA oo, 1
ANSI and CSA models
DECAL DANGER BATT 37
SAFETY/SETUP..oooveeoeeeeeeoeer. 1
(Lester chargers)

Gania

Part No. 40461

Part No.

41216

41263

44999

46230

62050

62051

62052

62939

62940

65292

65293

65294

65295

65296

72893

80940

82366

82783

Description

DECAL,NOTICE,MAX 750
LBS,ANSI.....oeoiiiieeieeeeeee e 1
ANSI and CSA models

DECAL,NOTICE,MAX 500
LBS,CSA. ..o 1
ANSI and CSA models

DECAL,LABEL, CONTROL
ACTIVATE

DECAL,NOTICE,MAN
FORCE/WIND,CE

DECAL,COSMETIC,GENIE

DECAL,COSMETIC,GENIE

DPL-35S......oo i 2

DECAL,CSMTIC,GENIE

LOGO,DPL......ooiicie 2

DECAL,CSMTIC,DPL SUPER

SERIES... .o 2

DECAL,NOTICE,MAX CAP 500

CE models
DECAL,NOTICE,MAX CAP 600

CE models
DECAL,NOTICE,MAX CAP 750

CE models
DECAL,NOTICE,20"

OUTRIGGER-DPL........cccoecirrren. 4

CE models
DECAL,NOTICE,26"

OUTRIGGER-DPL..........ccccvrirerne 4

CE models

DECAL,INTERLOCK
DISPLAY,DPL.....cioeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s 1
AC and DC models

ASSY,SER # LABEL,POWERED/GR
e e e e 1

from SN DPL02-1007

DECAL,INTERLOCK
DISPLAY,DPL......ccooviiiiiceieeieeeeeenn, 1
AC and DC models

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

11



100 Decals April 2013

101.1 Decals (to serial number DPL04-1188)
(continued)

Item Part No. Description Qty.
38 82889 DECAL, INTERLOCK DISPLAY,
DPLS...cooee e 1
AC and DC models
Genia

12 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461



April 2013

100 Decals

101.1 Decals (to serial number DPL04-1188)
(continued)

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

13



100 Decals April 2013

102.1 Decals with Words (from serial number DPL04-1189)

29235 41263 or 40453 EEEDE
28176 40515 o 28174 or
41216 ﬁJ 28236

07530
ur 135175

27118

G233

40514

G204

L e )
or 28235

0840

Or
82907
0465
40467 geoED
or G205 1 824953
B2O02 40466 or 62052  BIOOE ITHES

Genie

14 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461




April 2013

100 Decals

Item

10

11

12

13

14
15

16

17

18

19

Part No.

41222

85461

27857

27865
27868
28174

28176

28235

28236

37118

38142

40465

40466

40467

40468

40469
40514

40515

40516

41216

41263

102.1 Decals with Words (from serial number DPL04-1189)

Description Qty. [Item
DECAL KIT,SAF/INSTRU,PLAT.ONLY 20
includes items 4 to 8, 11, 13, 15, 23
and 24 21
DECAL KIT,SAFE/INSTRUCT,,DPL-S
includes items 1to 3, 5t0 9, 12 to 17, 22
29 and 31 to 33
DECAL,COMPONENT 3
DAMAGE, CAP....eecoeeeeeeeeeeereeeree 1
DECAL,BUBBLE LEVEL**........... 2 o4
DECAL,DANGER-TIP OVER........... 1
DECAL,POWER TO PLATFORM 25
230V eomveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereseeseeeeeneeeees 2
DECAL,LABEL,MANUAL NOT 26
HERE ... eeovveeoe oo esseeeeeeeseeeseneesoe 1
DECAL,POWER TO PLATFORM
R L1V 2 2 27
DECAL,WARN,IMPROPER
OPERATION...evveeeeeeeeeeeeseeeneee 1
DECAL,WARNING,NO EXIT THIS 28
=1 [ J 1
DECAL, LABEL, CIRCUIT 29
BREAKER ... vvvecoeeeoeeeeeeresseeeeesssnnens 1
AC models
DECAL, LABEL, MANUAL LOW 30
LEVER .. eoveeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeesseeenen 1
DECAL,DANGER,GEN SAFETY 31
5T Y 2
DECAL,NOTICE,OPER 32
INST,GR,DPLS - vveooeeeereeeeeeeeerenee 1
DECAL,NOTICE,OPER 33
INST,PL,DPLS ..o 1
DECAL,DANGER, TIP-OVER/FALL..1
DECAL,NOTICE,GUARD RAIL
HANDLE ... oo eeeeeeseseneone 2
DECAL,NOTICE,MAX
BO0H,ANSI/CSA.....orveeeeeer e 1
ANSI and CSA models
DECAL,DANGER,BATT
SAFETY/SETUP....ooveeoeeeeeeeee e 1
(Lester chargers)
DECAL,NOTICE,MAX 750
LBS,ANSI.veeeeorreeeeeeeesseeeeeseesseeenens 1
ANSI and CSA models
DECAL,NOTICE,MAX 500
N1 01T 1
ANSI and CSA models

Geania

Part No. 40461

Part No.

62050

62051

62052

62939

62940

80940

82366

82783

82802

82907

82992

82993

97530

133175

Description Qty.
DECAL,COSMETIC,GENIE
DPL-25S....cciieeee e 2
DECAL,COSMETIC,GENIE
DPL-30S....coiiieeee e e 2
DECAL,COSMETIC,GENIE
DPL-35S.. .o e 2
DECAL,CSMTIC,GENIE

LOGO,DPL..... e 2
DECAL,CSMTIC,DPL SUPER
SERIES....oioe e 2
ASSY,SER # LABEL,POWERED/GR
et et eteere e te e e te s e te et e et e s 1
DECAL,LABEL-CHEVRON
RANDO.......oooii e 1
(from SN DPL02-1007)
DECAL,INTERLOCK
DISPLAY,DPL.....cccvere e 1
AC and DC models
DECAL,LABEL,FUNCTION
ENABLE.......cooiiereeeceee e 1
DECAL,DANGER,BATTERY
SAFETY ..o 1
(Signet Charger)
DECAL,LABEL,WHEEL LOAD,

D] 4
DECAL,LABEL,OUTRIGGER LOAD
D] 4
DECAL,NOTICE,MAN
FORCE-AUST...cccveirveeee e 1
DECAL, NOTICE MAXIMUM MANUAL
FORCE.....co e 1

(ANSI, CSA) (from SN DPL04-1189)

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

15



100 Decals April 2013

103.1 Decals with Symbols (from serial number DPL04-1189)

g2eddor  g2487 2B174 82802 BI2gTY
B2 or 23235

82605
or 123174

H2i

62940}

B27H
20840 ?

BEBOG ——,
ar 82807

H280E
or 82807
gaggy ——— I

40516 Gaa0
ar or G251
82002 52487 82481 or G205z 52001 or 82807 B292)

Gania

16 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461




April 2013 100 Decals
103.1 Decals with Symbols (from serial number DPL04-1189)
Item Part No. Description Qty. [Item Part No. Description Qty.
- 107033 DECAL KIT,SAF/INSTRU,PLAT, SYM 20 82879 DECAL,LABEL,PLATFORM
includes items 1, 2,7, 9, 11, 14 and OVERLOAD......oivteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 1
20 21 82992 DECAL,LABEL,WHEEL LOAD,
- 85462 DECAL KIT,SAFE/INSTRUCT.,DPL-S )= S 4
includes items 1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 21 and 22 82993 DECAL,LABEL,OUTRIGGER LOAD
22 )= I 4
128175 Rggé'é’gvARN'NG'COMPART X 23 82805 DECAL,DANGER,MAN FORCE-CE
.......................................... ot 133174 DEGAL DANGER MAX MANUAL
2 28235 DECAL,POWER TO PLATFORM FORCE (ANSI)
TUBV e eees e seenese e 2
3 40516 DECAL,DANGER,BATT
SAFETY/SETUP...eeeeeeeeeeereeen. 1
4 62050 DECAL,COSMETIC,GENIE
DPL25S .ot eeeereeeeeen 2
5 62051 DECAL,COSMETIC,GENIE
DPL-30S .t eeeeereeeeeen 2
6 62052 DECAL,COSMETIC,GENIE
DPL-35S .o eeeeereeeeeen 2
7 62939 DECAL,CSMTIC,GENIE
(o TcTo N n1=1 2
8 62940 DECAL,CSMTIC,DPL SUPER
SERIES . .ot eeeeeeeneee e 2
9 80940 ASSY,SER # LABEL,POWERED/GR
e eeee e ee et e eee et eer e e 1
10 82481 DECAL,SYMBOL-BATTERY
SAFETY ot rreereen e 1
(Signet charger)
11 82487 DECAL,SYMBOL-READ THE
MANUAL ..o 2
12 82783 DECAL,INTERLOCK
DISPLAY,DPL...eeee oo 1
AC and DC models
13 82801 DECAL, LABEL, MANUAL LOW
LEVER e eeeeeeeneeneen 1
14 82802 DECAL,LABEL,FUNCTION
ENABLE ..ot 1
15 82803 DECAL,DANGER,MAX 600 LBS.....1
16 82804 DECAL,DANGER,MAX 340 KG......1
17 82805 DECAL,DANGER,MAN
0] 10] =X o] S 1
18 82806 DECAL,LABEL,20"
OUTRIGGER-DPL......eoervererreran. 4
CE models
19 82807 DECAL,LABEL,26"
OUTRIGGER-DPL.....v oo, 4
CE models
Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

17



April 2013

200 Base Components

201.1 Base and Ladder Assembly

® @ ©®
IR

(s)
7

L

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

18



April 2013 200 Base Components
201.1 Base and Ladder Assembly
Item Part No. Description Qty. [Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75 24A 85440 BASE ASSY.W/WORDS, DPLSS
2 6091 NUT.NYLOCK, 1/4-20 Serial number's from DE’LO4-1 199 to
DPL04-1211 (includes items 12 and
3 40682 COVER, MANUAL 23; USA, Australian and Canadian
LOWERING,DPL....cooveeeeeeeeeeeann. 2 models)
4 8516 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.50,GR5 24B 85438 BASE ASSY.,W/SYMBOLS,DPL
5 6097 WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8"Y Serial numbers from DPL04-1189 to
DPL04-1211 (includes items 12 and
6 33720 BEARING,FLANGE,3/8 ( AWP & 23: Asian, South American and
LS 1) 6
European models)
74828 NUT.NYLOCK,3/8-16 24C 107030  BASE ASSY.W/WORDS, DPLSS
8 41165 PULL HANDLE Serial numbers from DPL04-1212
9 6019 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.25 GRD 5 (includes itemé 12 and 23; USA,
10 41174 MAST BRACE,SHORT................... 4 Australia and Canadian models)
models built before 7/30/1997 24D 107018 BASE ASSY, W/SYMBOLS,DPL
10A 46603 MAST BRACE, SHORT LEFT DPL Serial numbers from DPLQ4'1-212
dels built after 7/30/1997 (includes items 12 and 23; Asian,
moaels burlt arter South American and European
10B 46675 MAST BRACE, SHORT, RIGHT, DPL models)
models built after 7/30/1997 25 51496 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.375
11 40290 BRKTINTLCK CONTC.20"OUTRIGGER 4 "
2 WASHER,FLAT, 1/2"Y
DPL-25S (ANSI and CE models) 2(73 :?Z: NU'I?NYLC’)CK 1728183 1z,
11A 41336 BRKT.INTLCK.CONTC.30.5"OUTRIGR ’ e
DPL-25S (CSA models) 28 57738 CASTER,SW LOCK, 8 X 2"*.......... 2
11B 40291 BRKTINTLCK.CONTC.26"OUTRIGGER 29 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25
DPL-30, DPL-35S (ANSI and CE 30 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y
models) 31 57739 CASTER,PL, SW. SB, 8 X 2............ 2
11C 40292 BRKT.INTLCK.CONTC.36"OUTRIGGER
DPL-30, DPL-35S (CSA models)
12 6714 LEVEL,BUBBLE........ooevveveerreeerrenne. 2
13 32425-S  MAST BRACE,L.H...coooovoivireenne 2
14 10587 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X.75
15 6033 WASHER,LOCK,0.5"
16 40006P TUBE,LADDER PIVOT,PAINTED
0] = R 2
17 40015P BRACKET,LADDER
PIVOT,PAINTED.....oeieeereeeeeeeenn. 1
18  40018P LADDER,LINK.PIVOT
LATCH,PTD .o 1
19 69248 LADDER, WELDMENT, DPL........... 1
20 40673 PLATE,LINKAGE,DPL**.................. 2
21 33674 PIN,LOCK,SHORT*** ... ..covvvnne. 2
22  32424-S  MAST BRACE,RH...coovvivererecnnnn. 2
23 6825 PIN,OUTRIGGER LOCK................. 8
24 41223 BASE ASSY.,W/WORDS,
DPLSS™ ™ oo, 1
Serial numbers to DPL04-1188
(includes items 12 and 23)
Geania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

19



200 Base Components April 2013

202.1 Outrigger Assembly

% ®

£

)\
ofc

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461



April 2013 200 Base Components
202.1 Outrigger Assembly
Item Part No. Description Qty.
- 109713 LEVELING JACK ASSEMBLY,AWP***
includes items 1, 2 and 9-19
1 49377 SCREW,HHC,M6 X 40.........cco........ 1
2 49364 NUT,NYLOCK,M6X1.00.................. 1
3 38596 SCREW,FHM,10-32X.5PHIL.W/PATCH.2
4 Ref. Outrigger Contact Assembly
AC and DC Models (refer to 202.2)
5 Ref. Outrigger Contact Assembly
Air Models (refer to 202.2)
6 Ref. Outrigger Tube Assembly
(refer to 202.2)
7713 NUT,LP NYLOCK,3/8-16................. 2
6610 SCREW,FHS,3/8-16 X 2 GRD.S8......2
124163 FOOTPAD SERVICE KIT......ccc........ 1
Serial numbers to DPL0O7-1595;
includes items 9-12 and 14
9A 124163 FOOTPAD SERVICE KIT................. 1
Serial numbers to DPL0O7-1595;
includes items 9-12 and 15
9B 124793 KIT,FOOTPAD,AWP
(includes items 9-12)
10 109715 PLATE,FOOTPAD RETAINER......... 2
11 124792 WASHER,LOCK
SPLIT,6MM,11.8MM........ccevverrren.ns 4
12 124552 SCREW,HHC,M6-12MM.................. 4
13 24900 LEVELING JACK CASTING,AWP....1
14 109689 LEVELING ROD.....c.ccooveeiiiieenens 1
Serial numbers from DPL0O7-1596
15 124569 NUT,HEX,M10X1.5.LP......cceeerveuee. 1
17 8214 HANDLE,LEVELING
JACK,SHRT-ZINC.........ccovvreeerrenee. 1
18 6082 HANDLE BALL KNOB.......cccccveeennee 1
19 124568 SCREW,SHC,M10X1.5X55............. 1
20 145137 NUT,NYLOCK,M10X1.5....cceeevrenneee 1

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

21



200 Base Components

April 2013

202.2 Outrigger Assembly Cross Reference

For units built before serial number DPL04-1189 use the following table to identify the proper outrigger

assembly for your machine.

Applicable Standard DPL-25S DPL-30S DPL-35S
ANSI

Outrigger assembly 85451 85452 85452
Outrigger tube assembly (item number 6) 85432 85433 85433
Contact assembly (item number 4) 40494 40495 40495
CSA (Canada)

Outrigger assembly 85453 85454 85454
Outrigger tube assembly (item number 6 85434 85435 85435
Contact assembly (item number 4) 40496 40497 40497
CE (Europe)

Outrigger assembly 85455 85456 85456
Outrigger tube assembly (item number 6) 85436 85437 85437
Contact assembly (item number 4) 40494 40495 40495

Outrigger assembly includes items 1 through 19.

Outrigger tube assembly (item 6) includes items 3,4 and 5.

For units built after serial number DPL04-1188 use the following table to identify the proper outrigger

assembly for your machine.

Applicable Standard DPL-25S DPL-30S DPL-35S
ANSI

Outrigger assembly 85445 85446 85446
Outrigger tube assembly (item number 6) 85428 85429 85429
Contact assembly (item number 4) 40494 40495 40495
CSA (Canada)

Outrigger assembly 85447 85448 85448
Outrigger tube assembly (item number 6) 85441 85442 85442
Contact assembly (item number 4) 40496 40497 40497
CE (Europe)

Outrigger assembly 85449 85450 85450
Outrigger tube assembly (item number 6) 85443 85444 85444
Contact assembly (item number 4) 40494 40495 40495

Outrigger assembly includes items 1 through 19.

Outrigger tube assembly (item 6) includes items 3, 4 and 5.

Gania

22

DPL-25S, DPL-30S,

DPL-358

Part No. 40461



200 Base Components

April 2013
Item Part No.

1 85451
2 85452
3 85453
4 85454
5 85455
6 85456
7 85445
8 85446
9 85447
10 85448
11 85449
12 85450
13 85432
14 85433
15 85434
16 85435
17 85436
18 85437
19 85428
20 85429
21 85441
22 85442
23 85443
24 85444
25 40494
26 40495
27 40496
28 40497

Description Qty.

OUTRIG.ASSY.DPL-25',ANS|,.DPL**.4
OUTRIG.ASSY.DPL-30'&35'ANSI **
OUTRIGGER ASSY.DPL-25',CSA **
OUTRIG.ASSY.DPL-30'&35',CSA **
OUTRIG.ASSY.DPL-25',CE **
OUTRIG.ASSY.DPL-30'&35',CE **
OUTRIGGER ASSY.DPL-25' ANSI*™
OUTRIG.ASSY.DPL-30'&35', ANSI**
OUTRIGGER ASSY.DPL-25',CSA **
OUTRIG.ASSY.DPL-30'&35',CSA*™
OUTRIGGER ASSY.DPL-25',CE,DPL
OUTRIG.ASSY.DPL-30'&35',CE,DPL
OUTRIG.TUBE ASSY.20",ANSI,DPL
OUTRIG.TUBE ASSY.26",ANSI,DPL
OUTRIG.TUBE ASSY.30.5",CSA,DPL
OUTRIG.TUBE ASSY.36",CSA,DPL

OUTRIG.TUBE
ASSY.20",CE,DPL.....cccevviiiiinnen 4

OUTRIG.TUBE ASSY.26",CE,DPL
OUTRIG.TUBE ASSY.20",ANSI,DPL
OUTRIG.TUBE ASSY.26",ANSI,DPL
OUTRIG.TUBE ASSY.20",CSA,DPL*
OUTRIG.TUBE ASSY.26",CSA,DPL

OUTRIGGER TUBE
ASSY.20",CE,DPL

OUTRIGGER TUBE
ASSY.26",CE,DPL

CONTACT ASSY., 20"
OUTRIGGER.....cce et 4

CONTACT ASSY,26" OUTRIGGER
CONTACT ASSY.,30.5" OUTRIGGER
CONTACT ASSY.,36" OUTRIGGER

202.2 Outrigger Assembly Cross Reference

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

23



300 Mast Components April 2013

301.1 Number 1 and 2 Column Assemblies

TNy
73
(£

3

®

Number 1 Column
Number 2 Column

24

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461



April 2013 300 Mast Components
301.1 Number 1 and 2 Column Assemblies
Item Part No. Description Qty.
- 90337 BOE LUBE.......ccoe e 1
lubricant
1 38013 SHIM NUT,ADJUSTER
2 40946 BOLT,SHIM
3 38011 SHIM,SIDE PAD...ccccccevveivieieeeeenee 8
4 4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16
5 6097 WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8"Y
6 7713 NUT,LP NYLOCK,3/8-16
7 6052 WASHER,SHIM,.5 X .875 X .063
8 38016 ROLLER,PLASTIC AWP96**........... 6
9 35706 BOLT,ROLLER,.470"(SHORT)......... 6
10 35709 BLOCK,SLIDE,UPPER.......c.cccceeenn. 2
11 45425 SCREW,FHS,3/8-16 X .75
12 35707 SHAFT,LIFTING CHAINS,20MM
DIA. e 1
13 38709 WASHER,SHIM,.938 X 1.37 X .048
14 38447 PULLEY W/BEARINGS................... 2
(3 inch, O.D.)
15 35757 COLUMN, 72.5"SS (#2).....cceecvreennn. 1
(column 2)
16 35710 BLOCK,SLIDE,LOWER................... 1
17 Ref. Lift Cylinder
(refer to 401.1)
18  35727P PLATE,CYLINDER
MOUNT,PAINTED.....c..ceceeiieeeeeeee 4
19 35728 SCREW,HHC,5/8-11 X 7.5
20 38028 NUT,LP NYLOCK,5/8-11
21 38601 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 7.5
22 6086 NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/2-13
23 40478 COLUMN ASSY, 72.5"SS (#1)........ 1
(column 1)
Genia

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

25



300 Mast Components

April 2013

302.1 Number 3 and 4 Column Assemblies, DPL-25S

®

l\//

\ S
Y ©

S @/@

-

~
@

Number

Q)

&5

3 Column

Number 4 Column

26

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013 300 Mast Components
302.1 Number 3 and 4 Column Assemblies, DPL-25S
Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 45425 SCREW,FHS,3/8-16 X .75
2 35707 SHAFT,LIFTING CHAINS,20MM
0] 7NN 2
3 38709 WASHER,SHIM,.938 X 1.37 X .048
4 38447 PULLEY W/BEARINGS.................. 2
(3 inches)
5 38316 SPACER,.560 AWP MAST.............. 1
6 35706 BOLT,ROLLER,.470"(SHORT)......... 6
7 38016 ROLLER,PLASTIC AWP96*........... 6
8 6052 WASHER,SHIM,.5 X .875 X .063
9 6097 WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8",Y
10 7713 NUT,LP NYLOCK,3/8-16
11 35709 BLOCK,SLIDE,UPPER.................... 1
12 35722 SPACER,SHAFT,.310.......c.cccouen..... 2
13 35715 PULLEY,SMALL CHAIN.................. 2
(3.25 inch 0.D.)
14 35711 SPACER,SHAFT,.840"LG................ 1
15 37686 SPACER,SHAFT,1.400.................... 1
16 38979 SCREW,PHM, 1/4-20X.5 PHIL
17 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25
18 35991 NUT,WELD 1/4-20, PLATED
L™ e 2
19  41178P BRCKET,CARRIAGE
STOPPAINTED. ... 2
20 35710 BLOCK,SLIDE,LOWER................... 2
21 35761 COLUMN, 72.5"SS (#4 OR #6)***....1
DPL-25S (column 4)
22 35758 COLUMN, 72.5"SS (#3 OR #5)***...1
DPL-25S (column 3)
23 38011 SHIM,SIDE PAD.....ooeeeeoeeeceeerren 4
24 40946 BOLT,SHIM.....oveoeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeseen 4
25 38013 SHIM NUT,ADJUSTER........coovenn.. 4
26 4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

27



300 Mast Components

April 2013

303.1 Number 3, 4 and 5 Column Assemblies, DPL-30S

Number

3Co

lumn
)@/&) )
o @»@
Z| 0t g @
&t
@)@

28

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013 300 Mast Components
303.1 Number 3, 4 and 5 Column Assemblies, DPL-30S
Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 45425 SCREW,FHS,3/8-16 X .75
2 35707 SHAFT,LIFTING CHAINS,20MM
0] 7NN 3
3 38709 WASHER,SHIM,.938 X 1.37 X
0 TN 3
4 38447 PULLEY W/BEARINGS.................. 2
(3 inches)
5 38316 SPACER,.560 AWP MAST.............. 1
6 35706 BOLT,ROLLER,.470"(SHORT).......10
7 38016 ROLLER,PLASTIC AWP96**......... 10
8 6052 WASHER,SHIM, .5 X .875 X .063...10
9 6097 WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8",Y
10 7713 NUT.LP NYLOCK,3/8-16
11 35709 BLOCK,SLIDE,UPPER.................... 2
12 35722 SPACER,SHAFT,.310......c.ccoveruenne. 5
13 35715 PULLEY,SMALL CHAIN.................. 4
(3.25 inch 0.D.)
14 35711 SPACER,SHAFT,.840"LG................ 2
15 37686 SPACER,SHAFT,1.400.................... 1
16 41178P BRCKET,CARRIAGE
STOP,PAINTED......eeveeecereereean. 2
17 38979 SCREW,PHM, 1/4-20X.5 PHIL
18 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25
19 35991 NUT,WELD 1/4-20, PLATED
Lo ™ e 2
20 35760 COLUMN, 72.5"SS (#3 OR #5)***....1
(column 5)
21 35759 COLUMN, 72.5"SS (#4)***.............. 1
(column 4)
22 35710 BLOCK,SLIDE,LOWER................... 3
23 35758 COLUMN, 72.5"SS (#3 OR #5)***....1
(column 3)
24 38011 SHIM,SIDE PAD.....oveeeeereceeerr. 8
25 40946 BOLT,SHIM ..o 8
26 38013 SHIM NUT,ADJUSTER.................... 8
27 4828 NUTNYLOCK,3/8-16

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

29



300 Mast Components April 2013

304.1 Number 3, 4, 5 and 6 Column Assemblies, DPL-35S

A

&A@ ﬁyy@
Number 4 Column

® (3 @
@
/

.

e
R

Number 6 Column

| T

Number 5 Column

30

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461



April 2013 300 Mast Components
304.1 Number 3, 4, 5 and 6 Column Assemblies, DPL-35S
Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 35707 SHAFT,LIFTING CHAINS,20MM
DIA e 4
2 38709 WASHER,SHIM,.938 X 1.37 X
048...cc e 6
3 38447 PULLEY W/BEARINGS.......ccocvconnee. 4
(3 inches O.D.)
4 38316 SPACER,.560 AWP MAST.............. 2
5 45425 SCREW,FHS,3/8-16 X .75
6 35706 BOLT,ROLLER,.470"(SHORT)....... 14
7 38016 ROLLER,PLASTIC AWP96**......... 14
8 6052 WASHER,SHIM,.5 X .875 X .063...14
9 6097 WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8",Y
10 7713 NUT,LP NYLOCK,3/8-16
11 35709 BLOCK,SLIDE,UPPER.......cccccvrnuen 3
12 35759 COLUMN, 72.5"SS (#4)™*....ccceee.... 1
(column 4)

13 35722 SPACER,SHAFT,.310.......ccccccveeennnn. 5
14 35715 PULLEY,SMALL CHAIN................. 4
(3.25 inches O.D.)

15 35711 SPACER,SHAFT,.840"LG................ 2
16 37686 SPACER,SHAFT,1.400.................... 1

17  41178P BRCKET,CARRIAGE
STOPR,PAINTED.....ccccooeeeeeeeeeeeene, 2
18 38979 SCREW,PHM,1/4-20X.5 PHIL
19 6356 WASHER,LOCK,.25
20 35991 NUT,WELD 1/4-20, PLATED
L e 2
21 35761 COLUMN, 72,5"SS (#4 OR #6)***....1
(column 6)
22 35710 BLOCK,SLIDE,LOWER.........c..cu..... 4
23 35758 COLUMN, 72.5"SS (#3 OR #5)***....1
(column 5)
24 38013 SHIM NUT,ADJUSTER.................. 12
25 40946 BOLT,SHIM.......cceeiieeirceieee e 12
26 38011 SHIM,SIDE PAD.......cccooeevveerireeen. 12
27 4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16
28 35758 COLUMN, 72.5"SS (#3 OR #5)***....1

(column 3)

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

31



300 Mast Components

April 2013

305.1 Carriage Assembly

ERLES

"
Ta N
-.:. F
i
s L
-
r '
- ,
-
-
.
3
\ .
]
" - *
ol 1
2 - A
.H
I.I..h - " -I
'[l . B
. oy o
- ‘“ . N
R S
i . & ¢
rl -
ot L. -
- e
. LI
Y ...' -
A, -T:
B
- -‘1.. "
Lk
ot

Gania

32

Pl

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

300 Mast Components

Item Part No.

1 41256

1A 41257

7713
6097
35706
38026
6052
8920

N oo o~ ON

8 38005

Description Qty.

CARRIAGE ASSY.,DPL-25S & 35S
(includes items 7 and 8)

CARRIAGE ASSY.,DPL-30S
(includes items 7 and 8)

NUT,LP NYLOCK,3/8-16
WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8",Y
BOLT,ROLLER,.470"(SHORT)......... 4
ROLLER, MACHINED AWP***........ 4
WASHER,SHIM,.5 X .875 X .063
RIVET,ALUM,ALUM,P,.156 X

SLIDE BLOCK,CARRIAGE%%....... 1

Gania

305.1 Carriage Assembly

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

33



300 Mast Components

April 2013

- s

s

A

306.1 Lifting Chain Assemblies, DPL-25S

¢t - F e T L B z o
1 i i NE v
- ‘_}E:I "\.I.a.-" "\.g.-' -:Il:l '-\E.-" '1_.- 5 o - I'J__'..-'
B iy
11 i
R 1 LI,
- 1 !
1 ! il -
I !
;
i
-~ __.-'"
.-'I = A ! I -
o I "I !
. il
0y '
LI | ;

87
¥

: 1oy - | i
ﬂnir.ﬁ ¥ ' &'-q“ Ilr b
" ' - n
: NETS
I
! —
.

- ii
...-" .-__-" .--.-
4 S el
- N - RE
h 5 L T
- - -_.-" . . —h =
A R
- - . . -
R -
- -

ey Ty T i:-'f; '::{-F,. q :;_‘j 10

L)

Gania

34

ol

=
R il e
iy LR

—
o -

i

e

=
sam ¥
o
r
:
P
a
-
'
P
B
I
B
-
i -
. .
'

-

S
" -'_'I n

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

300 Mast Components

Item

© 00 N o O b~ W

12

13

14
15

16

17

18

19

20
21

22
23

Part No.

35699
37385

35704-6813
6534
40945
35714
5397

4828
35697
37384

35704-6813
37386

35704-6813
35695

38980

37387

35703-6813
38986

41224

11890

35712
35698

35705
6095

Description

CHAIN TERMINAL CASTING#1.....2

CHAIN

ASSY#1,72.5"COL.S-SERIES......... 2

includes items 1, 3 and 25
CHAIN,STD.LEAF AL544,68.13"

PIN,GROOVED- .200 X .75*........... 8

SCREW,FHS,1/4-20 X 2.25
SCREW,FHS,3/8-16 X 2.25
WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y
NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16

CHAIN TERM,CLEVIS CYL.,ZINC...1

CHAIN
ASSY#2,72.5"COL.S-SERIES......... 1
includes items 3, 8 and 25

CHAIN,STD.LEAF AL544,68.13"

CHAIN ASSY,72.5"COL.
S-SERIES......ccovie e 1
includes items 3, 11 and 25

CHAIN,STD.LEAF AL544,68.13"
CHAIN TERM,PULLEY

SUPORT-ZINC.......coeirirreeereere e 2

(double slot)
CHAIN TERM,PULLEY

SUPPORT-ZNC.....ccciiiiieireeeeee 2

(single slot)
CHAIN

ASSY,72.5COL.(SM)S-SEREE.........2

includes items 12, 14 and 16
CHAIN,STD.LEAF AL522,68.13"

PIN,GROOVED,.200 X .50............. 4

Ref. Carriage Assembly
(refer to 305.1)

CHAIN TERM.LWR.SS(1 SLOT).....2

includes item 14

Ref. Number 4 Column Assembly
(refer to 302.1)

Ref. Number 3 Column Assembly
(refer to 302.1)

GLIDE BUTTON,SIDE,GLL,.100

NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-24
CHAIN TENSION ROCKER

CAST.ZINC.....coiieine 3
BOLT-ROCKER, S-SERIES............. 3

WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/2",Y

306.1 Lifting Chain Assemblies, DPL-25S

Item

24
25

26

27

Gania

Part No. 40461

Part No.

6086
38187

Description

NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/2-13

CHAINTERM.LWR.SS(2 SLOT)*.....4

includes item 3

Ref. Number 2 Column Assembly
(refer to 301.1)

Ref. Number 1 Column Assembly
(refer to 301.1)

Qty.

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

35



April 2013

300 Mast Components

307.1 Lifting Chain Assemblies, DPL-30S

-
_“—U.. L] L] L L y 4 1 L] .
<% LH
.
.
St = o
" = ;
4 .”-.
EEETEREEP PP PP PP PP T gy o arr b,
e s a0 a
= - -8 iy
~ .. re WA
- -
- b Y
Tt L . f . 7 ._r...n
- . o N
e @» wns
_ -
i. " . L
T T T —_— = 1 T A
= — B

7 1= ._H..1 ; ) - -

- - Tmmmmmmmmmm e R— il pir—recize -y

..,_.4:... T - LT T -n e - B TrA T T R
1 . L]

. 5 -

_.,ull._ - " ' x4

- . - X
Lo . L Fan
0 - — L pwEe ..,_& K ; .A__.r
P -1 L 1.._....ﬂ. u._.. - -

. [ E—— T - = = hah
.- - r
=y . E e e T T fL )
P I - - oo RO N ETIESTES W g
-3 - - . -_ §

. - ol 4
i :

] — L ™ P 5

LR \ - A - ]

o DS T ORI Y s .
w1l - — Ty ..I.....“-. _n... D i

.t - N

I} A o
K W,

— . oo -

....,.n.u..." . . o ———— -t OpExrTigy- .1.1..1. TILEETE l. " — S
. . T e . .....r.. .m - [kt

PEEN - - - -

L - ; E . LT - . LIS
o e e T o
= - - . . N . - . o,
T e T L — . N o
uoa” f— — .rn..._.l - v J...'w_ .
— - .L..iﬂ_ -, o bl - - . =
L i h R . C o
[abi] . Sl  —

o g R —t

PN -

: - X -
g - T mT - e
. : L& -
s T E on

"~ - _ . 77 o
S [ Lt ot ...-.li..._
P s s oo .
N T ey 2 ST — — T r——

) "

., f

Genie

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461

36



April 2013 300 Mast Components
307.1 Lifting Chain Assemblies, DPL-30S
Item Part No. Description Qty. [Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 35699 CHAIN TERMINAL CASTING,#1.....2 23 35705 BOLT-ROCKER, S-SERIES............. 4
2 37385 CHAIN 24 6095 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/2"Y
ASSY#1 ,725“COLS'SERIES ......... 2 25 6086 NUT’LP NYLOCK'1/2_1 3
includes items 1, 3 and 26
. 26 38187 CHAINTERM.LWR.SS(2 SLOT)*.....4
--  35704-6813 CHAIN,STD.LEAF AL544,68.13 includes item 3
3 6534 PIN,GROOVED- .200 X .75"........... 8 27 Ref. Number 2 Column Assembly
4 40945 SCREW,FHS,1/4-20 X 2.25 (refer to 301.1)
5 35697 CHAIN TERM,CLEVIS CYL.,ZINC...1 28 Ref. Number 1 Column Assembly
6 137384 CHAIN (refer to 301.1)
ASSY#2,72.5"COL.S-SERIES......... 1
includes items 3, 56 and 26
-~ 35704-6813 CHAIN,STD.LEAF AL544,68.13"
7 37386 CHAIN ASSY,72.5"COL.
S-SERIES......ci e 1
includes items 3, 8 and 26
- 35704-6813 CHAIN,STD.LEAF AL544,68.13"
8 35695 CHAIN TERM,PULLEY
SUPORT-ZINC.....ccccoeeiiierieeeeeiene 2
(double slot)
9 35714 SCREW,FHS,3/8-16 X 2.25
10 5397 WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y
11 4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16
12 37387 CHAIN
ASSY,72.5COL.(SM)S-SERIE......... 4
includes items 13,14 and 16
-- 35703-6813 CHAIN,STD.LEAF AL522,68.13"
13 38986 PIN,GROOVED,.200 X .50*............. 8
14 38980 CHAIN TERM,PULLEY
SUPPORT-ZNC......coeovrreriee e 4
(single slot)
15 Ref. Carriage Assembly
(refer to 305.1)
16 41224 CHAIN TERM.LWR.SS(1 SLOT).....4
includes item 13
17 Ref. Number 5 Column Assembly
(refer to 303.1)
18 Ref. Number 4 Column Assembly
(refer to 303.1)
19 Ref. Number 3 Column Assembly
(refer to 303.1)
20 11890 GLIDE BUTTON,SIDE,GLL,.100
15 4
21 35712 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-24
22 35698 CHAIN TENSION ROCKER
CAST.ZINC.....o e 4
Genia

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

37



April 2013

300 Mast Components

308.1 Lifting Chain Assemblies, DPL-35S

Sy,
W
-
_“..H“.,. ' r A .
! - - . ]
...... . . - J&. N . .l.“_.... s L
_...ﬂ..,.....ﬁ...—..... g = e
WUATST — — - -
) - 1
_..d.. . - mmme= ot . e iT..l.F-FL._IhIFJ,IJn
— - - .
- " . T 1....|F..F_|. nﬂ "
=l . -
_,._.m -1. _ S ___. . >
- H - . ] " -
P o - Ly - i
s T e —E A
. . EI* . o = E
1 R ' ' - ...-“
EHEN 2 —_ - N
P -- - el g e ._T &
L= .
L ; T - e mmmmm e %T.—rﬁl....ﬂn].ﬂ:?l_
" ! T w o . a
. . E
et S s :
-I- - an - - -
L ki il L2 ...__w.m " - o
i3 - .
. . m
. I i - i o e te— )
1 P — 4 -
WLt . i
- : S S PR e gl d
(s ey e e P .ﬂnﬂﬂ.ﬂ"....n.r.. -
o . e, mmees -
LY .:..r:.r J‘i " ;
[t 1 .
R |...r.r... B ..
.o —_ ﬁ
_.,,?.u. - o e ﬂ - i
) —_ .ﬂs__ufﬁ__“ ra T L " W
J-E ..1.. . Lo v

il‘r.. _ _L_._.l._nn,l.__

. - S
= SERTRE A € '
.. . -t

1= ——- - T - e ) -
- - -- W TN o e, - Sed’
S - m ., S .4 1
_.,..?r.. - . R : " - " =

- - o R e
Bl ~ .,.......,. kN AL
L - N S

. A -

Pl - ., ~ ..,.rMﬂ. ._”;.ﬁ -~ H....
[t -, IR
R ,,f,, ,;,,r it
] ", S AL
_........“... ! .;......,. .,.,..r...f. oo

— n: 1
o . W
. s T
ERRY _ - - o
i - — - - et
. L = - - L}

. - St

= Rt
L

Genie

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461

38



April 2013

300 Mast Components

Item

10
11
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Part No.

35699
37385

35704-6813
6534

40945
35697
37384

35704-6813
37386

35704-6813
35695

35714
5397
4828
37387

35703-6813
38986
38980

41224

11890

35712

Description

CHAIN TERMINAL CASTING#1.....2

CHAIN
ASSY#1,72.5"COL.S-SERIES......... 2
includes items 1, 3 and 27

CHAIN,STD.LEAF AL544,68.13"
PIN,GROOVED- .200 X .75*......... 12
SCREW,FHS,1/4-20 X 2.25

CHAIN TERM,CLEVIS CYL.,ZINC...1

CHAIN
ASSY#2,72.5"COL.S-SERIES......... 1
includes items 3, 5 and 27

CHAIN,STD.LEAF AL544,68.13"
CHAIN ASSY,72.5"COL.

includes items 3, 8 and 27
CHAIN,STD.LEAF AL544,68.13"

CHAIN TERM,PULLEY
SUPORT-ZINC.....ccccoeeiiiieieeereene 4
(double slot)

SCREW,FHS,3/8-16 X 2.25
WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y
NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16

CHAIN
ASSY,72.5COL.(SM)S-SERIE......... 4
includes items 13,14 and 16

CHAIN,STD.LEAF AL522,68.13"
PIN,GROOVED,.200 X .50%............. 8

CHAIN TERM,PULLEY
SUPPORT-ZNC.....cooeierrireiren 4
(single slot)

Ref. Carriage Assembly
(refer to 305.1)

CHAIN TERM.LWR.SS(1 SLOT).....4
includes item 13

Ref. Number 6 Column Assembly
(refer to 304.1)

Ref. Number 5 Column Assembly
(refer to 304.1)

Ref. Number 4 Column Assembly
(refer to 304.1)

Ref. Number 3 Column Assembly
(refer to 304.1)

GLIDE BUTTON,SIDE,GLL,.100

NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-24

308.1 Lifting Chain Assemblies, DPL-35S

Item

23

24
25
26
27

28

29

Gania

Part No. 40461

Part No.

35698

35705
6095
6086
38187

Description Qty.
CHAIN TENSION ROCKER

CAST.ZINC.....ocoviveereee e 5
BOLT-ROCKER, S-SERIES............. 5

WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/2"Y
NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/2-13

CHAINTERM.LWR.SS(2 SLOT)*.....6

includes item number 3

Ref. Number 2 Column Assembly
(refer to 301.1)

Ref. Number 1 Column Assembly
(refer to 301.1)

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

39



300 Mast Components April 2013

309.1 Sequencing Cables, View 1

- - L Y L L
11 i o dnsn @7
- . e ot iR L
'.-Eu-' ."-1.1'\'
Ll ot )
e .
1n, Lo
L t||
r

)

LI T R D T I B |

Gania

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461



April 2013 300 Mast Components
309.1 Sequencing Cables, View 1
Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 10597 SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.25 GR5
2 6052 WASHER,SHIM,.5 X .875 X .063
3 49999 PULLEY W/BEARING 4.65X.5
e < S 6
4 32476 GUARD,CABLE***.....oveeeeeerereenne 6
Serial numbers to DPL02-1016
4A 80680 GUARD, CABLE
Serial numbers from DPL02-1017
5 8915 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.25
6 35991 NUT,WELD 1/4-20, PLATED
O 26
7 38546P PULLEY MOUNT BLOCK,
DPL"BLUE".....uiiiii e 4
6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20
41162 GUARD,SEQUENCING
CABLE,DPL......oovveeeeeeeeee e 2
10 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75
11 41241 SEQUENCING CABLE
ASSY.,DPL-S.....cccoeveeeeeeeeee s 2
includes items 8 and 13
-- 6069 CABLE,3/16,7X 19 GLV.STL.
BULK....vvereieeeeeeeeeeee e, 214-inches
12 7339 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .5
13 40020 BRACKET,SEQUENCING,DPL....... 2
14 6638 WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y
15 6637 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.75

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

41



300 Mast Components April 2013

310.1 Sequencing Cables, View 2

N
"
st

-
.--- -
(d—"
1e P .
- -

N,
| Nmicn[ v
L — -\.:.-:-_r

—_—
i ————

- FY T I LY S
—

[ —— P T T )

Gania

42 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461




April 2013

300 Mast Components

Item

5A

5B

6A

6B

6C

6D

6E

10
11

11A

11B

12

12A

12B

Part No.

6090
6091
35734

44622

44895

44895

44895

124050

124051

124052

35730

35730

35730

38979
35991
41077
12906
109988

109988

109988

35733

35733

35733

Description Qty.

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75
NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20
FORMING, SEQUENCING, CARR,

BRACKET, LOWER
SEQUENCING......ccoiiiiiei e 2
(second column only)

SPACER,TUBE,1/4X3/8X.50"LONG.6
DPL-25S

SPACER,TUBE,1/4X3/8X.50"LONG.8
DPL-30S

SPACER, TUBE,1/4X3/8X.50"LONG.10
DPL-35S

RETROFIT KIT,MAST
SEQ,DPL25......eeoeeeerereeereeeseeeernees 4
(from SN 1599-618 to DPL07-1545,
DPL25-S)

RETROFIT KIT,MAST
SEQ,DPL30.......oooiveeeeeeeereereren. 6
(from SN 1599-618 to DPLO7-1545,
DPL30-S)

RETROFIT KIT,MAST
SEQ,DPL35......oeeeeeeeeeee e, 8
(from SN 1599-618 to DPLO7-1545,
DPL35-S)

BRACKET,SEQUENCING,ZINC *....4
(from SN DPL07-1546) (DPL-25S)

BRACKET,SEQUENCING,ZINC *....6
(from SN DPL07-1546) (DPL-30S)

BRACKET,SEQUENCING,ZINC *....8
(from SN DPL07-1546) (DPL-35S)

SCREW,PHM,1/4-20X.5 PHIL
NUT,WELD 1/4-20, PLATED L.L.**
SCREW,SHC,1/4-20 X .875
WASHER,FENDER,.25 X 1.25 X.062

SCREW,PHM,1/4-20X.25 PHL........ 4
DPL25-S

SCREW,PHM,1/4-20X.25 PHL........ 6
DPL30-S

SCREW,PHM,1/4-20X.25 PHL........ 8
DPL35-S

PULLEY,SEQUENCING,NYLATRON.6
DPL25-S

PULLEY,SEQUENCING,NYLATRON.8
DPL30-S

PULLEY,SEQUENCING,NYLATRON.10
DPL35-S

Item

13

14

15

15A

15B

16

16A

16B

16C

16D

16E

16F

16G

16H

17

17A

Gania

Part No. 40461

310.1 Sequencing Cables, View 2

Part No.

40314

57147

40313

40313

40313

38339

38339

38339

124050

124051

124052

109870

109870

109870

38234

38234

Description Qty.

CABLE,ASSY,SEQ.CARRIAGE™.....1
(includes item 3)
BRACKET,SEQUENCING,UPPER,ZI**.2
DPL-25, DPL-30, DPL-35 (from SN
DPL07-1546) (first column only)

CABLE ASSY,SEQ.MASTDPL........ 4
DPL25-S

CABLE ASSY,SEQ.MASTDPL........ 6
DPL30-S

CABLE ASSY,SEQ.MASTDPL........ 8
DPL35-S

BRACKET,SEQUENCING,UPPER ZINC*.4
DPL-25S (to SN 1599-618)

BRACKET.SEQUENCING,UPPER ZINC*.6
DPL-30S (to SN 1599-618)

BRACKET,SEQUENCING,UPPER ZINC*.8
DPL-35S (to SN 1599-618)

RETROFIT KIT,MAST
SEQ,DPL25......oeeeeeeeeee e 4
DPL-25S (from SN 1599-619 to
DPL07-1545) (includes items 6, 8, 11
and 14)

RETROFIT KIT,MAST
SEQ,DPL30..cuueiiiiieieeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeee, 6
DPL-30S (from SN 1599-619 to
DPL07-1545) (includes items 6, 8, 11
and 14)

RETROFIT KITMAST
SEQ,DPL35..eeeeereeeeeeeeesereeeese 6
DPL-35S (from SN 1599-619 to
DPL07-1545) (includes items 6, 8, 11
and 14)

FORMING,SEQUENCING CABLE

DPL-25S (from SN DPL0O7-1546)
(shown)

FORMING,SEQUENCING CABLE

DPL-30S (from SN DPL07-1546)
(shown)

FORMING,SEQUENCING CABLE

DPL-35S (from SN DPL07-1546)
(shown)

BUSHING,FLANGE,3/8 OD X 1/4

DPL-25S8
BUSHING,FLANGE,3/8 OD X 1/4

DPL-30S

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

43



300 Mast Components

April 2013

310.1 Sequencing Cables, View 2

(continued)

Item Part No. Description Qty.
17B 38234 BUSHING,FLANGE,3/8 OD X 1/4
1 S 10
DPL-35S
18 8849 SPRING, TENSION CABLE............ 6
DPL-25S
18A 8849 SPRING, TENSION CABLE............ 8
DPL-35S
18B 8849 SPRING, TENSION CABLE.......... 10
DPL-30S
Gania
44 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

300 Mast Components

310.1 Sequencing Cables, View 2
(continued)

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

45



300 Mast Components April 2013

311.1 Number 1 Column and Carriage Attached Parts

r -
" T i .-:1
- P
T R
e -
o \
ra H -
: I
- .

TiTTTTTCRE R

ro A
[

- ] 1 = 'l-: S
1 . .!l III_ - _._':|: ":'\-I '\-'._q .

by e
|
. - -
. - ! R
-
| . —_— -
S . - tr - - .-
- . - —_ H
1 -'- - ! L - .
.o bt L] _ . .
s - .
N Y :
I. \ ' \ . g, “
1 ; . . ..'.-"'
- war
- et :
-
LY LIS L LN
11 L11; ) 11
A AT N bl e o8N
AN 1 . )
SN IE L At o

Gania

46 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461



April 2013

300 Mast Components

Item

BwW N A

10

11

12

12A

12B

13
14
15
16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23

24
25

26

Part No.

6019
4828
33674
41245

40694P

6888
6091
6175
10587
6086
41242

41243

41244

8430
6833
7265
38541P

7057

40285

6633

7339
35991

13918
41182

57808

311.1 Number 1 Column and Carriage Attached Parts

Description Qty.

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.25 GRD 5
NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16
PIN,LOCK,SHORT***.....ccccoirie 1

BRKT.,MAST BRACE
W/DECAL,DPL-S......cccooiiiiiin 2

Ref. Ground Controls
(refer to 405.1 or 406.1)

BRACKET,CONTROL BOX
MNT,PAINTD.....cooiiiii e 1

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1
NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20
SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1
SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X.75
NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/2-13

MAST STIFFENER ASSY.,
DPL-25S....ccoie e 1
includes items 13 through 15

MAST STIFFENER ASSY., DPL-30S
includes items 13 through 15

MAST STIFFENER ASSY., DPL-35S
includes items 13 through 15

BUNGEE CORD - 24 IN.........c....... 2
CLAMP,0.50,#8 X 1/4,RUB CUSH....2
RIVET,STEEL,P, .25 X .375............. 2

CARRIAGE
EXTENSION,DPL,"BLUE"............... 2

CONN. SQZ,1/2NPT .39-.56

Ref. Wire Loom
(refer to 407.1)

OUTLET BOX,OVAL,DRILLED

Ref. Electrical Cord
(refer to 407.1)

OUTLET BOX CAP......ccoeeeieeren. 1
includes mounting fasteners

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .5

NUT,WELD 1/4-20, PLATED
L e 2

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.75,GRD.8
COUNTERWEIGHT,CSA/CE DPL

CSA and CE models

MOUNT,MAST LIMIT SWITCH....... 1
CE models

Item

27

Gania

Part No. 40461

Part No.

96948

19491
97128
39907

69850

Description Qty.
SWITCH,LIMIT,W/ROLLER

ARM ™ e 1
CE models

CONTACTOR,LIMIT SWITCH
ROLLER ARM,LIMIT SWITCH***

WIRE CABLE,18/2
SJO,BULK.....ooererrrnnnnn. 200-inches

BRACKET, LIMIT SWITCH.............. 1

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

47



400 Power Groups

April 2013

401.1 Hydraulic Installation

-

'
15
1k
'\.. -
", IR =
R -
152 I’ .-[
L '_'l.._ . -

WPl

L

-
ol

RN EIRE YN
R - - ..

T -

s

-~

T TR TITS
U E0T

r,

48

s
-~

Y

11 AL

e
a
. R
C i,
. .
.
'
.
. T
1 1
'
'
'
' L}
L} . .:\.i
e
s .
i .
oy _
S0 L.
Ty _
L.
l.l.'l
I
R
e
E P

il )

Gania

e
o
-
r
-~

-
b

.l

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013 400 Power Groups
401.1 Hydraulic Installation
Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 52943 NUT,SOLENOID VALVE.................. 2
(same as 19792)
40417 COIL2V DC...eeeeeeeeeee e 2
35724 VALVE,NC SOLENOID,MANUAL
LWR™ ..ot 2
includes items 1 and 2
40477 VALVE,CARTRIDGE***
80950 CYLINDER,LIFT
56.25"STROKE,DY™......ccccvrreerrenne 2
- 40110 SEAL KIT,35736,37 SAME AS38168
(Texas cylinder)
- 80943 SEAL KIT,DONYANG CYL (35737)*
(Dongyang cylinder)
5 35726 VALVE,HYDRAULIC CHECK.......... 2
6 35725 VALVE,FLOW CONTROL
PREAS.COMP.......cccireeeeireeenenne 2
7 Ref. Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings
(refer to the hydraulic hoses and
fittings cross reference chart located
in the back of the manual)
8 Ref. DC Hydraulic Power Unit
(refer to 403.1)
9 Ref. AC Hydraulic Power Unit
(refer to 404.1)
10 8393 HANDLE, VINYL, (RED ) 5"............ 1
11 33720 BEARING,FLANGE,3/8 ( AWP &
LS ) 3
12 8516 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.50,GR5
13 6097 WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8",Y
14 6052 WASHER,SHIM,.5 X .875 X .063.....2
15 4828 NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16
16 40684 ROCKER,MANUAL
LOWERING,DPL.......cccccveeerearnn 2
17 7713 NUT,LP NYLOCK,3/8-16
18 5365 NUT,NYLOCK,10-24
19  31632-2000 THREADED ROD,10-24.................. 1
20 40686 LEVER,MANUAL
LOWERING,DPL......cccccoveiirreernenne 1
21 6175 SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1
22 40679 CABLE ASSY,MNUL
LOWERING,DPL%%...ceuveeivereeaeans 1
includes mounting fastners
23 41180 NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-28
24 44365 VALVE BODY,#8-2,#4 PORTS......... 1

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

49



400 Power Groups

April 2013

402.1 Battery and Battery Charger Installation

S PR
1 L
— R
iz
o
QA
e
.
a
-+
“
.

TR

e s St P s
81 e 17 I8 al
ST
3
" -
-
s
LN s,
HEN
~m
'.5'___ _-_._,.'_-. . -
g 'I. , T
W e . r P — ¥ .:I-\. I'E__
e ey
WP
T "._ ’ '.I. -
. -
. - ta
"~ I
L
. o
e \'3'-. e
W,
s ,
. —_—
S . o 11
- “"x\\ |
LS 1=
P " -
""L ! [
K L] .LI"'__.-
.
I . . :' = '#‘.:'.“"\1\ K
- L
—_
- Dl
F; 4,
1 AL L)
) .I":l -l
. xS e T,
. R . - R,
et
1
] T
o
S
13
WL
.
w

XY
.H'l
- .-\.?r..
[

Gania

50

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

400 Power Groups

Item Part No.
1 6090
2 6638
3 6091
4 41240
- 8226
5 41233
6888
57162
8345
40695
10 8170
11 18189
12 46120
12A 46598
13 46119
13A 46598
14
15 100142
16 109679
-- 100153
-- 104935
- 109680
- 109681
16A  T114290

402.1 Battery and Battery Charger Installation

Description Qty.

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75
WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y
NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20

BASE COVER
ASSY.W/WORDS,DPL*........ccernen. 1
(all models) (includes items 5 and 6)

SLIDING LID

DECAL PLATE ASSY,
WRDS,DPL....oooiiereeeeeereee e 1
(all models)

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1

BATTERY TERMINAL
PROTECTORS......cooiiiiiiiicie 2

HOOK BOLT 14"......ccoiiieiiceeen 2

CHANNEL,BATTERY HOLD
DOWN,DPL....ccviiiieeiee e 1

NUTWING,1/4-20........ccccvviiirnnrnene 2

BOOT,BATTERY
TERMINAL,RED.......cccovriiireeieene 2

BATTERY CABLE,RED,DPL........... 1
ANSI and CSA models

HARNESS,BATT TO MOTOR,DPL,CE
CE models

BATTERY CABLE,BLACK,DPL....... 1
ANSI and CSA models

HARNESS,BATT TO MOTOR,DPL,CE
CE models

Ref. Hydraulic Power Unit
(refer to 403.1 or 404.1)

FORMING, PRESSURE SWITCH

KIT,SRV, DPL PRES SWITCH, CE
(complete)
HOSE ASSY, PRESSURE SWITCH

SWITCH, PRESSURE,0-3000PSI

Serial numbers from DPL06-1426

KIT,SRV,DPL PRS SWCH WIRE
ASSY

does not include Pressure Switch or
Relay

WIRE ASSY,DWG,DPL PRESS
SWITCH
includes Pressure Switch and Relay

ASSY,PRESS.SWITCH COVER***

18

19

20

21

22

23

24
25
26

27

28
29
30
31

Gania

Part No. 40461

Part No.

85223

85224

96432

41023

46668

46667

6873

66717

43774

15513
17626
100169

6175
6021
6097
57160

Description Qty.

GASKET-PRESSURE SWITCH
ENCLOS.

COVER-PRESSURE SWITCH
ENCLOS.

SWITCH,PRESS,ADJSTBLE,OVRLD
Serial numbers to DPL06-1425

FUSE, 175 AMP....ccoevereee e 1
DC models

HARNESS,BATT TO
FUSE,DPL,CE.......ccoei e e 1
DC models

HARNESS,FUSE TO
MTOR,DPL,CE.....ccooceeeeeiirvrieeeeeens 1
DC models

SCREW,FHM,10-32 X 1
DC models

FUSE BLOCK, ANN & ANL FUSE...1
DC models; includes mounting
fasteners

BRACKET,FUSE, TUV DPL............. 1
DC models

NUT,HEX,10-32
SCREW,FHM,10-32 X .75

FORMING, CHARGER
MOUNT,SERVICE.........cccccovriernen. 1

Ref. Battery Charger
Ref. Battery Charger (refer to 409.1
or 409.2)

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1
WASHER,LOCK,.375
WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8"Y

BATTERY,12V GRP 4D,190
AH,DRY™ .. 1

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

51



400 Power Groups April 2013

402.1 Battery and Battery Charger Installation (to SN DPL10-1838)

- RN s A s PERS
1 . - T "
1. A 22 i nLe -3 Al
P i

x__ﬁ,\_.\_-' '.3.-'

&8

&+ . "
P s
T e
- MO
S mea ~ =
[ — - -
PR P .
. Y -1. -
1 L '[ s ——T
. e - 2 R FoR
. e k
. L eim L - .
f e - .
. . f n -
... " I.
e . -
] - i
| "~ &

. |
o, :
P
_— ,
W . . o 1
A (b
. .""-. H‘"‘ )}/
o R o o=
Pl A . i A II\.I":.-'
P .
il | o = . Sr
s = . . e I3
. 1., . . """I-\,\ -
S 3 i
I o e
t - L - . .
':I . )
* " : - R Sy
DRI LN F - . b '.l"-il
h [ Ll Tl ' - . - - -
LERLEL . - A R
|-.'| Hm - r - HH'\-\. : .: II\ ) :1[(‘1. - lr:h
L -,i - . e L "_'.‘-\,.1 l'-:l
. o e r © -, ﬁ' dpEp — I“\'
27 . . o LR g e [I ~
SR - § L R
- . 4 'L__JE =, L .
-l e et S, R

v WL
a
4
L
",
b
™,
.
B

S il
Elaial ™ Rl T Y FIEY
221 13, e ds 2l

Gania

52 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461




April 2013 400 Power Groups
402.1 Battery and Battery Charger Installation (to SN DPL10-1838)
Item Part No. Description Qty. [Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75 15 100142 FORMING, PRESSURE SWITCH
2 6638 WASHER,FLAT’USS’1/4“Y MNT ................................................. 1
Serial numbers to DPL06-1425
3 6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20
15A 109644 PRESSURE SWITCH BRACKET
4 41240 BASE COVER Serial numbers from DPL06-1426
ASSY.W/WORDS,DPL**
Serial numbers to DPL04-1188 (All 16 109679 KIT,SRV, DPL PRES SWITCH, CE
Models; includes items 5 and 6) (complete)
- 8296 SLIDING LID -- 100153 HOSE ASSY, PRESSURE SWITCH
4N 41240 BASE COVER -- 104935 SWITCH, PRESSURE,0-3000PSI
ASSY.W/WORDS’DPL** .................. 1 AD\.! .................................................. 1
Serial numbers from DPL04-1189 Serial numbers from DPL06-1426
((USA, Canada, Australia and South - 109680 KIT,SRV,DPL PRS SWCH WIRE
America models; includes items 5 and ASSY
6) does not include Pressure Switch or
- 8226 SLIDING LID Relay
4B 107031 BASE COVER - 109681 WIRE ASSY,DWG,DPL PRESS
ASSY.W/SYMBL,DPL** SWITCH ,
Serial numbers from DPL-1189 (Asia includes Pressure Switch and Relay
and Europe models; includes items 5 16A T114290 ASSY,PRESS.SWITCH COVER***
and 6) (complete)
- 8226 SLIDING LID - 85223 GASKET-PRESSURE SWITCH
5 41233 DECAL PLATE ASSY, WRDS,DPL ENCLOS.
Serial numbers to DPL04-1188 (All -- 85224 COVER-PRESSURE SWITCH
Models) ENCLOS.
5B 107032 DECAL PLATE ASSY, - 96432 SWITCH,PRESS,ADJSTBLE,OVRLD
SYMBLS,DPL** Serial numbers to DPL06-1425
Serial numbers from DPL-1189 (Asia 17 43394 O-STYLE RETAINING RING.......... 2
and Europe models) Serial numbers from DPL06-1426
6 6888 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1 18 41023 FUSE, 175 AMP..oovvsveeeeeeeerssr e 1
7 57162 BATTERY TERMINAL DC models
PROTECTORS ................................ 2 19 46668 HARNESS,BATT TO
8345 HOOK BOLT 14"......cc e 2 FUSE,DPL,CE........ccceteercerreernes 1
40695 CHANNEL,BATTERY HOLD DC models
DOWN,DPL...ooovviereeeee e 1 20 46667 HARNESS,FUSE TO
10 8170 NUT,WING, 1/4-20....ocvrreerrrerrnen 2 MTOR,DPL,CE..ooooovrvrrrss e 1
DC models
11 18189 BOOT,BATTERY
TERMINAL,RED........oeveeererrennee 2 21 6873 SCREW,FHM,10-32 X 1
DC models
12 46120 BATTERY CABLE,RED,DPL........... 1
ANS/ and CSA models 22 66717 FUSE BLOC'K, ANN & ANL .FUSE...1
DC models; includes mounting
12A 46598 HARNESS,BATT TO MOTOR,DPL,CE fasteners
CE models
23 43774 BRACKET,FUSE, TUV DPL............. 1
13 46119 BATTERY CABLE,BLACK,DPL....... 1 DC models
ANSI and CSA model
an moaels 24 15513 NUT,HEX,10-32
13A 46598 HARNESS,BATT TO MOTOR,DPL,CE
CE models 25 17626 SCREW,FHM,10-32 X .75
14 Ref. Hydraulic Power Unit
(refer to 403.1 or 404.1)
Genie

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S




400 Power Groups

April 2013

402.1 Battery and Battery Charger Installation (to SN DPL10-1838)
(continued)

Item

26

27

28
29
30
31

Part No.

100169

6175
6021
6097
57160

Description

FORMING, CHARGER

MOUNT,SERVICE................
Serial numbers to DPL04-1211

(models with signet charger)

Ref. Battery Charger
(refer to 409.1 or 409.2)

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1
WASHER,LOCK,.375
WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8"Y

BATTERY,12V GRP 4D,190
AH,DRY* ooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeenne
(20.625 x 8.69 x 9.5 inches)

Gania

54

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

400 Power Groups

402.1 Battery and Battery Charger Installation (to SN DPL10-1838)
(continued)

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

55



400 Power Groups

April 2013

402.2 Battery and Battery Charger Installation (from SN DPL10-1839)

56

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

400 Power Groups

Item

BwW N A

5B

10
11

12
13
14

15
16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Part No.

6090
6638
6091
41240

8226
41240

8226
107031

8226
41223

107032

6888
57162

8345
40695

8170
18189

46120
46119

41023
46668

46667

6873
66717
43774
6145
6889
44365

145134

402.2 Battery and Battery Charger Installation (from SN DPL10-1839)

Description Qty.

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75
WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y
NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20

BASE COVER
ASSY.W/WORDS,DPL*........cccou.e. 1

SLIDING LID

BASE COVER
ASSY.W/WORDS,DPL**

SLIDING LID

BASE COVER
ASSY.W/SYMBL,DPL**

SLIDING LID

BASE ASSY.,W/WORDS,
DPLSS™ ™ .. 1

DECAL PLATE ASSY,
SYMBLS,DPL**

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1
BATTERY TERMINAL

PROTECTORS.......co o 2
HOOK BOLT 14" ..o 2

CHANNEL,BATTERY HOLD
DOWN,DPL...coctirriirieenee e 1

NUT,WING,1/4-20.....c.cooveeiirrenrnene 2

BOOT,BATTERY

TERMINAL,RED.......cccoviiiiieeieenne 2

BATTERY CABLE,RED,DPL........... 1
BATTERY CABLE,BLACK,DPL....... 1

Ref. Hydraulic Power Unit
(refer to 403.2 or 404.2)

FUSE,175 AMP.......ccovieeeiireecnene 1

HARNESS,BATT TO
FUSE,DPL,CE......cieiieeeee e 1

HARNESS,FUSE TO
MTOR,DPL,CE......cccociiis 1

SCREW,FHM,10-32 X 1

FUSE BLOCK, ANN & ANL FUSE...1
BRACKET,FUSE,TUV DPL............. 1
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.5

NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20

VALVE BODY,#8-2,#4 PORTS......... 1
(from SN DPL10-1839)

PLATE,DPL LS SERVICE KIT......... 1
(from SN DPL10-1839)

Item

25

26

27
28
29
30

31

32

33A

33B

34A

34B

Gania

Part No. 40461

Part No.

145133

38979
18605
55906
19274

145124

13755

100136

100138

100139

109679

109681

104935

104935

21618

21618

Description Qty.
FORMING,DPL LS SERVICEKIT....1
(from SN DPL10-1839)

Ref. Battery Charger (refer to 409.1
or 409.2)

SCREW,PHM,1/4-20X.5 PHIL
NUT,NYLOCK,8-32
SCREW,PHILLIPS,PHM,8-32 X .5

RELAY,SPDT,12V(AUTO)* ............. 1
(from SN DPL10-1839)

JUNCTION BLOCK,4X #4 SAE

210123 SO 1
(from SN DPL10-1839)
CONNECTOR,070120-4-4.............. 3

(from SN DPL10-1839)

KIT,SRV,AC110,LOAD SENSE,CE
(from SN DPL10-1839) Complete

KIT,SRV,AC220,LOAD SENSE,CE
(from SN DPL10-1839) Complete

KIT,SRV,DC12V,LOAD SENSE,CE
(from SN DPL10-1839) Complete

KIT,SRV, DPL PRES SWITCH, CE
(from SN DPL10-1839)

WIRE ASSY,DWG,DPL PRESS
SWITCH
(from SN DPL10-1839)

SWITCH, PRESSURE,0-3000PSI

Australia Models (from SN
DPL12-2055)

SWITCH, PRESSURE,0-3000PS]I

(for CE Models from SN DPL10-1839)
CLAMP,1.13,#18 X 1/4,RUB

Australia Models (from SN
DPL12-2055)

CLAMP1.13,#18 X 1/4,RUB

(for CE Models from SN DPL10-1839)

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

57



400 Power Groups April 2013

403.1 DC Hydraulic Power Unit (to serial number DPL02-915)

®©

©

@ @G

®
\
J

@@

®
—®

&
)

©

Gania

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461



April 2013

400 Power Groups

Item

A WON

O ©O© 0o N O O

11
12
13
14
15

16
17

Part No.

100987

38151

38152

T114885

38153
38156
38162
40392
40319
40425
21018
38159
38161
41333

40426
38160
40318
38155
38154

40401
40400

403.1 DC Hydraulic Power Unit (to serial number DPL02-915)

Description Qty.

POWER UNIT,DC,DPL***
(replaced 40709 at serial number
DPL05-1286)

MOTOR, 12V DC**.....ovvveeeecrereeernens 1
(includes item 17)

BRUSH KIT,12V DC MTR (08111-D)
for motors with stamp "8111-D"

BRUSH KIT,SVC,(MOTOR 38151)***
for motors with stamp "8111-1"

SOLENOID,MOTOR START***........ 1
VALVE,RELIEF KIT,MONARCH*.....1
VALVE,2-POS 2-WAY***
CARTRIDGE WITH NUT***
COIL,10V DC***

NUT,SOLENOID VALVE***
SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-24 X.38,SEMS

BREATHER CAP.....ccooiieeeiireecnene 1
GAUGE-SIGHT.......ceiiiieee e 1
RESERVOIR W/DECAL,DPL

S-SERIES......coiiii 1

(1.2 Gallons / 4.9 Liters)
PLUG, PIPE, FLUSH 1/4 PTF......... 1
FILTER,PICK-UP SCREEN***......... 1

SEAL,O-RING,PUMP*™*..........c....... 1
VALVE-CHECK KIT...ccooieeiiiireeennene 1
PUMP

ASSEMBLY,MONARCH,AC/DC***...1
(includes items 3, 13, 14 and 16)

SEAL,MOTOR....cocciiirecie, 1
BEARING, MOTOR........cccvviiiee 1

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

59



400 Power Groups April 2013

403.2 DC Hydraulic Power Unit (from serial number DPL02-916)

®

©

®

®

OXQIOIOIO

® @

® @6

®
/

©

Gania

60

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461



April 2013

400 Power Groups

10
11
12

13

Part No.

100987

124187

38151

38152

T114885

124185

44991

124186

38153

38156

100866

38162

100867

40392

100868

40319

100869

40425

38155
21018
38159
38161
41333

40426

403.2 DC Hydraulic Power Unit (from serial number DPL02-916)

Description Qty.

POWER UNIT,DC,DPL***
(fo SN DPL08-1642)

POWER UNIT,DC,DPL
(from SN DPL08-1643)

MOTOR, 12V DC***......oveeeeeereeeenen 1
(includes item 20)

BRUSH KIT,12V DC MTR (08111-D)
for motors with stamp "8111-D"

BRUSH KIT,SVC,(MOTOR 38151)***
for motors with stamp "8111-1"

SOLENOID STRAPMONARCH......1
(from SN DPL08-1643)

SOLENOID STRAP, MONARCH**
(fo SN DPL08-1642)

SOLENOID,MOTOR START............ 1
(from SN DPL08-1643)

SOLENOID,MOTOR START***
(to SN DPL08-1642)

VALVE,RELIEF KIT,MONARCH*

VALVE,2-POS 2-WAY***.....cceeeeeenn 1
(from SN DPL05-1288) (includes items
6 and7)

VALVE,2-POS 2-WAY***
(to SN DPL05-1287) (includes items
6and?7)

CARTRIDGE W/ NUT
(from SN DPL05-1288)

CARTRIDGE WITH NUT***
(to SN DPL05-1287)

COIL,10V DC™ .. 1
(from SN DPL08-1643)

COIL,10V DC***
(to SN DPL08-1642)

NUT,SOLENOID VALVE**............ 1
(from SN DPL08-1643)

NUT,SOLENOID VALVE***
(to SN DPL08-1642)

VALVE-CHECK KIT

SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-24 X.38,SEMS
BREATHER CAP......cccooiiiiiiieee 1
GAUGE-SIGHT ... 1

RESERVOIR W/DECAL,DPL
S-SERIES......coi e 1

PLUG, PIPE, FLUSH 1/4 PTF......... 1

Item

14

15

16
17
18

19
20

Gania

Part No. 40461

Part No.

52316

52307

38160
40318
38154

40401
40400

Description Qty.
TUBE,INTERNAL RETURN
(41888) ™ ....eececreeeeteeeteee et 1
TUBE - SUCTION, PWR UNIT,

TMZ .. 1
FILTER,PICK-UP SCREEN***......... 1
SEAL,O-RING,PUMP***.................. 1
PUMP

ASSEMBLY,MONARCH,AC/DC***...1
(includes items 4, 8 and 19)

SEAL,MOTOR......ccciiieeeeeee 1
BEARING, MOTOR.........cccceieeiene 1

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

61



400 Power Groups

April 2013

404.1 AC Hydraulic Power Unit (to serial number DPL02-915)

©

©

@@ @G

®

®

®

V4

Qe @

(S

Gania

62

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

400 Power Groups

Item Part No.

-- 100988
1 145343
1 38163
2 40430
3 40399
4 38156
5 38162
- 40392
6 40319
7 40425
8 21018
9 38159
10 38161
11 41333
12 40426
13 38160
14 40318
15 38155
16 38164
17 40401
18 40400

404.1 AC Hydraulic Power Unit (to serial number DPL02-915)

Description Qty.

POWER UNIT,AC,DPL***
(replaced PN 40710 on serial number
DPL05-1286)

MOTOR,115/230V AC (124198)
CE models

MOTOR, 115/230V AC......ccooeverenes 1
includes item 18

COVER,CAPACITOR.........cceveveeeenen. 1
CAPACITOR,MOTOR........cccuvrrrenn. 1

VALVE,RELIEF KIT,MONARCH*.....1

VALVE,2-POS 2-WAY***
(includes items 6 and 7)

CARTRIDGE WITH NUT***
(includes item 7)

COIL,10V DC***
NUT,SOLENOID VALVE***
SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-24 X.38,SEMS

BREATHER CAP......cccooiiiiiiees 1
GAUGE-SIGHT......cccoeviiiieiice 1
RESERVOIR W/DECAL,DPL

S-SERIES......coi e 1

PLUG, PIPE, FLUSH 1/4 PTF......... 1
FILTER,PICK-UP SCREEN***......... 1

SEAL,O-RING,PUMP***.................. 1
VALVE-CHECK KIT.....cceceiirieinens 1
PUMP ASSEMBLY.....ccccceiiireenens 1
(includes items 4, 14, 15 and 17)

SEAL,MOTOR....ccecicieeee e, 1
BEARING, MOTOR........cccevceveeeenns 1

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

63



400 Power Groups

April 2013

404.2 AC Hydraulic Power Unit (from serial number DPL02-916)

®

®

® O

® @

©

®

®

Q@ @

®

© @

® G

®

Gania

64

®

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013 400 Power Groups
404.2 AC Hydraulic Power Unit (from serial number DPL02-916)
Item Part No. Description Qty. [Item Part No. Description Qty.
-- 100988 POWER UNIT,AC,DPL*** 20 124188 BELL HOUSING,POWER
(to SN DPL08-1642) UNIT,CE oottt 1
- 109815 POWER UNIT,85V AC
- 124199 POWER UNIT,AC,DPL CE
(from SN DPL08-1643)
1 145343 MOTOR,115/230V AC (124198)
CE models
1 38163 MOTOR, 115/230V AC.......ccceveenene 1
2 40399 CAPACITOR,MOTOR.......cccceereeenne 1
3 40430 COVER,CAPACITOR.........cecereene 1
(to SN DPL08-1642)
4 45183 10-32 X .375 SELFTAP
SLHXHD e 2
5 40401 SEAL,MOTOR......cceeereeeerceeeraen 1
6 38156 VALVE,RELIEF KITMONARCH*.....1
7 38160 FILTER,PICK-UP SCREEN**......... 1
8 52307 TUBE - SUCTION, PWR UNIT,
TMZ.. e 1
9 52316 TUBE,INTERNAL RETURN
(A1888)*™ ..., 1
10 21018 SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-24 X.38,SEMS
11 40426 PLUG, PIPE, FLUSH 1/4 PTF......... 1
12 41333 RESERVOIR W/DECAL,DPL
S-SERIES.....cooii e 1
13 38161 GAUGE-SIGHT ... 1
14 38159 BREATHER CAP.....ccccooiiiiiieineee 1
15 100866  VALVE,2-POS 2-WAY**........... 1
(from SN DPL05-1286)
- 100867 CARTRIDGE W/ NUT
(from SN DPL05-1286)
15A 38162 VALVE,2-POS 2-WAY***
(to SN DPL05-1285)
-- 40392 CARTRIDGE WITH NUT***
(to SN DPL05-1285)
16 100868 COIL,10V DC* ™. i 1
(from SN DPL05-1286)
16 40319 COIL,10V DC***
(to SN DPL05-1285)
17 100869 NUT,SOLENOID VALVE*™*.............. 1
(from SN DPL05-1286)
17 40425 NUT,SOLENOID VALVE***
(to SN DPL05-1285)
18 38155 VALVE-CHECK KIT.....cceveiveeeenens 1
19 38164 PUMP ASSEMBLY.......cccevveinennen. 1
(includes items 5, 6 and 18)
Gania
Part No. 40461 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S 65



400 Power Groups

April 2013

405.1 Ground Controls - DC Models

0 @

EIOTORE

OFL Super SeneE Modzla were

prrdiuced using bae diffgrant lisas

ai he circod luaid in the giaund

canbral boi. Refar 1o the specils

croLr board resison ts delerming
{he correct fuse lype

OPL Super Senee Modals ware
produced using Iwo dilfer=nl 1=rminal
black azzemblies in the griu nd
canbral bax. Referiotha E-IJE'-:ITE
irrminal hipzk assambly 1o dakamina
Ihe eonrect replacemenl marts
ar call ihe 1a-:=t-:|r§.- for asslEkance

Genie

UF']‘E] (D08 (2 %I

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S




April 2013

400 Power Groups

Item Part No.

- 41239

-- 85457

1 124644

1A 80076

-- 66816

- 66821

2 124641

2A 66812

-- 66818

- 66821

3 124642

- 21982
- 37947
-- 58462

-- 66816

Description Qty.

GROUND CNTRL.BOX ASSY
12vDC**
(to SN DPL02-953)

GROUND CNTRL.BOX ASSY 12VDC
(from SN DPL02-954)

KIT,A/IWP/DPL,BKPSH ZA2 TO

(to DPL02-953) (this is an update kit
which contains the components listed
in item 1A; the original black push
button is no longer available. If this kit
has already been installed on unit,
components may be ordered
individually)

BUTTON,PUSH,BLACK W/SEAL
(from SN DPL02-954)

CONTACT,N.O.
(from SN DPL02-954)

BASE,WITHOUT CONTACTS
(from SN DPL02-954)

KITESTOP, A/IWP/DPL........cccceee... 1
(to DPL02-953) (this is an update kit
which contains the components listed
in item 2A; the original E-Stop is no
longer available. If this kit has already
been installed on unit, components
may be ordered individually)

E-STOP BUTTON
(from SN DPL02-954)

CONTACT,NC
(from SN DPL02-954)

BASE,WITHOUT CONTACTS
(from SN DPL02-954)

KIT KEYSWITCH,
A/IWP/DPL,2PKS......ccooiiiiiieeiiene 1
(to DPL02-953) (this is an update kit
which contains the components listed
in item 3; the original key switch is no
longer available. If this kit has already
been installed on unit, components
may be ordered individually)

KEY,SINGLE***
KEYS,10 PACK***

KEYSWITCH,2POS.MNTND
W/BASE**
(to SN DPL02-953)

CONTACTN.O.
(to SN DPL02-953)

Item

3A

3B

TA

10
11

Gania

Part No. 40461

405.1 Ground Controls - DC Models

Part No.

96011

85315

96008-S

96008-S

83093

96010

41236

85430

38217

38216

10153

35049

33590

33591

83095

115053

33590

Description Qty.

KIT, KEYSWITCH***......ccvrrerernen. 1
(from SN DPL02-954 to DPL03-1140)
(includes item 4)

INSTRUCTIONS,INSTALL (96011)
(from SN DPL02-954 to DPL03-1140)

KEYSWITCH,3 POS. W/KEYS***
(from SN DPL02-954 to DPL03-1140)
(includes 1 pair of keys) (shown)

KEYSWITCH,3 POS.W/KEYS***.....1
(from SN DPL03-1141) (includes 1
pair of keys) (shown)

KEY SINGLE***
(from SN DPL03-1141)

SCREW,PHILLIPS,PHM,8-32

Ref. Red E-stop Button.................... 1
(to SN DPL02-953) (refer to update
kit, item 2)

Ref. Black Push Button.................... 1
(to SN DPL02-953) (refer to update
kit, item 1)

GROUND CNTRL.BOX W/DECALS

(to SN DPL02-953)

GROUND CTRL.BOX W/DECALS
DC**
(from SN DPL02-954)

HARNESS,WIRE-CONTROL. S

SERIES.....o oo 1
HARNESS,WIRE-INTRLOCK.S
SERIES...... e 1

SCREW,PHIL,PHM,6-32X.38,SF.TAP

POWER CABLE,MAST TO PLAT.....1
DPL-25S AND DPL-30S (ANSI, CSA,
Australia)
PLUG,CONNECTOR,FEMALE*
requires part number 33591, order
separately

SEAL,CABLE CONNECTOR,HT
SHRINK
includes heat shrink tubing

PIN CONNECTOR,MALE

POWER CABLE ASSY,DPL25/30CE
DPL-25S and DPL-30S (CE)

PLUG,CONNECTOR,FEMALE*
requires part number 33591; order
separately

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

67



400 Power Groups April 2013
405.1 Ground Controls - DC Models
(continued)
Item Part No. Description Qty. | Item Part No. Description Qty.
-~ 33591 SEAL,CABLE CONNECTOR,HT 21 31182 SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-32
SHRINK X.38,SEMS.....veoeeeeeeeeseessereenenes 1
includes heat shrink tubing 22 19274 RELAY,SPDT,12V(AUTO)* ............. 1
- 83095 PIN CONNECTOR,MALE 23 37704 PLATE,PANEL, AWPO5.................... 1
1B 41227 POWER CABLE,MAST/PLAT o4 33582 SPACER TRANSFORMER® 12
DPL-358 (ANSI, CSA, Australia) (to SN 1501-830)
- 33590 PLUG,CONNECTOR,FEMALE* 24A 69847 SPACER, TRANSFORMER™..........8
requires part number 33591; order (from SN 1501-831)
separately 25 33585 NUT,COUPLER,10-24 X .75
- 33591 SEAL,CABLE CONNECTOR,HT ’ o |
SHRINK 26 40720 PCB,ASSY,AWP/IWP/DPL/CWP.....1
includes heat shrink tubing 27 21018 SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-24 X.38,SEMS
-~ 83095 PIN CONNECTOR,MALE 28 69864 FUSE,5 AMPATC
11C 115054 POWER CABLE ASSY,DPL35CE 29 35039 FUSE,5 AMP.....ooooveeerseeeesesersen. 1
DPL-35S (CE) (circuit board rev E and lower)
~ 33590 PLUG,CONNECTOR,FEMALE* 20A 80711 FUSE,7.5 AMPATC
requires part number 33591; order (circuit board rev F and and higher)
separately 30 43621 TERM.STRIP ASSY.CONRL
-~ 33591 SEAL,CABLE CONNECTOR,HT 10) 0T o3 1
SHRINK (to SN DPL02-983)
includes heat shrink tubing ~ 40334 TERMINAL,4 CONDUCTOR
-~ 83095 PIN CONNECTOR,MALE (to SN DPL02-983)
12 41228 POWER - 40336 TERMINAL,END PLATE
CABLE,MAST/BASE,DPL-S............ 1 (to SN DPL02-983)
- 33580 PIN CONNECTOR,FEMALE *** 30A 80709 TERMINAL ASSY, CONTROL BOX,
_— 33589 PLUG’CONNECTOR’MALE* DC ................................................... 1
requires part number 33591; order (from SN DPL02-984)
separately - 80705 TERMINAL, END PLATE
-~ 33591 SEAL,CABLE CONNECTOR,HT (from SN DPL02-984)
SHRINK - 80706 TERMINAL, 2 CONDUCTOR
includes heat shrink tubing (from SN DPL02-984)
13 7056 CONN,SQUEEZE, 1/2NPT - 80707 TERMINAL, 4 CONDUCTOR
38-50,SM.....coveeereeeeeesereesenee 2 (from SN DPL02-984)
14 6935 LOCKNUT,ELEC,1/2"....coorrrrrreernne. 2 31 38583 COVER,BATTERY.......ccoovvvermrerrn. 1
15 124647 CABLE ASY,DPL,GCBOX TO 32 38017 BATTERY HOLDER........cooovemrerenne. 1
MOTOR 33 38018 BATTERY,AA 5V oo 1
16 33605 P NYLON 812 BLACK ] 34 33587 SCREW,RHM,10-24 X 3**
........................................... (to SN 1501-830)
17 46608 POV CORD-CONT.BOXUK 1342 69845 SCREW,RHM 10-24 X 2,75
................................................ (from 15012-831)
18 46609 POWER CORD-CONT, BOX EURO
220V e 1
19 46610 POWER CORD-CONT. BOX UK
11OV oo 1
20 124646 CABLE ASY,A/IWP/DPL,PWR
INPUT .o 1
Genie

68

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

400 Power Groups

405.1 Ground Controls - DC Models
(continued)

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

69



400 Power Groups

April 2013

406.1 Ground Controls - AC Models

o @

@ -
-
. .
33 , e F
S

®H @O

?{Tjj & @

DFL Supar Sarm s Madels ware
praduced using lwa differenl Tuses
an ihe ik Eoard in jhe qra und
szl bary  Reler b the sprcils
Circuit baard revaien lo delerming

1ha coerert fusa 19 pF.

CFL ElIJFEI' aeres Madels weare
preduced using wo ddlerent lerminal
Block 3ssembles in lhe QI'IIIIJI'II:I
condry! box. Refer b the Bpecifc
teimnal bleck assemhbly ta defeimne
1he carrec] replase ek parts
= =all The faclory for 2 ssistance

-

Ay

16

&3 &)

Gania

-

70

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

400 Power Groups

Item

- 41237

- 41235

- 41238

-- 85458

-- 85431

- 115266

-- 85459

- 115267

-- 33996
1 124644

1A 80076

-- 66816

- 66821

Part No.

Description Qty.

GROUND CTRL.BOX ASSY.110 AC
(to SN DPL02-953) (2 position key
switch)

HOUSING, GROUND CNTRL.BOX
W/DECALS,AC......oooeeieeeree e 1
(to SN DPL02-953) (2 position key
switch)

GROUND CNTRL.BOX ASSY.220 AC
(to SN DPL02-953) (2 position key
switch)

GROUND CNTRL.BOX ASSY, 110
AC

from SN DPL02-954) (3 position key
switch)

HOUSING, GROUND CNTRL.BOX
W/DECALS AC

(from SN DPL02-954) (3 position key
switch)

GROUND CTRL.BOX ASSY.110 AC
(from SN DPL07-1563) (3 position key
switch)

GROUND CNTRL.BOX ASSY
220VAC

(from SN DPL02-954) (3 position key
switch)

GROUND CNTRL.BOX ASSY
220VAC

(from DPL07-1563) (3 position key
switch)

SCREWDRIVER, TERMINAL BLOCK
KITA/IWP/DPL,BKPSH ZA2 TO

(to DPL02-953) (this is an update kit
which contains the components listed
in item 1A; the original black push
button is no longer available. If this kit
has already been installed on unit,
components may be ordered
individually)

BUTTON,PUSH,BLACK W/SEAL
(from SN DPL02-954)

CONTACTN.O.
(from SN DPL02-954)

BASE ,WITHOUT CONTACTS
(from SN DPL02-954)

Item

3B

Gania

Part No. 40461

406.1 Ground Controls - AC Models

Part No.

124641

66812

66818

66821

124642

21982

37947

58462

66816

96011

85315

96008-S

96008-S

83093

124121

115264

Description Qty.

KIT.ESTOP, A/IWP/DPL................... 1
(to DPL02-953) (this is an update kit
which contains the components listed
in item 2A; the original E-Stop is no
longer available. If this kit has already
been installed on unit, components
may be ordered individually)

E-STOP BUTTON
(from SN DPL02-954)

CONTACT,NC
(from SN DPL02-954)

BASE,WITHOUT CONTACTS
(from SN DPL02-954)

KITKEYSWITCH, A/IWP/DPL,2PKS
(to DPL02-953) (this is an update kit
which contains the components listed
in item 3; the original key switch is no
longer available. If this kit has already
been installed on unit, components
may be ordered individually)

KEY,SINGLE***
(to SN DPL02-953)

KEYS, 10 PACK***

(to SN DPL02-953)
KEYSWITCH,2POS.MNTND

W/BASE**
(to SN DPL02-953)

CONTACT,N.O.

(to SN DPL02-953)

KIT, KEYSWITCH"*....cceiieiiiieenne 1
(from SN DPL02-955 to DPL03-1140)
(includes item 4)

INSTRUCTIONS,INSTALL (96011)
(from DPL02-955 to DPL03-1140)

KEYSWITCH,3 POS. W/IKEYS***
(from SN DPL02-955 to DPL03-1140)
(shown, includes 1 pair of keys)

KEYSWITCH,3 POS. W/KEYS***
(from SN DPL03-1141 to DPL07-1562)
(includes item 4)

KEY SINGLE***
(from SN DPL03-1141 to DPL07-1562)

KEYSWITCH,3 POS.W/KEYS &

(from SN DPL07-1563) (includes 1
pair of keys)

BASE, WITH 3 N.O. CONTACTS
(from SN DPL07-1563)

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

71



400 Power Groups

April 2013

406.1 Ground Controls - AC Models
(continued)

Item Part No. Description Qty.

-- 66816 CONTACT,N.O.
(from SN DPL07-1563)

96010 SCREW,PHILLIPS,PHM,8-32 X.25**

Ref. E-Stop
(to SN DPL02-953) (refer to update
kit, item 2)

6 Ref. Black Push Button
(to SN DPL02-953) (refer to update
kit, item 1)

7 38021 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 8 AMP **
(to SN DPL02-953)

TA 124128 CIRCUIT BREAKER,GA.................. 1
(from SN DPL07-1563)

7B 124127 CIRCUIT BREAKER 3A.................. 1
(from SN DPL07-1563)

8 38020 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15 AMP......... 1

8A 124133 CIRCUIT BREAKER,8A SP
(from SN DPL07-1563)

9 38217 HARNESS,WIRE-CONTROL. S
SERIES. ... 1

- 33578 CONNECTOR,MALE,PANEL
MOUNT*

10 38216 HARNESS,WIRE-INTRLOCK.S
SERIES.....oo e 1

-- 33581 CONNECTOR,FEMALE,PANEL
MOUNT*

11 101583 SCREW,PHIL,PHM,6-32X.38,SF.TAP

12 35049 POWER CABLE,MAST TO PLAT.....1
DPL-25S AND DPL-30S (ANSI, CSA,
Australia)

-- 33590 PLUG,CONNECTOR,FEMALE*
requires part number 33591; order
separately

- 33591 SEAL,CABLE CONNECTOR,HT

SHRINK
includes heat shrink tubing

-- 83095 PIN CONNECTOR,MALE

12A 115053 POWER CABLE ASSY,DPL25/30CE
DPL25S, DPL30S (CE)

- 33590 PLUG,CONNECTOR,FEMALE*
requires part number 33591; order
separately

- 33591 SEAL,CABLE CONNECTOR,HT
SHRINK
includes heat shrink tubing

- 83095 PIN CONNECTOR,MALE

12B 41227 POWER CABLE,MAST/PLAT
DPL35S (ANSI, CSA, Australia)

Item

14
15

16
17

18

19

20

21
22
23
24
25

Gania

72 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No.

33590

33591

83095

115054

33590

33591

83095

41228

33580

33589

33591

43956

7056

6935
46608

46609

46610

35846

31182
37704
33584
20342
40334

40335

40336

Description Qty.

PLUG,CONNECTOR,FEMALE*
requires part number 33591, order
separately

SEAL,CABLE CONNECTOR,HT
SHRINK
includes heat shrink tubing

PIN CONNECTOR,MALE
POWER CABLE ASSY,DPL35CE
DPL35S, (CE)

PLUG,CONNECTOR,FEMALE*
requires part number 33591; order
separately

SEAL,CABLE CONNECTOR,HT
SHRINK

includes heat shrink tubing

PIN CONNECTOR,MALE

POWER
CABLE,MAST/BASE,DPL-S............ 1
PIN CONNECTOR,FEMALE ***

PLUG,CONNECTOR,MALE*
requires part number 33591, order
separately

SEAL,CABLE CONNECTOR,HT
SHRINK
includes heat shrink tubing

WIRE CABLE,14/3 CON.TPE JKT*
CONN,SQUEEZE,1/2NPT

38-.50,SM...ccciiirriee e 3
LOCKNUT,ELEC,1/2"........ccoeevrrenen. 3
POWER CORD-CONT. BOX UK
220V e 1
POWER CORD-CONT. BOX EURO
220V e 1
POWER CORD-CONT. BOX UK
TA0V e 1
PIGTAIL,ASSY,AC/DC SJO

T4 e e 1
SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-32 X.38,SEMS
PLATE,PANEL,AWP9S.........ccoeeee 1

RELAY,MOTOR CONTACTOR........ 1
#6 SQ.DR.SELF DRILL/TAP SCREW

TERMINAL,4 CONDUCTOR.......... 2
(to SN DPL02-983)
TERMINAL,2 CONDUCTOR.......... 1
(to SN DPL02-983)
TERMINAL,END PLATE..........coooo.... 1

(to SN DPL02-983)

Part No. 40461



April 2013

400 Power Groups

Item

25A

26
27

27A

28
29
30
31

31A

32
33
34
35
36

36A

Part No.

80707

80705

80706

33586
33582

69847

40720
21018
69864
35039

80711

33585
38583
38017
38018
33587

69845

Description Qty.

TERMINAL, 4 CONDUCTOR.......... 2
(from SN DPL02-984)

TERMINAL, END PLATE................. 1
(from SN DPL02-984)

TERMINAL, 2 CONDUCTOR.......... 1
(from SNPL02-984)

TRANSFORMER (S-SERIES)***....1

SPACER,TRANSFORMER**........... 8
(to SN 1501-830)

SPACER, TRANSFORMER**
(from SN 1501-831)

PCB,ASSY,AWP/IWP/DPL/CWP.....1
SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-24 X.38,SEMS
FUSE,5 AMPATC.......cccoeeiiiiraen. 1

FUSE,5 AMP.....coooveiirieeeeeee e 1
(circuit board revision E and lower)

FUSE,7.5 AMPATC
(circuit board revision F and higher)

NUT,COUPLER,10-24 X .75

COVER,BATTERY .....cccvvemvrrreerenne 1
BATTERY HOLDER
BATTERY,AA, 1.5V .o

SCREW,RHM,10-24 X 3**
(to SN 1501-830)

SCREW,RHM 10-24 X 2.75**
(from SN 1501-831)

Gania

Part No. 40461

406.1 Ground Controls - AC Models
(continued)

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

73



400 Power Groups

April 2013

- - - .'\u\_. l'-.
2y 3 {4
& n W

P
; I -

P PR

PR e

P e B

-Es

:'!5' .

rJ
L]

P
-

o
s
S
Sy
‘.El.-.l.l-
T —_
'\.1_ .-'.1_' . .
1™
LR
LI
W
EaL WL —_
L E -—
LR
ST
n .
JEL, i?
Ea WY
'\..! _?.-"-\._-I'.-' - .
e ]
t. FaLn
16 . . - -
. .
"
- .
., - a
e et i a
E
... " I.. -
o :
. -
=
oz
- tEl
T .
f . -
'\-\.1".-'.1 3.- ':\E
P .

407.1 Control Cable Assemblies, DPL-25S and DPL-35S

Gania

74

- "'\.I
i
-
A
U
-
g
3
W

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013 400 Power Groups
407.1 Control Cable Assemblies, DPL-25S and DPL-35S
Item Part No. Description Qty. [Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 8915 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.25 17A 57075 SCREW,PHIL,8-32X.50,SELF TAP
2 22699 WASHER, FLAT,M10,ZINC PLTD. (from SN DPL03-1155)
3 23304 PULLEY.ELECCNTRLCABLEAWP.4 | 18 7339 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X..5
DPL-25S 19 37691 FORMING, CABLE/HOSE, ZINC.....3
3A 23394 PULLEY,ELEC.CNTRL.CABLE AWP.6 20 23396 SPRING,CONTROL CABLE,
DPL-30S AWP......ooooeeeeeeeeeee e 1
4 40735 SPACER, 1/4ID3/80D, .875LG........4 21 23787-S  BRACKET,CONTROL CABLE
DPL-25S TENSION....oooeeeeeeeeceeeeeseeeeeee e 1
4A 40735 SPACER, 1/4ID3/80D, .875LG........6 22 23788 BUSHING,STRAIN RELIEF,
DPL-30S B3IBA" .ooeereeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
5 35991 NUT,WELD 1/4-20, PLATED
Lo L™ et 12
DPL-25S
5A 35991 NUT,WELD 1/4-20, PLATED
Lo L™ et 14
DPL-30S
6 6888 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1
7 6091 NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20
8 6889 NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20
9 Ref. Power Cable Assembly - Ground
Controls to Platform
(refer to 504.1)
10 41228 POWER
CABLE ,MAST/BASE,DPL-S............ 1
- 33580 PIN CONNECTOR,FEMALE ***
- 33589 PLUG,CONNECTOR,MALE*
- 33591 SEAL,CABLE CONNECTOR HT
SHRINK
includes heat shrink tubing
11 41164 PLATE,J-BOX MOUNT,DPL***........1
(to SN DPL03-1154)
11A 100102 PLATE. JUNCTION BOX MNT
(from SN DPL03-1155)
12 7057 CONN. SQZ,1/2NPT .39-.56
Y 1= OO 3
13 6935 LOCKNUT,ELEC,1/2"......oerverrrnn. 3
14 31146 WIRE LOOM,.413" NON-SLIT***
15 38602 WIRE CABLE,18GA/7CONDUCTOR
16 40688 OUTLET BOX,4X4X2,DPL.............. 1
(to SN DPL03-1154)
16A 38698 JUNCTION BOX...ooorvereerererereriens 1
(from SN DPL03-1155)
- 100060 PLUG,CAP,.875% X .172 GRIP
(from SN DPL03-1155)
17 6090 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75
(to SN DPL03-1154)
Genie

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S




400 Power Groups

April 2013

408.1 Control Cable Assemblies, DPL-30S

L EEEEE

- T,
(124, B el
" Lo A
o - -
1) I -"3_
- . CT
B
- . .
[1“1' s -
i LS -
. 1:'|'-"
Y
(1
L9 SR - - ] ._T
|"-'| Jf;“ . | | | )
I s
S L
i | VT et
- ' s
. ) -
S
S ,""; Xt .
I.-'1ﬂ:. _.-"' . - _.-"'.-"
- .. -
T __.-'"'.- . '“]-
|.._'5'___.' ' -
. e
fen-
- i
Pty LT
LI et =
I':EI.__; 1

Gania

76 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

400 Power Groups

Item

© 0o N o O»

9A

10
11

12
13
13A

Part No.

6540

35049

33590

33591

83095

41228

33580

33589

33591

35991

22699
40735
23394
8915
7057

69445

41968
6633

7339
27676
100323

Description Qty.

WIRE
CABLE,16/6,SO,BULK.......96-inches

POWER CABLE,MAST TO PLAT.....1

PLUG,CONNECTOR,FEMALE*
requires part number 33591; order
separately

SEAL,CABLE CONNECTOR,HT
SHRINK
includes heat shrink tubing

PIN CONNECTOR,MALE

POWER
CABLE,MAST/BASE,DPL-S............ 1

PIN CONNECTOR,FEMALE ***

PLUG,CONNECTOR,MALE*
requires part number 33591; order
separately

SEAL,CABLE CONNECTOR,HT
SHRINK
includes heat shrink tubing

NUT,WELD 1/4-20, PLATED

WASHER,FLAT,M10,ZINC PLTD.
SPACER, 1/4I1D3/80D, .875LG........ 4
PULLEY,ELEC.CNTRL.CABLE,AWP.4
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.25

CONN. SQZ,1/2NPT .39-.56

CONNECTOR, SQZ, .39/.75 PT......2
(from SN DPL04-1200) (CE Models)

OUTLET BOX, DRILLED DPL......... 2

OUTLET BOX CAP.......cccveerreeene 2
(includes mounting fasteners)

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .5
COIL CORD,16/6, AWPZ2.................. 1

COIL CORD, 16/7 SO, 600V
(from SN DPL04-1200) (CE Models)

408.1 Control Cable Assemblies, DPL-30S

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

77



400 Power Groups April 2013

409.1 Control Hose Assemblies, Air Powered Models

©EE O

—_—————

(2

(D

y

o
s

(=

Gania

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461



April 2013 400 Power Groups
409.1 Control Hose Assemblies, Air Powered Models
Item Part No. Description Qty.
1 8915 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.25
2 22699 WASHER,FLAT,M10,ZINC PLTD.
3A 23394 PULLEY,ELEC.CNTRL.CABLE,AWP.4
DPL-25S
3B 23394 PULLEY,ELEC.CNTRL.CABLE,AWP.6
DPL-308
4A 40735 SPACER, 1/41D3/80D, .875LG........ 4
DPL-25S
4B 40735 SPACER, 1/41D3/80D, .875LG........ 6
DPL-30S
5A 35991 NUT,WELD 1/4-20, PLATED
[ 12
DPL-25S
5B 35991 NUT,WELD 1/4-20, PLATED
[ s R 14
DPL-30S
37691 FORMING, CABLE/HOSE, ZINC.....3
7339 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .5
23396 SPRING,CONTROL CABLE,
F =T 1
9 6889 NUT,LP NYLOCK,1/4-20
10 8914 SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .625
11 6833 CLAMP,0.50,#8 X 1/4,RUB CUSH....1

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

79



400 Power Groups

April 2013

410.1 Battery Charger, Lester Models

@ Gr)

Iy

Gania

80

(&)

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

400 Power Groups

Item Part No.

1 8991
1A 9517
1B 35805
2 13008-6
9505
8992
5 9503
5A 41330
5B 9513
5C 41331
6 9509
7 9515
7A  13008-3
8 27262
9 85225

Description Qty.

The Lester Charger is no longer
available as a replacement charger
for the DPL Super Series. Please refer
to 409.2 for replacement kit part
number.

TIMER,12HR,CHARGER
MOD.#2002%......ccoieeererree e 1
(for Genie part numbers 8029 and
8030)

TIMER,16HR,CHARGER MOD.#9817
(for Genie part number 8031)

TIMER ASSY,CHARGER
MOD.#13310

(for Genie part number 19391)
FUSE ASSY-BOOM CHARGER......1
AMMETER, 30 AMP........ccccovreeenen. 1
(includes mounting bracket and
fasteners)

KNOB, TIMER......ccco e 1

CASE,COMPLETE 9815................. 1
(for Genie part number 8029) (includes
case, cover and mounting brackets)
CASE,COMPLETE 9816

(for Genie part number 8030) (includes
case, cover and mounting brackets)

CASE,COMPLETE 9823
(for Genie part number 8031) (includes
case, cover and mounting brackets)

CASE,COMPLETE 13310

(for Genie part number 19391)
(includes case, cover and mounting
brackets)

RECEPTACLE-MOTOR BASE, 115

(for Genie part number 8029)
CAPACITOR-3.0 MFD,660VAC

(for Genie part numbers 8030 and
8031) (50 Hz model chargers)

CAPACITOR,6
MFD,660VAC-CHARGR*

(for Genie part numbers 8029 and
19391) (60 Hz model chargers)

HEATSINK ASSY W/DIODES

TRANSFORMER (8030 & 8031).....1
(for Genie part numbers 8030 and
8031)

Item

9A

Gania

Part No. 40461

410.1 Battery Charger, Lester Models

Part No.

85226

Description

TRANSFORMER (8029)
(for Genie part number 8029)

Qty.

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

81



April 2013

400 Power Groups
411.1 Battery Charger, Signet Model

(1)

A i
! .‘_:__.'
1
I ==7 -
' 2
b
1, -
¥ L [
[ Ui
L .
' 1) —-—
! e
1 LI ey
/ X
! L ™
' ~
] .- -
1 -
|II \ ™
! . !
- -
o
|£::|

Part No. 40461

Gania

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

82



April 2013

400 Power Groups

Item Part No.

1 100161

- 100170

- 97059

48282

55021

55018

5 55019

6 71706

-~ 144161

6A 144161

6B 144161

7 55010
46440
-~ 46441

Description Qty.

CHARGER,12vDC HI/LO, AWP/IWP
(from SN DPL04-1212) (power cord
not included)

KIT,CHARGER,DPL
(to SN DPL04-1211) (includes
mounting bracket)

FUSE,BATTERY CHARGER***
(from SN DPL04-1212)

POWER CORD, IEC 320 BLANK.....1
POWER CORD,US 110***
POWER CORD,UK-HIGH

VOLTAGE™*...oooooeeeeeeeereveeersenenen 1
(220V AC)
POWER CORD,NOVON***_............. 1
(220V AC)
POWER CORD, UK 110.................. 1

(British 3 pin, 110V AC plug) (includes
item 2)

PLUG,PWR,UK,16AMP,3PIN,BLK

PLUG,PWR,UK,16AMP,3PIN,BLK
to SN DPL12-2043

PLUG,PWR,UK,16AMP,3PIN,BLK
from SN DPL12-2044

LOCK, CONNECTOR..........ccevureenne 1
CONNECTOR,IEC 320 INLET........ 1
PIN,CONNECTOR,IEC320

Gania

Part No. 40461

411.1 Battery Charger, Signet Model

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

83



400 Power Groups

April 2013

412.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings (to SN DPL03-1336)

C

MALT
LIFT
CTLIMDER

Floow
Coraol
L
7

\I-'

& <] [=

g e
L5) L2

X

£ hl=

= T
M wdravlic
Froawer Lt
Gania

84

C

rAasT
LIFT
CYLINCER

T
(2)
= Fressire
H.E:'I Swrlch

1 FAFNE

EAE S M
——

Erl= L U by

b e g

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

400 Power Groups

Item Part No.

-- 40687
13755
2 41170

8342
41176

5 41171

12340
100153

412.1 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings (to SN DPL03-1336)

Description Qty.

HYDRAULIC HOSE KIT,DPL
CONNECTOR,070120-4-4.............. 5

HOSE

ASSY,SYNFLEX ,RETURN,DPL......2
(components: 78855, 78855 and
78852 @ 42 inches)

TEE,UNION,070401-4......covveerrenne 3

HOSE
ASSY,SYNFLEX,PRESSURE,DPL..1
(components: 78855, 78855 and
78852 @ 46 inches)

HOSE
ASSY,SYNFLEX,PRESSURE,DPL..1
(components: 80613, 8761 and 80612
@ 12 inches)

ELBOW,070220-4-6.............coevenenne 2
HOSE ASSY, PRESSURE
SWITCH ..o 1

(components: 48800, 48800 and
48751 @ 8.5 inches)

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

85



400 Power Groups April 2013

412.2 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings (from SN DPL03-1337)

g g

MAST MAST
LIFT LIFT
CYLINDER CYLINDER
EXT. T EXT T
1 1 1 1
(2)
2/

Flow Control Vaive

(4)
o/
CE 2 ;
'models | @) @)
! &
4 1 1 4
1
5
7
8 8
12><9 P T
5 /2
P T .
Hydraulic e
Power Unit
Hydraulic A S
Power Unit |
| -O HOSE ASSEMBLY
<> CONNECTOR

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461



April 2013

400 Power Groups

Item Part No.

13755
2 80625

25628
80624

5 80626

6 80627

45415
12340
13757

10 38659

412.2 Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings (from SN DPL03-1337)

Description Qty.
CONNECTOR,070120-4-4.............. 8
HOSE

ASSY,PARKER,RETURN,DPL........ 2
(components: 78855, 78855 and
78852 @ 44 inches)

TEE,BRANCH,070429-4-4.............. 2

HOSE
ASSY,PARKER,PRESSURE,DPL....2
(components: 78855, 78855 and
78852 @ 48 inches)

HOSE
ASSY,PARKER,PRESSURE,DPL....1
(components: 80613, 80613 and
80612 @ 14 inches)

HOSE
ASSY,PARKER,RETURN,DPL........ 1
(components: 80613, 80613 and
80612 @ 14 inches)

ELBOW,070221-4-4......ccveevveeennen 1
ELBOW,070220-4-6.......ccceevveeeeneenn 2
TEE,RUN,070432-4.......cccocvvreainnnne 1
(CE models)

CAPHYDRAULIC (RECYCLE)........ 1
(CE models)

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

87



500 Platform Components April 2013

501.1 Platform Assembly

O © 000Q0S alole @

D

7

®

06,
5
®
G
®

88 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461



April 2013

500 Platform Components

Item

~N o o A~

7A

10

11
12
13

14

15

15A

16

17
18

19

20
21

Part No.

41229

6271

41231

1487

33674
14182
6091

41175

11652
1488

41230

48427

4512
28487
33720

7713

41965

40252

40236

6090
6587

41179

6638
41255

Description Qty.

PLAT.ASSY.,W/DECALS DPL-S
(does not include decal plate and
manual storage box)

RIVET,STL,STL.MAN,P,.25 X .25
PLAT.END RAIL W/DECAL,

(all models, includes items 1, 3 and 4)

GATE LATCH
CASTING--DRILLED...........c0ceurnee 2

PIN,LOCK,SHORT**™......cccovriunnenne 2
SCREW,FHS,1/4-20 X 1
NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20

CLEAT,D-RING
(to SN 1500-704) (refer to 503.1)

Ref. Lanyard Attachment
(from SN 1500-705) (refer to 503.1)

NUT,WOOQD,1/4-20

RAILING CATCH
CASTING--DRILLED........c.cveevrrnee 2

PLAT.SIDE RAIL W/DECALS, DPL-S
(to SN DPL04-1188) (includes items
1,9, 11, 18 and 19; all models)

RAIL HANDLE BAR DPL
(all models)

SPACER,NYL .25 X .69 X .25.......... 4
SCREW,BHHS,3/8-16 X 1
BEARING,FLANGE,3/8 ( AWP &

NUT,LP NYLOCK,3/8-16

PLAT.DECK,PLYWOOD,DPL
S-SERIES......ci e 1
(to SN 1500-704) (includes items 5-8)

PLYWOOD, STD
PLATFORM,DPL-SS......c.cceevrnen. 1
(from SN 1500-705) (includes items
5-8)

PLATFORM FRAME
WELDMENT,DPL......cooieieireeenene 1

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75

HANDLE GRIP, RUBBER .75 X
4.5 2

TUBE,VINYL, 1.00"0OD X .75
15 6-inches

WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y

BOX,INSTRUC.STORAGE,DPL-S
(to SN DPL04-1189) (all models)

Item

22

22B

22D

22E

22G

221

Gania

Part No. 40461

Part No.

41234

107035

107037

107034

107036

107040

501.1 Platform Assembly

Description Qty.

DECAL PLATE W/WRDS,DP-25S/30S
(all models) (to SN DPL04-1199)
(includes items 1-4)

DECAL PLATE ASSY,DPL 25/30S,CE
(to SN DPL04-1188) (CE models)
(includes items 1-4)

DECAL PLATE ASSY,DPL-25/30,CSA
(includes items 1-4)

DECAL PLATE W/WRDS,DPL-35S8
(to SN DPL04-1188) (ANSI models)
(includes items 1-4)

DECAL PLATE ASSY, DPL 35S,CE
(to SN DPL04-1188) (includes items
1-4)

DECAL PLATE ASSY,DPL-35S,CSA
(includes items 1-4)

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

89



500 Platform Components April 2013

501.1 Platform Assembly - ANSI Models(All) and Australia Models (to SN DPL12-2054)

® @ 000




April 2013

500 Platform Components

501.1 Platform Assembly - ANSI Models(All) and Australia Models (to SN DPL12-2054)

Item

© 00 N O g b

10

10A

10B

11
12
13

14
15A

15B

16

17

Part No.

41229

6271

41231

1487

33674
105092
6091
236380
11652
1488

41230

48427

41230

107041

4512
28487
33720

7713
40252

236376

40236

6090

Description Qty. [Item
PLAT.ASSY.,W/DECALS DPL-S 18
(does not include decal plate and
manual storage box) 19
RIVET,STL,STL.MAN,P,.25 X .25
PLAT.END RAIL W/DECAL, 20
DPL-S™ ..o 1 21
(all models, includes items 1, 3 and 4)
GATE LATCH 21A
CASTING--DRILLED..........c.cceueen. 2
PIN,LOCK,SHORT***.....cccoiieieeene 2
BOLT,CARRIAGE,3/8-16X1.25,GR5.4 21B
NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20
TIE DOWN,D-RING......cccvverrennnen 2
NUT,WOQD,1/4-20 22
RAILING CATCH
CASTING--DRILLED..........ceeuer.... 2
PLAT.SIDE RAIL W/DECALS, DPL-S 22A
(to SN DPL04-1188) (includes items
1,9, 11, 18 and 19; all models)
RAIL HANDLE BAR DPL
(all models)
PLAT.SIDE RAIL W/DECALS, 228
DPL-S et e 2
(from SN DPL04-1189) (includes items
1,9, 11, 18 and 19) (USA, Canadian 22C
and Australian models)
PLAT.SIDE RAIL W/DECALS, DPL-S
(from SN DPL04-1189) (includes items
1,9, 11, 18 and 19) (Asian, European 22D
and South American models)
SPACER,NYL .25 X .69 X .25.......... 4 22E
SCREW,BHHS,3/8-16 X 1
BEARING,FLANGE,3/8 ( AWP & 29F
LS ) T 4
NUT,LP NYLOCK,3/8-16
PLYWOOD, STD
PLATFORM,DPL-SS 22G
(from SN 1500-705) (includes items
5-8)
PLYWOOD PLATFORM, 22H
SELF-EXTINGUISHING.................. 1
for CE units
PLATFORM FRAME
WELDMENT,DPL....eevieeeereeeneenns 1 22]
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75

Genia

Part No. 40461

Part No.

6587

41179

6638
41255

41255

39552

41234

41234

107035

107038

107037

107034

107034

107036

107039

107040

Description Qty.
HANDLE GRIP, RUBBER .75 X
A5 e e 2

TUBE,VINYL, 1.00"OD X .75
IDe e, 6-inches

WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y

BOX,INSTRUC.STORAGE,DPL-S
(to SN DPL04-1189) (all models)

BOX,INSTRUC.STORAGE,DPL-S....1
(from SN DPL04-1189) (USA,
Canadian and Australian models)

BOX,INSTRUCTION STORAGE
(from SN DPL04-1189) (Asian,
European and South American
models)

DECAL PLATE W/WRDS,DP-25S/30S
(all models) (to SN DPL04-1199)
(includes items 1-4)

DECAL PLATE
W/WRDS,DP-258/30S........ccceenn.e 1
(from SN DPL04-1189) (USA,
Canadian and Australian models)
(includes item 1-4)

DECAL PLATE ASSY,DPL 25/30S,CE
(to SN DPL04-1188) (CE models)
(includes items 1-4)

DECAL PLATE W/SYMB,DPL-25/30S
(from SN DPL04-1189) (includes items
1-4) (European, Asian and South
American models)

DECAL PLATE ASSY,DPL-25/30,CSA
(includes items 1-4)

DECAL PLATE W/WRDS,DPL-35S
(to SN DPL04-1188) (ANSI models)
(includes items 1-4)

DECAL PLATE
W/WRDS,DPL-35S......cceeirreeennnne 1
(from SN DPL04-1199) (includes items
1-4) (USA, Australia)

DECAL PLATE ASSY, DPL 35S,CE
(to SN DPL04-1188) (includes items
1-4)

DECAL PLATE W/SYMB,DPL-35S

(from SN DPL04-1189) (European,

Asian and South American models)
(includes items 1-4)

DECAL PLATE ASSY,DPL-35S,CSA
(includes items 1-4)

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

91



500 Platform Components April 2013

502.1 Platform Assembly with Limit Switches - CE Models (All) and Australia Models (from
SN DPL12-2055)

N
. 1
ey . - 1 b
Eil
. H 1
o
o
. . -.
", l|I ""\-\._H -
- - '
o ™ ["‘='-' T -
o - Rx S HH"\-\. . .
. - i . - - -
. o . [
- -
. o -~
A L T
E_ . S, . |
L -
|5:' I - .\-""'\-\._ . -:r
e |

L

[

R

-r

I.l'\..

=T

) PR
- 11 12
e N LR S

Gania

e

92

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

500 Platform Components

502.1 Platform Assembly with Limit Switches - CE Models (All) and Australia Models (from

Item

© 00 N O

12
13

Part No.

1505

7056

22541
28688

6540

6091

6356

6090
35049

33590

33591

83095
35065
7057

6271
45470

Description Qty.

WIRE CABLE,16/2
SJO,BULK.......oeereeeienne 126-inches
(limit switch to junction box)

CONN,SQUEEZE,1/2NPT

38-.50,SM...ccciiririiee e 3
SCREW,RHM,10-32 X 1.5
SWITCH,LIMIT....cceiiiiieeeeeee 2

(includes items 2 and 3)

WIRE CABLE,16/6,SO,BULK
(upper junction box to platform, 16
gauge, 6 conductor)

NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20
WASHER,LOCK,.25
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75

POWER CABLE,MAST TO PLAT.....1
(upper junction box to lower junction
box)

PLUG,CONNECTOR,FEMALE*
requires part number 33591; order
separately

SEAL,CABLE CONNECTOR,HT
SHRINK

includes heat shrink tubing

PIN CONNECTOR,MALE

T-BOX,2.75 X 4.5 X 2.0 IND............. 1
CONN. SQZ,1/2NPT .39-.56
MED.. ..o 1

RIVET,STL,STL.MAN,P,.25 X .25
CLAMP,0.31,#5 X 1/4,RUB CUSH....3

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

SN DPL12-2055)

93



500 Platform Components

April 2013

A
I-l-'n'
=

oy
L _L;C-_.l

503.1 Platform Railing Latch

-

. [ . i
RPN W) f A oo ;f
. R : % - 5 '
R T - ﬁﬂfﬁz. ‘
A R B
- . " T N I L
L2 T x - ﬂ L C
. - . L P "
3 ] o -
: s ".“i"f i . -
- W - 11
-1 - o
L . . 1
ST * o - S
4| - - oL
_:' - e I
Or = |
2 e S
ar h - |
o - . .
T T -
= T - :
. T e I
"y -y T ® R
vl , R
P R L - o
* - -~
.;.' e
___.i'
1 .
T ;
EI RS " -

)

S
A S

Gania

94

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

500 Platform Components

Item

N

o0 N o o

11

12

13

14

14A

Part No.

40693P
13918

4828
41966

12016
40691
8393
22547
41169
5397
41168
8516
57266

57193

Description Qty.

PLATE,LATCH GUIDE,PAINTED.....2

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X
1.75,GRD.8.....ccoveiiee e 6

NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16
SHAFT ASSY.SIDE RAIL

LATCH-DPL.....coeeieeereeee e 1
(includes items 5 and 8)

PIN,COTTER,.125 X .75......cccuev...n. 4
HANDLE,SIDE RAIL LATCH,DPL....1
HANDLE, VINYL, (RED ) 5"............ 2
PIN,ROLL,.188 X 1.25**.........c........ 4

BUSHING, FLNG,3/8X1/2X3/.......... 6
WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y
SPRING,.063X.60X3.5 LONG......... 2
SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.50,GR5

PLATE, LANYARD
ATTACHMENT ..ot 2
(from SN 1500-705)

LANYARD ATTACHMENT, DPL....... 2
(from SN 1500-705)

Ref. Lanyard Attachment
(to SN 1500-704) (refer to 501.1)

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

503.1 Platform Railing Latch

95



500 Platform Components

April 2013

503.1 Platform Railing Latch

® O OO

®

Gania

96

= G

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

500 Platform Components

Item

N

o0 N o o

11
12
13

14A
14B

15

Part No.

40693P
13918

4828
41966

12016
40691
8393
22547
41169
5397
41168
8516
57266

57193P
236377

236380

Description Qty.

PLATE,LATCH GUIDE,PAINTED.....2

SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X
1.75,GRD.8.....ccoveiiee e 6

NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16
SHAFT ASSY.SIDE RAIL

LATCH-DPL.....coeeieeereeee e 1
(includes items 5 and 8)

PIN,COTTER,.125 X .75......cccuev...n. 4
HANDLE,SIDE RAIL LATCH,DPL....1
HANDLE, VINYL, (RED ) 5"............ 2
PIN,ROLL,.188 X 1.25**.........c........ 4

BUSHING, FLNG,3/8X1/2X3/.......... 6
WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y
SPRING,.063X.60X3.5 LONG......... 2
SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.50,GR5

PLATE, LANYARD
ATTACHMENT ....ccviiieee e 2
(from 1500-705)

LANYARD ATTACHMENT, DPL....... 2

WELDMENT,LANYARD
ANCHOR.....ocoi s 2
TIE DOWN,D-RING.........cccovrrrrrenne 1

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

503.1 Platform Railing Latch

97



500 Platform Components

April 2013

504.1 Platform Controls

ERS o
1 ? 3
I e
'
-
%
'
.
-
.\"\._ . ' =
l\I\"\. L ~
. ¥

-
- i} . :
v 'I--- - .
. ‘g - - E#
: ELMRCr
- Plutiomn LK 220 Al .
r‘:. ", o S ﬂug”“ﬂ. Mo Flugy ._:_ . o
Lk ; - = . 1 .__-.|
o [ Y
s " .
L Y - ‘ R
£ ;"'f .". N"x B — T 6
N S . -
e : "'\-M
- -.l' ..- -.
v I N = .
: - =
v .--__.-"' | . &
~ 1 ™. % UK 110y AC L
. .-
[ . _.. -
" Lol 0
N AR
e r.] O
]
- | L - . - l_.l- . - ..'\"'\-_ St . -'".I""' P .
- 4! ‘!3": "'1 & "'11 I'\-1 l:l.--'I Ir".-" '-..J.-' R -\.'h...

Gania

98

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

500 Platform Components

Item

1A

1B

5A

8A

8B

10

11

Part No.

100256

100256

26523

21019

21018
10775
10775

10777

33724

66355

66356

33629

33629

T112561

T112563

7057

35049

Description Qty.

DPL Super Series Models from
DPL02-954 to DPL04-1203 were
produced using three different red
emergency stop buttons in the
platform control box. Refer to the
specific control box to determine the
correct replacement parts

CONTROL BOX, THREE
2] 0 8 1 ] 1
(replaced part number 23380)

CONTROL BOX, THREE
BUTTON. ..o 1
(replaced part number 23380)

CONTROL
BOX,3BUTTON,PNEUMATIC
air-powered model only
SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-24 X.5,SEMS
Ref. Decal Plate / Platform Controls

Mount Assembly
(refer to 501.1)

SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-24 X.38,SEMS
T-BOX,2.75 X 4.5 X 2.0..cccccvieeirenne 1

T-BOX,2.75 X 4.5 X 2.0..c0evvveeecrneen. 2
(equipped with platform overlaod)

COVER,BLANK......ccoviiieiieiaceienne 1
(includes gasket and mounting
fasteners)

KIT,GASKET,UK POWER TO

(includes one each p/n 66355 and
66356)

GASKET, UK & DIN PWR. TO PLAT.
4.6 x 2.9 inches

GASKET, UK RECEPTACLE
2.9 x 2.9 inches

PLATE, UK POWER TO
PLATFORM.....cooiiiieeeiee e 1

PLATE, UK POWER TO
PLATFORM. ....cooiiieeeeeeee 1
to SN DPL12-2043

PLATE,UK,POWER TO PLAT
from SN DPL12-2044

SVC KIT,UK
RECEPT.REPLACEMENT............... 1

CONN. SQZ,1/2NPT .39-.56

POWER CABLE,MAST TO PLAT.....1
(DPL-25S)

Item

16

16

17

Gania

Part No. 40461

Part No.

33590

33591

83095

41227

33590

33591

83095

100113

39540

100100

72326

13585

45437

12456

80712

124975

66816

66821

80716

504.1 Platform Controls

Description Qty.

PLUG,CONNECTOR,FEMALE*
requires part number 33591; order
separately

SEAL,CABLE CONNECTOR,HT
SHRINK

includes heat shrink tubing

PIN CONNECTOR,MALE

Ref. Power Cable Assembly - Oval
Outlet Box to Platform, DPL-30S
(refer to 408.1)

POWER CABLE,MAST/PLAT.......... 1
(DPL-35S)

PLUG,CONNECTOR,FEMALE*
requires part number 33591; order
separately

SEAL,CABLE CONNECTOR,HT
SHRINK
includes heat shrink tubing

PIN CONNECTOR,MALE

LED, RED FLASHING............cco..... 1
(CE models)
ALARM,STEADY TONE***.............. 1

Does not include 72326 nut
PLATE, LED-ALARM PANEL

(not shown)
NUT - PLASTIC,RING FOR ALARMS
OUTLET, 110V GFCI***.....ccevreeeirenes 1

COVER,GFCI,WEATHERPROOF....1
(includes gasket and mounting
fasteners)

NIPPLE,1/2" CONDUIT................... 1
(to SN 953)

NIPPLE,1/2" CONDUIT
(from SN 954)

KIT,BLACK SELECTOR SWITCH....1
(to SN DPL02-953) (this is an update
kit which contains the components
listed below; the original selector
switch is no longer available. If this kit
has already been installed on unit,
components may be ordered
individually)

CONTACT,N.O.
(to SN 953)

BASE,WITHOUT CONTACTS
(to SN 953)

SWITCH,SELECTOR,BLACK
(to SN 953)

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

99



500 Platform Components April 2013

504.1 Platform Controls
(continued)

Item Part No. Description Qty. | Item Part No. Description Qty.
17A 80716 SWITCH,SELECTOR,BLACK......... 1 19C 66812 E-STOP BUTTON.....cccceener e 1
(from SN 954) (40 mm) (from SN 954)
- 80714 CONTACTOR BLOCK,N.O.............. 1 - 80715 CONTACTOR BLOCK,N.C.............. 1
(from SN 954) (40 mm) (from SN 954)
18 124644 KIT,A/IWP/DPL,BKPSH ZA2 TO
ZB5.. e 1

(to SN DPL02-953) (this is an update
kit which contains the components
listed below; the original black push
button is no longer available. If this kit
has already been installed on unit,
components may be ordered

individually)
-- 66816 CONTACT,N.O.
(to SN 953)
- 66821 BASE ,WITHOUT CONTACTS
(to SN 953)
-- 80076 BUTTON,PUSH,BLACK W/SEAL
(fo SN 953)
18A 80076 BUTTON,PUSH,BLACKW/SEAL.....1
(from SN 954)
- 80714 CONTACTOR BLOCK,N.O.............. 2
(from SN 954)
19 124641 KITESTOP, A/IWP/DPL..........ccco... 1

(to SN DPL02-953) (this is an update
kit which contains the components
listed below; the original E-Stop button
is no longer available. If this kit has
already been installed on unit,
components may be ordered
individually)

-~ 66812 E-STOP BUTTON
(to SN 953)

- 66818 CONTACTNC
(to SN 953)

-~ 66821 BASE,WITHOUT CONTACTS
(to SN 953)

19A 80719 BUTTON, STOP, RED.........ccuc...... 1
(30 mm) (ANSI models) (from SN 954
to 1203)

- 80715 CONTACTOR BLOCK,N.C.............. 1
(30 mm) (ANSI models) (from SN 954
to 1203)

19B 80713 BUTTON,STOP,RED.....c.cccecvvrrrnenne 1
(22 mm) (CE models) (from SN 954
to 1203)

- 80715 CONTACTOR BLOCK,N.C.............. 1
(22 mm) (CE models) (from SN 954
to 1203)

Gania

100 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461



April 2013 500 Platform Components

504.1 Platform Controls
(continued)

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

Gania

Part No. 40461 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S 101



102

600 Accessories

April 2013

-.-.
A
-.f_k .

e

- ",
-, LT .
BT T | -
=, AL
- . .o
. . - . .~ P
- ) s e
-L . .
I\.H"\-\. H""-\. L=
. e
- Lo
R SN T
e
Rl
L

Gania

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

601.1 Laser Locating Light, Tool Tray and Fluorescent Tube Caddy

1 .
| A
—
o .
-
|“‘-{
- ..
IR I R
R Tl
1-1-. -
""'h.\__\_h. . el T
S e
. .
- I
. ___.-'- _:- S
A
= el e -
‘- A
-_I_ i.-___." L

Part No. 40461



April 2013

600 Accessories

Item Part No.

1 43078
80997
37626

4 9599-S

601.1 Laser Locating Light, Tool Tray and Fluorescent Tube Caddy

Description

LASER,LOCATING ACCESSORY....1

does not include item 2

FORMING, LASER LOCATOR........ 1
FLRSCNT TUBE CADDY................. 1
TOOL TRAY ACCESSORY*™™......... 1

Qty.

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

103



600 Accessories April 2013

602.1 Operational Warning Light and Descent Alarm

l'1" ."E,"' '.-I"'h
WS . A
—
A e
. ot
- = -
- A -
Soie 1l
-ty H
||-\. -
e -
H - [
- -
i -
aa —
N = - -
| - -
- = = ..
-
r -
-~
- -
e -
e . . -
“d e L , E'\.
. . -1 - - .
-, -,
. .
-
- H o
- - =
= .
. .
= e . ]S
: | . I
- —_ = - -
| r
= k-
-
a |'.\I
. ' N
_2-\.\,.-1_.;\\I N - X
- -y
W, TR = ed - -
]
'
A
M
£ -
J- 1 FH .
xI:I__ 5 i} :
1 ; ' -
L} - 1
" 1=
e ' -1
s 1
a - H
I . . |
-
. _ . \
-
- - -
"
11 " i‘ £
- - .
- .
r . I_
-
. . |
s i
- 1
-..'l-. l-'\. ..\.
- '.'[ . - -
HY .
1

LA
L
i

Gania

104 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461




April 2013

600 Accessories

Item

(@)

© 0o N O

11

12

13
14

Part No.

45383

72326
231237

226393
72282
6606
15513
41452-S

6091
4828
6175
41245

6090

7056

6935

602.1 Operational Warning Light and Descent Alarm

Description Qty.
ALARM,WARBLE TONE 5-30

Does not include 72326 nut
NUT - PLASTIC,RING FOR ALARMS
STROBE, AC COMPAT., 12-80V

FLASHTUBE,STRAIGHT,360DEG,BULB
LENS,AMBER,STROBE,FIREBOLT
SCREW,RHM,10-32 X .75
NUTHEX,10-32

PLATE,STROBE/ALARM
MTG,PAINTED. ..o 1

NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20
NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16
SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1

BRKT.,MAST BRACE
W/DECAL,DPL-S......cccii 1

SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75

Ref. Ground Controls
(refer to 405.1 or 406.1)

CONN,SQUEEZE,1/2NPT

Ref. Ground Control Box Mounting
Bracket
(refer to 310.1)

Gania

Part No. 40461

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

105



April 2013

Part Number Index

The Part Number Index is a numeric index of all part numbers included in this manual. The index shows what page(s) the part is used on.

Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page
100060 124569 ...

100100 .. 124641 ... 67-68, 71-73, 72-73

100102 .. 100 68, 72-73, 75, 77

100113 .. 124642 ... 67-68, 71-73 72-73

100136 .. 124644 ... 67-68, 71-73, 68,73 11-12, 15
100138 .. 100 72-73

100139 .. 124646 . .68 .68, 73

100142 .. 124647 . .68 .73

100153 .. 124792 . 21 68,73

100161 .. 124793 . .68, 72-73, 75,77 ...59, 61, 63, 65

100169 .. 124975 . 99-100 67-68, 7273, ...5g, 61, 63, 65
100170 .. 12906 ... 4344 77,93, 99-100 ...59, 61, 63, 65
100256 .. 13008-3 .81 33591 .o 67-68, 7273, ...5g, 61, 63, 65
100323 13008-6 .....cceveveurnes 81 75,77, 93, 99— 59, 61, 63, 65
100866 133174 ... 59, 61, 63, 65
100867 .. 133175 . .

100868 .. 13585 ... 99-100 .

100869 19, 47, 89, 91 35, 37, 39
100987 19, 49, 89, 91 67—68, 72-73
100988 .. 63, 65 .

10153 ... 67-68, 72-73

104935 51, 53-54, 57

105092 35049 ... 67-68, 72-73,

10587 ... 77,93, 99-100 25, 27, 29, 31
10597 ...

107018 .. 35, 37, 39

107030 .. 35, 37, 39

107031 .. 35,37, 39

107032 ....................53-564,57 1488 ................89,91 35699 ... 35,37, 39

107033 .. . 35703-6813 ... 35,37, 39

107034 .. .51,53-54,105  35704-6813

107035 .. .51, 53-54

107036 .. .51, 53-54, 57 ..25,27,29, 31
107037 .. .57 27,29, 31, 43—
107038 .. .57, 68 44, 57
107039 .. A7 38980 ..o 35,37, 39
107040 72-73 38986 35,37, 39
107041 59, 61, 63, 65, 39540

10775 ... 68, 73, 99-100 39552 .

10777 ... 99-100

109644 53-54 57

109679 51, 53-54, 57 67-68, 71-73

109680 .. .93

109681 .. .95, 97

109689 105

109713 75,77, 79

109715 .. 105

109815 .. 75,77, 79

109870 .. 75,79

109988 ..

115083 .. 67-68, 72-73

115054 .. 68, 72-73 91, 97

115264 .. 71-73

115266 .. 71-73

115267 .. 71-73

11652 89, 91

11890 ... 35, 37, 39 99-100 35991 L. 27,29, 31,41,

12016 43-44, 47,75,

12340 ...

124050

124051

124052 ..

124121 .. .

124127 1-12,15 37387 ...cccce0eeerennn35,37, 39 40425 L 59, 61, 63, 65
124128 ... 72=73 - 28175 17 37626 1030 40426 59, 61, 63, 65
124133 .. A1-12,15

124163 .. A1-12,15,17

124185 11-12, 15

124186 89, 91

124187 .. .

124188 ..

124199 .. 68, 72-73

124552 ..

12456 ... 99-100

124568

106 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461



April 2013

Part Number Index (continued)

Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page Part Number Page
40495 ... 43774 ... ....51, 563-54, 57 6097 i 19, 25, 27, 29, 80711 ... ....68,73
40496 43956 72-73 31, 33, 49, 51, 54 80712 ... .99-100
40497 ... 44365 ... 6145 i 57 80713 ... ....100
40514 ... 44622 ... B175 i 47,49, 51, 54, 80714 ... ....100
40515 44895 105 80715 ... .100
40516 .... 44991 ... 19 80716 ... ....99-100
40673 .... 44999 ... . 11-12,15,17 80719 ... ....100
40679 4512 .. 11-12,15,17 80940 ... 11-12,15, 17
40682 45183 11-12, 15,17 80943 ... 49
40684 45383 .89, 91,93 80950 ... 49
40686 45415 11-12,15,17 80997 103

25,27, 29, 31
....99-100
....93

.51, 63-54, 57
....51, 63-64, 57
L1112

40687
40688 ....
40691
40693P ..
40694P
40695 ...
40720

45425
45437 ...
45470 ...
46119
46120 ...
51, 53-54, 57 46230 ...
...68,73 46440

11-12, 15,17 8170 ..
...19, 27,29, 31, 93 8214
L1112 8226

11-12 82366
L1112 82481 ...
L1112 82487 ...

11-12 82783 ...

.51, 53-54, 57
21
.51, 63-54, 57

40735 ... 75,77, 79 46441 ... ...35, 37,39 82801 ...
40945 ... 35, 37, 39 46598 ... 82802 ...
40946 ....25, 27,29, 31 46603 82803 ...
41023 ....b1, 563-54, 57 46608 82804 ...
41077 ... 43-44 46609 . . 82805 ...
41162 46610 .68, 72-73 AT, 77 82806 ...
41164 46667 .51, 53-54, 57 .99-100 82807 ...
41165 46668 .51, 53-54, 57 .99-100 82879 ...
41168 , 97 46675 A1 82889 ...
41169 , 97 4828 .19, 25, 27, 29, ...19,41,51,53- 82907 ...
41170 ... 31, 35, 37, 39, 54, 57, 89, 91 82992 ...
41171 ... 47,49, 95, 97, ....51, 53-54, 57 82993 ...
41174 66812 ...67-68, 71-73, 83093 ... .67-68, 71-73
41175 ... 100 83095 ... ...67-68, 72-73,
41176 66816 ....coevvere 67-68, 7173, 77, 93, 99-100
41178P 99-100 8342 ....85
41179 66818 ....coeeiir 67-68, 7173, 8345 .. .51, 53-54, 57
41180 100 8393 .. 49, 95, 97
41182 66821 ..o 67-68, 7173, 8430 .. A7
41216 99-100 8516 .. .19, 49, 95, 97
41221 6714 85223 .51, 53-54
41222 6825 .. 85224 ...
41223 6833 .. 85225 ...
41224 ... 6873 85226 ...
41227 68, 72-73, 99— 6888 85315 ...
100 85428 ...
41228 i 68, 72-73, 75, 77 6889 85429 ...
41229 ... 69248 ... 85430 ...
41230 6935 .68, 72-73, 75, 85431 ...
41231 ... 105 85432 ...
41233 ... 69445 ... LTT 85433 ...
41234 69845 ... .68, 73 85434 ...
41235 69847 ... .68, 73 85435 ...
41236 69850 ... A7 85436 ...
41237 69864 .68, 73 85437 ...
41238 7056 .68, 72-73, 93, 85438 ...

41239
41240

105 85440 ...
7057 e 47,75,77, 93, 85441 ...

41241 . 99-100 85442 ...
41242 ... ....67-68, 71-73 85443 ...
41243 ... .19, 47 85444 ...
41244 .99-100, 105 85445 ...

41245 ... .47 85446 ...
41255 ... 25,27, 29, 31, L1112 85447 ...
41256 33, 41, 49 41,47,75,77,79 85448 ...
41257 ...21, 25, 27, 29, 85449 ...

41263
41330
41331

. 31, 33, 49, 89, 91 85450 ...
.25, 35, 37, 39, 47 80076 ..........coevvuenneen. 67-68, 71-73, 85451 ...
.19, 41, 4344, 85452 ...

41333 51, 53-54, 57, 80624 ... 85453 ...
41336 75, 89, 91, 93, 80625 ... 85454 ...
105 80626 ... 85455 ...

.......................... 19, 41, 4344, 80627 ... 85456 ...

47, 51, 53-54, 80680 ... 85457 ...

57,75, 89, 91, 80705 ... 85458 ...

93, 105 80706 ... 85459 ...

.......................... 19, 35, 37, 39 80707 ... 85461 ...

80709 ... 85462 ...

Gania

Part No. 40461 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S 107




April 2013

Part Number Page

Part Number Index (continued)

, 75, 77,79

67-68, 71-73
67-68, 72-73
67-68, 71-73

Gania

108

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

Part Description Index

The Part Description Index is an alphabetical index of all part descriptions included in this manual. The index shows what page(s) the part is

used on.

#

#6 SQ.DR.SELF DRILL/TAP SCREW.....72-73

1
10-32 X .375 SELFTAP SL.HX.HD.....65

A

ALARM,STEADY TONE***.....99-100

ALARM,WARBLE TONE 5-30 VDC***.....105

AMMETER, 30 AMP.....81

ASSY,PRESS.SWITCH COVER**"....... 51, 53—
54

ASSY,SER # LABEL,POWERED/GR **.....11—
12, 15,17

B

BASE ASSY, W/SYMBOLS,DPL.....19

BASE ASSY.,W/SYMBOLS,DPL.....19

BASE ASSY. W/WORDS, DPLSS***.....19, 57
BASE ASSY.W/WORDS, DPLSS.....19

BASE COVER ASSY.W/SYMBL,DPL**.....53—
54, 57

BASE COVER ASSY.W/WORDS,DPL**.....51,
53-54, 57

BASE, WITH 3 N.O. CONTACTS.....71-73
BASE,WITHOUT CONTACTS...67-68, 71-73,
99-100

BATTERY CABLE,BLACK,DPL......51, 53-54,
57

BATTERY CABLE,RED,DPL.....51, 53-54, 57
BATTERY HOLDER.....68, 73

BATTERY TERMINAL PROTECTORS.......51,
53-54, 57

BATTERY,12V GRP 4D,190 AH,DRY*........51,
54

BATTERY,AA,1.5V.....68, 73

BEARING, MOTOR.....59, 61, 63
BEARING,FLANGE,3/8 ( AWP & ST)....19, 49,
89, 91

BELL HOUSING,POWER UNIT,CE.....65
BLOCK,SLIDE,LOWER.....25, 27, 29, 31
BLOCK,SLIDE,UPPER.....25, 27, 29, 31

BOE LUBE.....25
BOLT,CARRIAGE,3/8-16X1.25,GRS5.....91
BOLT,ROLLER,.470"(SHORT)........25, 27, 29,
31,33

BOLT,SHIM.....25, 27, 29, 31

BOLT-ROCKER, S-SERIES.....35, 37, 39
BOOT,BATTERY TERMINAL,RED.......51, 53—
54, 57
BOX,INSTRUC.STORAGE,DPL-S.....89, 91
BOX,INSTRUCTION STORAGE.....91
BRACKET, LIMIT SWITCH.....47

BRACKET, LOWER SEQUENCING.....43-44
BRACKET,CONTROL BOX MNT,PAINTD.....47
BRACKET,CONTROL CABLE TENSION.....75
BRACKET,FUSE,TUV DPL.....51, 53-54, 57
BRACKET,LADDER PIVOT,PAINTED.....19
BRACKET,SEQUENCING,DPL.....41
BRACKET,SEQUENCING,UPPER,ZI***.....43—
44
BRACKET,SEQUENCING,UPPER,ZINC*...43—
44

BRACKET,SEQUENCING,ZINC *.....43—44

BRCKET,CARRIAGE STOP,PAINTED........ 27,
29, 31
BREATHER CAP.....59, 61, 63, 65
BRKT.,MAST BRACE W/DECAL,DPL-S.....47,
105
BRKT.INTLCK.CONTC.20"OUTRIGGER.....19
BRKT.INTLCK.CONTC.26"OUTRIGGER.....19
BRKT.INTLCK.CONTC.30.5"OUTRIGR.....19
BRKT.INTLCK.CONTC.36"OUTRIGGER.....19
BRUSH KIT,12V DC MTR (08111-D).....59, 61
BRUSH KIT,SVC,(MOTOR 38151)***.....59, 61
BUNGEE CORD - 24 IN......47
BUSHING, FLNG,3/8X1/2X3/.....95, 97
BUSHING,FLANGE,3/8 OD X 1/4 ID.....43—44
BUSHING,STRAIN RELIEF, 53/64".....75
BUTTON, STOP, RED.....100
BUTTON,PUSH,BLACK W/SEAL....67-68, 71—
73,100
BUTTON,STOPRED.....100

Cc

CABLE ASSY,MNUL LOWERING,DPL%%...49

CABLE ASSY,SEQ.MAST,DPL.....43—44

CABLE ASY,A/IWP/DPL,PWR INPUT.....68

CABLE ASY,DPL,GCBOX TO MOTOR.....68

CABLE,3/16,7X 19 GLV.STL. BULK.....41

CABLE,ASSY,SEQ.CARRIAGE™.....43-44

CAPHYDRAULIC (RECYCLE).....87

CAPACITOR,6 MFD,660VAC-CHARGR*.....81

CAPACITOR,MOTOR.....63, 65

CAPACITOR-3.0 MFD,660VAC 4142.....81

CARRIAGE ASSY.,DPL-25S & 35S.....33

CARRIAGE ASSY.,DPL-30S.....33

CARRIAGE EXTENSION,DPL,"BLUE".....47

CARTRIDGE W/ NUT.....61, 65

CARTRIDGE WITH NUT**.....59, 61, 63, 65

CASE,COMPLETE 13310.....81

CASE,COMPLETE 9815.....81

CASE,COMPLETE 9816.....81

CASE,COMPLETE 9823.....81

CASTER,PL, SW.SB, 8 X 2.....19

CASTER,SW LOCK, 8 X 2***.....19

CHAIN ASSY#1,72.5"COL.S-SERIES...35, 37,
39

CHAIN ASSY#2,72.56"COL.S-SERIES...35, 37,
39

CHAIN ASSY,72.5"COL. S-SERIES.....35, 37,
39

CHAIN ASSY,72.5COL.(SM)S-SERIE........ 35,
37,39

CHAIN TENSION ROCKER CAST.ZINC.....35,
37,39

CHAIN TERM,CLEVIS CYL.,ZINC....35, 37, 39

CHAIN TERM,PULLEY SUPORT-ZINC......35,
37,39

CHAIN TERM,PULLEY SUPPORT-ZNC.....35,
37,39

CHAIN TERM.LWR.SS(1 SLOT).....35, 37, 39

CHAIN TERM.LWR.SS(2 SLOT)*.....35, 37, 39

CHAIN TERMINAL CASTING #1.....35, 37, 39

CHAIN,STD.LEAF AL522,68.13".....35, 37, 39

CHAIN,STD.LEAF AL544,68.13".....35, 37, 39

CHANNEL,BATTERY HOLD DOWN,DPL...51,
53-54, 57

CHARGER,12VDC HI/LO, AWP/IWP.....83

CIRCUIT BREAKER, 15 AMP.....72—-73

Gania

Part No. 40461

CIRCUIT BREAKER, 8 AMP **.....72-73

CIRCUIT BREAKER,3A.....72-73

CIRCUIT BREAKER,6A.....72-73

CIRCUIT BREAKER,8A SP.....72-73

CLAMP,0.31,#5 X 1/4,RUB CUSH.....93

CLAMP,0.50,#8 X 1/4,RUB CUSH.....47, 79

CLAMP,1.13,#18 X 1/4,RUB CUSH.....57

CLEAT,D-RING.....89

COIL CORD, 16/7 SO, 600V.....77

COIL CORD,16/6,AWP2.....77

COIL,10V DC***.....59, 61, 63, 65

COIL,12V DC.....49

COLUMN ASSY, 72.5"SS (#1).....25

COLUMN, 72.5"SS (#2).....25

COLUMN, 72.5"SS (#3 OR #5)***.....27, 29, 31

COLUMN, 72.5"SS (#4 OR #6)***.....27, 31

COLUMN, 72.5"SS (#4)***.....29, 31

CONN,SQUEEZE,1/2NPT .38-.50,SM....... 68,
72-73, 93, 105

CONN. SQZ,1/2NPT .39-.56 MED........ 47,75,
77,93, 99-100

CONNECTOR, SQZ, .39.75 PT.....77

CONNECTOR,070120-4-4.....57, 85, 87

CONNECTOR,FEMALE,PANEL MOUNT*..72—
73

CONNECTOR,IEC 320 INLET.....83

CONNECTOR,MALE,PANEL MOUNT®*......72—
73

CONTACT ASSY,26" OUTRIGGER.....23

CONTACT ASSY., 20" OUTRIGGER.....23

CONTACT ASSY.,30.5" OUTRIGGER.....23

CONTACT ASSY.,36" OUTRIGGER.....23

CONTACT,N.O......67-68, 71-73, 99-100

CONTACT,NC.....67-68, 71-73, 100

CONTACTOR BLOCK,N.C......100

CONTACTOR BLOCK,N.O......100

CONTACTOR,LIMIT SWITCH.....47

CONTROL BOX,3BUTTON,PNEUMATIC....99—
100

CONTROL BOX,THREE BUTTON.....99—100

COUNTERWEIGHT,CSA/CE DPL 30/35.....47

COVER, MANUAL LOWERING,DPL.....19

COVER,BATTERY.....68, 73

COVER,BLANK.....99-100

COVER,CAPACITOR.....63, 65

COVER,GFCI,WEATHERPROOF.....99—100

COVER-PRESSURE SWITCH ENCLOS....51,
53-54

CYLINDER,LIFT 56.25"STROKE,DY*.....49

D

DECAL KIT,SAF/INSTRU,PLAT, SYM.....17

DECAL KIT,SAF/INSTRU,PLAT.ONLY........ 11—
12,15

DECAL KIT,SAFE/INSTRUCT.,DPL-S........ 11—
12,15, 17

DECAL PLATE ASSY, DPL 35S,CE.....89, 91

DECAL PLATE ASSY, SYMBLS,DPL**......53—
54, 57

DECAL PLATE ASSY, WRDS,DPL....... 51, 53—
54

DECAL PLATE ASSY,DPL 25/30S,CE....... 89,
91

DECAL PLATE ASSY,DPL-25/30,CSA....... 89,
91

DECAL PLATE ASSY,DPL-35S,CSA.....89, 91

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

109



April 2013

DECAL PLATE W/SYMB,DPL-25/30S.....91

DECAL PLATE W/SYMB,DPL-35S.....91

DECAL PLATE W/WRDS,DP-25S/30S....... 89,
91

DECAL PLATE W/WRDS,DPL-35S.....89, 91

DECAL, INTERLOCK DISPLAY, DPLS.....12

DECAL, INTERLOCK DISPLAY,DPLS*......11—

12

DECAL, LABEL, CIRCUIT BREAKER...11-12,
15

DECAL, LABEL, MANUAL LOW LEVER.....11-
12,15,17

DECAL, NOTICE MAXIMUM MANUAL
FORCE.....15

DECAL,BUBBLE LEVEL***.....11-12, 15
DECAL,COMPONENT DAMAGE,CAP....... 11—

12,15

DECAL,COSMETIC,GENIE DPL-25S...11-12,
15,17

DECAL,COSMETIC,GENIE DPL-30S...11-12,
15,17

DECAL,COSMETIC,GENIE DPL-35S...11-12,
15,17

DECAL,CSMTIC,DPL SUPER SERIES......11—
12, 15,17

DECAL,CSMTIC,GENIE LOGO,DPL.....11-12,
15,17

DECAL,DANGER,BATT SAFETY/SETUP...11—
12,15, 17

DECAL,DANGER,BATTERY SAFETY.....15

DECAL,DANGER,GEN SAFETY DPLS.....11-
12,15

DECAL,DANGER,MAN FORCE-CE.....17

DECAL,DANGER,MAX 340 KG.....17

DECAL,DANGER,MAX 600 LBS.....17

DECAL,DANGER,MAX MANUAL FORCE

DECAL,DANGER,TIP-OVER/FALL......11-12,
15

DECAL,DANGER-TIP OVER.....11-12, 15

DECAL,INTERLOCK DISPLAY,DPL.....11-12,
15,17

DECAL,LABEL, CONTROL ACTIVATE......11—
12

DECAL,LABEL,20" OUTRIGGER-DPL.....17

DECAL,LABEL,26" OUTRIGGER-DPL.....17

DECAL,LABEL,FUNCTION ENABLE.....15, 17

DECAL,LABEL,MANUAL NOT HERE...11-12,
15

DECAL,LABEL,OUTRIGGER LOAD DPL...15,
17

DECAL,LABEL,PLATFORM OVERLOAD.....17

DECAL,LABEL,WHEEL LOAD, DPL.....15, 17

DECAL,LABEL-CHEVRON RANDO.....11-12,
15

DECAL,NOTICE,20" OUTRIGGER-DPL.....11—
12

DECAL,NOTICE,26" OUTRIGGER-DPL.....11—
12

DECAL,NOTICE,GUARD RAIL HANDLE....11-
12,15

DECAL,NOTICE,MAN FORCE-AUST.....15

DECAL,NOTICE,MAN FORCE/WIND,CE...11-
12

DECAL,NOTICE,MAX 500 LBS,CSA....11-12,
15

DECAL,NOTICE,MAX 600#,ANSI/CSA..... 11—
12,15

Part Description Index (continued)

DECAL,NOTICE,MAX 750 LBS,ANSI...11-12,
15

DECAL,NOTICE,MAX CAP 500 LB,CE......11—
12

DECAL,NOTICE,MAX CAP 600 LB,CE......11—
12

DECAL,NOTICE,MAX CAP 750 LB,CE......11—
12

DECAL,NOTICE,OPER INST,GR,DPLS.....11—
12,15

DECAL,NOTICE,OPER INST,PL,DPLS......11—
12,15

DECAL,POWER TO PLATFORM 115V......11—
12,15, 17

DECAL,POWER TO PLATFORM 230V......11—
12,15

DECAL,SYMBOL-BATTERY SAFETY.....17
DECAL,SYMBOL-READ THE MANUAL.....17
DECAL,USE DEXRON***.....11-12
DECAL,WARN,IMPROPER OPERATION...11—
12,15

DECAL,WARNING,NO EXIT THIS END.....11—
12,15
DECAL,WARNING-COMPART ACCESS.....17
DPL Super Series Models from DPL02-954 to
DPL04-1203 were produced using three
different red emergency stop buttons in the
platform control box. Refer to the specific
control box to determine the correct
replacement parts.....99—100

E
E-STOP BUTTON.....67-68, 71-73, 100
ELBOW,070220-4-6.....85, 87
ELBOW,070221-4-4.....87

F

FILTER,PICK-UP SCREEN***.....59, 61, 63, 65

FLASHTUBE,STRAIGHT,360DEG,BULB....105

FLRSCNT TUBE CADDY......103

FOOTPAD SERVICE KIT.....21

FORMING, CABLE/HOSE, ZINC.....75, 79

FORMING, CHARGER
MOUNT,SERVICE.....51, 54

FORMING, LASER LOCATOR.....103

FORMING, PRESSURE SWITCH MNT.....51,
53-54

FORMING, SEQUENCING, CARR, ZN......43—
44

FORMING,DPL LS SERVICE KIT.....57

FORMING,SEQUENCING CABLE BRKT...43—
44

FUSE ASSY-BOOM CHARGER.....81

FUSE BLOCK, ANN & ANL FUSE.......51, 53—
54, 57

FUSE,175 AMP.....51, 53-54, 57

FUSE,5 AMP.....68, 73

FUSE,5 AMPATC.....88, 73

FUSE,7.5 AMPATC.....68, 73

FUSE,BATTERY CHARGER***.....83

G

GASKET, UK & DIN PWR.TO PLAT......99-100
GASKET, UK RECEPTACLE.....99-100
GASKET-PRESSURE SWITCH

GATE LATCH CASTING--DRILLED ..... 89, 91

Gania

110

GLIDE BUTTON,SIDE,GLL,.100 TK.....35, 37,
39

GROUND CNTRL.BOX ASSY 12VDC....67-68

GROUND CNTRL.BOX ASSY 12VDC**.....67—
68

GROUND CNTRL.BOX ASSY 220VAC......71—
73

GROUND CNTRL.BOX ASSY, 110 AC....... 71—
73

GROUND CNTRL.BOXASSY.220AC.....71-73

GROUND CNTRL.BOXW/DECALS DC**...67—
68

GROUND CTRL.BOX ASSY.110 AC.....71-73

GROUND CTRL.BOX W/DECALS DC**.....67—
68

GUARD, CABLE.....41

GUARD,CABLE***.....41

GUARD,SEQUENCING CABLE,DPL.....41

H

HANDLE BALL KNOB.....21

HANDLE GRIP, RUBBER .75 X 4.5.....89, 91

HANDLE, VINYL, ( RED ) 5".....49, 95, 97

HANDLE,LEVELING JACK,SHRT-ZINC.....21

HANDLE,SIDE RAIL LATCH,DPL.....95, 97

HARNESS,BATT TO FUSE,DPL,CE.....51, 53—
54, 57

HARNESS,BATT TO MOTOR,DPL,CE....... 51,
53-54

HARNESS,FUSE TO MTOR,DPL,CE....51, 53—
54, 57

HARNESS,WIRE-CONTROL. S SERIES....67—
68, 72-73

HARNESS,WIRE-INTRLOCK.S SERIES....67—
68, 72-73

HEATSINK ASSY W/DIODES (23442).....81

HOOK BOLT 14".....51, 53-54, 57

HOSE ASSY, PRESSURE SWITCH.....51, 53—
54, 85

HOSE ASSY,PARKER,PRESSURE,DPL.....87

HOSE ASSY,PARKER,RETURN,DPL.....87

HOSE ASSY,SYNFLEX,PRESSURE,DPL....85

HOSE ASSY,SYNFLEX,RETURN,DPL.....85

HOUSING, GROUND CNTRL.BOXW/DECALS

HOUSING, GROUND
W/DECALS,AC.....71-73
HYDRAULIC HOSE KIT,DPL.....85

INSTRUCTIONS,INSTALL (96011)....... 6768,
71-73

CNTRL.BOX

J

JUNCTION BLOCK,4X #4 SAE PORT.....57
JUNCTION BOX.....75

KEY SINGLE***.....67-68, 71-73

KEY,SINGLE***.....67-68, 71-73

KEYS,10 PACK***.....67-68, 71-73

KEYSWITCH,2POS.MNTND W/BASE**.....67—
68, 71-73

KEYSWITCH,3 POS.W/KEYS***....67-68, 71—
73

KEYSWITCH,3 POS.W/KEYS & BASE......71-

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

KIT, KEYSWITCH***.....67—68, 71-73

KIT,A/IWP/DPL,BKPSH ZA2 TO ZB5....67-68,
71-73, 100

KIT,BLACK SELECTOR SWITCH.....99—100

KIT,CHARGER,DPL.....83

KITESTOPR, A/IWP/DPL.....67-68, 71-73, 100

KIT,FOOTPAD,AWP.....21

KIT,GASKET,UK POWER TO PLAT......99—100

KITKEYSWITCH, A/IWP/DPL,2PKS.....67-68,
71-73

KIT,SRV, DPL PRES SWITCH, CE....... 51, 53—
54, 57

KIT,.SRV,AC110,LOAD SENSE,CE.....57

KIT,.SRV,AC220,LOAD SENSE,CE.....57

KIT,SRV,DC12V,LOAD SENSE,CE.....57

KIT,SRV,DPL PRS SWCH WIRE ASSY......51,
53-54

KNOB,TIMER.....81

L

LADDER, WELDMENT, DPL.....19
LADDER,LINK.PIVOT LATCH,PTD.....19
LANYARD ATTACHMENT, DPL.....95, 97
LASER,LOCATING ACCESSORY.....103
LED, RED FLASHING.....99-100
LENS,AMBER,STROBE,FIREBOLT.....105
LEVEL,BUBBLE.....19

LEVELING JACK ASSEMBLY,AWP***.....21
LEVELING JACK CASTING,AWP.....21
LEVELING ROD.....21

LEVER,MANUAL LOWERING,DPL.....49
LOCK, CONNECTOR.....83
LOCKNUT,ELEC,1/2".....68, 72—73, 75, 105

MAST BRACE, SHORT LEFT DPL.....19
MAST BRACE, SHORT, RIGHT, DPL.....19
MAST BRACE,L.H......19

MAST BRACE,R.H......19

MAST BRACE,SHORT.....19

MAST STIFFENER ASSY., DPL-25S.....47
MAST STIFFENER ASSY., DPL-30S.....47
MAST STIFFENER ASSY., DPL-35S.....47
MOTOR, 115/230V AC.....63, 65
MOTOR,115/230V AC (124198).....63, 65
MOTOR,12V DC***.....59, 61
MOUNT,MAST LIMIT SWITCH.....47

N

NIPPLE,1/2" CONDUIT.....99-100

NUT - PLASTIC,RING FOR ALARMS........ 99—
100, 105

NUT,COUPLER,10-24 X .75.....68, 73

NUT,HEX,10-32.....51, 563-54, 105

NUT,HEX,M10X1.5.LP.....21

NUTLP NYLOCK,1/2-13.....25, 35, 37, 39, 47

NUT.LP NYLOCK,1/4-20.....57, 75, 79

NUTLP NYLOCK,1/4-28.....49

NUTLP NYLOCK,3/8-16.....21, 25, 27, 29, 31,
33, 49, 89, 91

NUTLP NYLOCK,5/8-11.....25

NUT,NYLOCK,1/2-13.....19

NUT,NYLOCK,1/4-20.....19, 41, 43—44, 47, 51,
53-54, 57, 75, 89, 91, 93, 105

NUT,NYLOCK,10-24.....49

NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-16.....19, 25, 27, 29, 31, 35,
37, 39, 47, 49, 95, 97, 105

NUT,NYLOCK,3/8-24.....35, 37, 39

Part Description Index (continued)

NUT,NYLOCK,8-32.....57
NUT,NYLOCK,M10X1.5.....21
NUT,NYLOCK,M6X1.00.....21
NUT,SOLENOID VALVE.....49
NUT,SOLENOID VALVE***.....59, 61, 63, 65
NUT,WELD 1/4-20, PLATED L.L.*"....... 27, 29,
31,41,43-44,47,75,77,79
NUT,WING,1/4-20.....51, 53-54, 57
NUT,WOOD,1/4-20.....89, 91

o)

O-STYLE RETAINING RING.....53-54
OUTLET BOX CAP.....47, 77

OUTLET BOX, DRILLED DPL.....77
OUTLET BOX,4X4X2,DPL.....75

OUTLET BOX,OVAL,DRILLED (LL19).....47
OUTLET, 110V GFCI**.....99—100
OUTRIG.ASSY.DPL-25', ANSI,DPL*.....23
OUTRIG.ASSY.DPL-25',CE **.....23
OUTRIG.ASSY.DPL-30'&35',ANSI**.....23
OUTRIG.ASSY.DPL-30'&35',CE **.....23
OUTRIG.ASSY.DPL-30'&35',CE,DPL.....23
OUTRIG.ASSY.DPL-30'&35',CSA **.....23
OUTRIG.ASSY.DPL-30'&35',CSA*.....23
OUTRIG.ASSY.DPL-30'&35'ANS] *.....23
OUTRIG.TUBE ASSY.20",ANSI,DPL.....23
OUTRIG.TUBE ASSY.20",CE,DPL.....23
OUTRIG.TUBE ASSY.20",CSA,DPL*.....23
OUTRIG.TUBE ASSY.26",ANSI,DPL.....23
OUTRIG.TUBE ASSY.26",CE,DPL.....23
OUTRIG.TUBE ASSY.26",CSA,DPL.....23
OUTRIG.TUBE ASSY.30.5",CSA,DPL.....23
OUTRIG.TUBE ASSY.36",CSA,DPL.....23
OUTRIGGER ASSY.DPL-25',ANSI**.....23
OUTRIGGER ASSY.DPL-25',CE,DPL.....23
OUTRIGGER ASSY.DPL-25',CSA **.....23
OUTRIGGER TUBE ASSY.20",CE,DPL.....23
OUTRIGGER TUBE ASSY.26",CE,DPL.....23

P

PCB,ASSY,AWP/IWP/DPL/CWP.....68, 73
PIGTAIL,ASSY,AC/DC SJO 14/3**.....72—73
PIN CONNECTOR,FEMALE ***.....68, 72—73,
75,77
PIN CONNECTOR,MALE....67-68, 72-73, 77,
93, 99-100
PIN,CONNECTOR,IEC320.....83
PIN,COTTER,.125 X .75.....95, 97
PIN,GROOVED,.200 X .50*.....35, 37, 39
PIN,GROOVED- .200 X .75*.....35, 37, 39
PIN,LOCK,SHORT***.....19, 47, 89, 91
PIN,OUTRIGGER LOCK.....19
PIN,ROLL,.188 X 1.25**.....95, 97
PLAT.ASSY.,W/DECALS DPL-S.....89, 91
PLAT.DECK,PLYWOOD,DPL S-SERIES.....89
PLAT.END RAIL W/DECAL, DPL-S*.....89, 91
PLAT.SIDE RAIL W/DECALS, DPL-S.....89, 91
PLATE, LANYARD ATTACHMENT.....95, 97
PLATE, LED-ALARM PANEL.....99-100
PLATE,CYLINDER MOUNT,PAINTED.....25
PLATE,DPL LS SERVICEKIT.....57
PLATE,FOOTPAD RETAINER.....21
PLATE,J-BOX MOUNT,DPL***.....75
PLATE,LATCH GUIDE,PAINTED.....95, 97
PLATE,LINKAGE,DPL**.....19
PLATE,PANEL,AWP95.....68, 7273
PLATE,STROBE/ALARM MTG,PAINTED....105
PLATE,UK POWER TO PLATFORM.....99-100

Gania

Part No. 40461

PLATE,UK,POWER TO PLAT.....99-100

PLATE. JUNCTION BOX MNT.....75

PLATFORM FRAME WELDMENT,DPL......89,
91

PLUG, PIPE, FLUSH 1/4 PTF.....59, 61, 63, 65

PLUG,CAP,.875% X .172 GRIP.....75

PLUG,CONNECTOR,FEMALE".....67-68, 72—
73,77, 93, 99-100

PLUG,CONNECTOR,MALE*.....68, 7273, 75,
77

PLUG,NYLON .812 BLACK DOMED.....68

PLUG,PWR,UK,16AMP,3PIN,BLK.....83

PLYWOOD PLATFORM,
SELF-EXTINGUISHING.....91

PLYWOOD, STD PLATFORM,DPL-SS....... 89,
91

POWER CABLE ASSY,DPL25/30CE....67-68,
72-73

POWER CABLE ASSY,DPL35CE.....68, 72—73

POWER CABLE,MAST TO PLAT....67—68, 72—
73,77, 93, 99-100

POWER CABLE ,MAST/BASE,DPL-S...68, 72—
73,75, 77

POWER CABLE,MAST/PLAT....68, 72-73, 99—
100

POWER CORD, IEC 320 BLANK.....83

POWER CORD, UK 110.....83

POWER CORD,NOVON***.....83

POWER CORD,UK-HIGH VOLTAGE***.....83

POWER CORD,US 110***.....83

POWER CORD-CONT. BOX EURO 220V...68,

72-73

POWER CORD-CONT. BOX UK 110V....... 68,
72-73

POWER CORD-CONT. BOX UK 220V....... 68,
72-73

POWER UNIT,85V AC.....65

POWER UNIT,AC,DPL CE.....65

POWER UNIT,AC,DPL***.....63, 65

POWER UNIT,DC,DPL.....61

POWER UNIT,DC,DPL***.....59, 61

PRESSURE SWITCH BRACKET.....53-54

PULL HANDLE.....19

PULLEY MOUNT BLOCK, DPL"BLUE".....41

PULLEY W/BEARING 4.65X.5 '98**.....41

PULLEY W/BEARINGS.....25, 27, 29, 31

PULLEY,ELEC.CNTRL.CABLE,AWP....75, 77,
79

PULLEY,SEQUENCING,NYLATRON.....43—44

PULLEY,SMALL CHAIN.....27, 29, 31

PUMP ASSEMBLY.....63, 65

PUMP ASSEMBLY,MONARCH,AC/DC***...59,
61

R

RAIL HANDLE BAR DPL.....89, 91

RAILING CATCH CASTING--DRILLED......89,
o1

RECEPTACLE-MOTOR BASE, 115 VAC.....81

RELAY,MOTOR CONTACTOR.....72-73

RELAY,SPDT,12V(AUTO)**.....57, 68

RESERVOIR W/DECAL,DPL S-SERIES.....59,
61, 63, 65

RETROFIT KIT,MAST SEQ,DPL25.....43—44

RETROFIT KIT,MAST SEQ,DPL30.....43—44

RETROFIT KIT,MAST SEQ,DPL35.....43-44

RIVET,ALUM,ALUM,P,.156 X .375.....33

RIVET,STEEL,P, .25 X .375.....47

RIVET,STL,STL.MAN,P,.25 X .25.....89, 91, 93

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

111



April 2013

ROCKER,MANUAL LOWERING,DPL.....49
ROLLER ARM,LIMIT SWITCH***.....47
ROLLER, MACHINED AWP***.....33
ROLLER,PLASTIC,AWP96**.....25, 27, 29, 31

S

SCREW,BHHS,3/8-16 X 1.....89, 91
SCREW,FHM,10-32 X .75.....51, 53-54
SCREW,FHM,10-32 X 1.....51, 53-54, 57
SCREW,FHM,10-32X.5PHIL.W/PATCH.....21
SCREW,FHS,1/4-20 X 1.....89
SCREW,FHS,1/4-20 X 2.25.....35, 37, 39
SCREW,FHS,3/8-16 X .75.....25, 27, 29, 31
SCREW,FHS,3/8-16 X 2 GRD.8.....21
SCREW,FHS,3/8-16 X 2.25.....35, 37, 39
SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.25 GR5.....41
SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 1.375.....19
SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X 7.5.....25
SCREW,HHC,1/2-13 X.75.....19, 47
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .5.....41,47, 75,77, 79
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .625.....79
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X .75....... 19, 41, 4344,
51, 53-54, 57, 75, 89, 91, 93, 105
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.....47, 51, 53-54, 57,
75
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.25.....41, 75, 77, 79
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.5.....57
SCREW,HHC,1/4-20 X 1.75.....41
SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.....47, 49, 51, 54, 105
SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.25 GRD 5.....19, 47
SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.50,GR5....19, 49, 95,
97
SCREW,HHC,3/8-16 X 1.75,GRD.8......47, 95,
97
SCREW,HHC,5/8-11 X 7.5.....25
SCREW,HHC,M6 X 40.....21
SCREW,HHC,M6-12MM.....21
SCREW,PHIL,8-32X.50,SELF TAP.....756
SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-24 X.38,SEMS....... 59,
61, 63, 65, 68, 73, 99-100
SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-24 X.5,SEMS....99-100
SCREW,PHIL,PHM,10-32 X.38,SEMS....... 68,
72—73
SCREW,PHIL,PHM,6-32X.38,SF.TAP......... 67—
68, 72-73
SCREW,PHILLIPS,PHM,8-32 X .5.....57
SCREW,PHILLIPS,PHM,8-32 X.25**.....67—68,
72-73
SCREW,PHM,1/4-20X.25 PHL.....43-44
SCREW,PHM,1/4-20X.5 PHIL...27, 29, 31, 43—
44, 57
SCREW,RHM 10-24 X 2.75**.....68, 73
SCREW,RHM,10-24 X 3**.....68, 73
SCREW,RHM,10-32 X .75.....105
SCREW,RHM,10-32 X 1.5.....93
SCREW,SHC,1/4-20 X .875.....43—44
SCREW,SHC,M10X1.5X55.....21
SCREWDRIVER,TERMINAL BLOCK.....71-73
SEAL KIT,35736,37 SAME AS38168.....49
SEAL KIT,DONYANG CYL (35737)".....49
SEAL,CABLE CONNECTOR,HT SHRINK..67—
68, 72—73, 75, 77, 93, 99-100
SEAL,MOTOR.....59, 61, 63, 65
SEAL,O-RING,PUMP***.....59, 61, 63
SEQUENCING CABLE ASSY.,DPL-S.....41
SHAFT ASSY.SIDE RAIL LATCH-DPL....... 95,
97
SHAFT,LIFTING CHAINS,20MM DIA....25, 27,
29, 31

Part Description Index (continued)

SHIM NUT,ADJUSTER.....25, 27, 29, 31
SHIM,SIDE PAD.....25, 27, 29, 31
SLIDE BLOCK,CARRIAGE%%.....33
SLIDING LID.....51, 53-54, 57
SOLENOID STRAP, MONARCH**.....61
SOLENOID STRAP.MONARCH.....61
SOLENOID,MOTOR START.....61
SOLENOID,MOTOR START***.....59, 61
SPACER, 1/4ID3/80D, .875LG.....75, 77, 79
SPACER, TRANSFORMER**.....68, 73
SPACER,.560 AWP MAST.....27, 29, 31
SPACER,NYL .25 X .69 X .25.....89, 91
SPACER,SHAFT,.310.....27, 29, 31
SPACER,SHAFT,.840"LG.....27, 29, 31
SPACER,SHAFT,1.400.....27, 29, 31
SPACER, TRANSFORMER**.....68, 73
SPACER,TUBE, 1/4X3/8X.50"LONG.....43—44
SPRING, TENSION CABLE.....44
SPRING,.063X.60X3.5 LONG.....95, 97
SPRING,CONTROL CABLE, AWP.....75, 79
STROBE, AC COMPAT., 12-80V AMB.....105
SVC KIT,UK RECEPT.REPLACEMENT.....99—
100
SWITCH, PRESSURE,0-3000PSI ADJ......51,
53-54, 57
SWITCH,LIMIT.....93
SWITCH,LIMITW/ROLLER ARM**.....47
SWITCH,PRESS,ADJSTBLE,OVRLD...51, 53—
54
SWITCH,SELECTOR,BLACK.....99-100

T

TBOX,2.75 X 4.5 X 2.0.....99—100
TBOX,2.75 X 4.5 X 2.0 IND......93
TEE,BRANCH,070429-4-4.....87
TEE,RUN,070432-4.....87
TEE,UNION,070401-4.....85

TERM.STRIP ASSY.CONRL BOX-DC**.....68
TERMINAL ASSY, CONTROL BOX, DC.....68
TERMINAL, 2 CONDUCTOR.....68, 73
TERMINAL, 4 CONDUCTOR.....68, 73
TERMINAL, END PLATE.....68, 73
TERMINAL,2 CONDUCTOR.....72—73
TERMINAL,4 CONDUCTOR.....88, 72-73
TERMINAL,END PLATE.....68, 72-73
THREADED ROD,10-24.....49

TIE DOWN,D-RING.....91, 97

TIMER ASSY,CHARGER MOD.#13310.....81
TIMER,12HR,CHARGER MOD.#2002**.....81
TIMER,16HR,CHARGER MOD.#9817.....81
TOOL TRAY ACCESSORY**.....103
TRANSFORMER (8029).....81
TRANSFORMER (8030 & 8031).....81
TRANSFORMER (S-SERIES)***.....73
TUBE - SUCTION, PWR UNIT, TMZ.....61, 65
TUBE,INTERNAL RETURN (41888)**....81, 65
TUBE,LADDER PIVOT,PAINTED DPL.....19
TUBE,VINYL, 1.00"0D X .75 ID.....89, 91

Vv

VALVE BODY,#8-2,#4 PORTS.....49, 57
VALVE,2-POS 2-WAY***.....59, 61, 63, 65
VALVE,CARTRIDGE***.....49
VALVE,FLOW CONTROL PREAS.COMP......49
VALVE,HYDRAULIC CHECK.....49
VALVE,NC SOLENOID,MANUAL LWR**.....49
VALVE,RELIEF KIT,MONARCH*.....59, 61, 63,
5

Gania

VALVE-CHECK KIT.....59, 61, 63, 65

w

WASHER,FENDER,.25 X 1.25 X.062.....43—44

WASHER,FLAT,M10,ZINC PLTD......75, 77, 79

WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/2",Y.....19, 35, 37, 39

WASHER,FLAT,USS,1/4"Y........ 19, 41, 51, 53—
54, 57, 89, 91

WASHER,FLAT,USS,3/8",Y......19, 25, 27, 29,
31, 33, 49, 51, 54

WASHER,FLAT,USS,5/16",Y.....35, 37, 39, 95,
97

WASHER,LOCK SPLIT,6MM,11.8MM.....21

WASHER,LOCK,.25.....19, 27, 29, 31, 93

WASHER,LOCK,.375.....51, 54

WASHER,LOCK,0.5".....19

WASHER,SHIM,.5 X .875 X .063....25, 27, 29,
31, 33, 41, 49

WASHER,SHIM,.938 X 1.37 X .048.....25, 27,
29, 31

WELDMENT,LANYARD ANCHOR.....97

WIRE ASSY,DWG,DPL PRESS SWITCH...51,
53-54, 57

WIRE CABLE,14/3 CON.TPE JKT*.....72-73

WIRE CABLE,16/2 SJO,BULK.....93

WIRE CABLE,16/6,SO,BULK.....77, 93

WIRE CABLE,18/2 SJO,BULK.....47

WIRE CABLE,18GA/7CONDUCTOR.....75

WIRE LOOM,.413" NON-SLIT***.....75

112

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

Part Description Index (continued)

This Page Intentionally Left Blank

Gania

Part No. 40461 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S 113




April 2013

TIne PR Facherfy

Fitting Cross References

Deass npoech

Jaaras: FT{ Fowne Py

dz7TRd
dz7Fa
dzTRA
1T
a7z
Elo ]
E o bl
EPohl]
g
4%
EEATE
FLALY]
Fhr)al
ERCRL]
BTN
a7
BT
dET5]
AR
A07=A
ARG
El:N N
BT
qB7 S
dBETE]
dRTRI
AOTLd
F].0 1]
AB7EA
AB7ES
qB7En
dBTET
4T T

Gania

13l ' s T CARNCITOAR STRA T TR0~ %L Mips
137 Chi-X oo hul, "=z aardnELlE) " 1k

1wEl TN S ELB S ZTS 4 SH™ TAREWC T SLSRE T EE
aMGEA B LR [t | o] I S S | P T I I B I R I I |
ET4Z1 ELEY ) Pk B H (M PR S e LR LTI P B R R S L] i S By R U LS
H: Ry Al.E: LLESHIFITLSA L 817

b e nET LS LRI e S - HERD WL T FoARS TUES

L] 4 REl o huUr "EZ STRAGHT "HRERD

1313 [ LA ELEF Y AP 2T3n JH™ T4RE= T2 SLake TLEE
1Td Y iy K ELEZM 3 5T=4 5H™ TARE LD T2 =LSRE TLEE
1T Jarnax ELBZAW S 5T=4 SHT TARE LT T2 ZLSRE TLEE
157G Eal ol itk FIAZ-SS ST 57 TARFAS TS 7L AGF TLEE
1mTy S mankar FOTE D Dok s ThAL= D HIEEL AT 2ol D24 D0
L] = Fa.t L FIE.TUR “ThAIZ =T THREAD " FLARE TUBS
L k] Rl 14 P F TR ~ Thar =TTHIFa[1 7 1F) e3F THps
L TS 1 T R L FIETUh TRl T TR0 ~ 07 =30 Tuns
latEn L EEIE . L) CHrEITAOR STRA: -TTHZEAD ™ JFL »2E TURZ
1A} d AP T P STREGHT "HRE AT

1™R1 ATFTLS r~+1F"TOR M FFAFF "~ F aFT TLRAF

1500 b= B | D e FIRSTS I~ T NaFR TR PP FT
1B L g I BT | B

L .2 FU=E15ILE=

L] =K [ab S Tl T YR o

13y DR N FL =k sC L= L.

] = T o FCSE E~DFEL'=LZ ¥AEL &7

18RI RIS T ErSE SLNEFSYal F Se=s 1K

hE TTEALT T | L L I bl EL ELL I ) PEm | o

1m0y A I B B B IN CoT B o, A .

1M b R I LY [ B B LT WY

Fir]- AnS T FiF=py Arract F o0 S TYF 22F "1IRE

A0 [ P I ) ELE 4 A waLE AFE TS 0aFs

42757 JAZFLT S CHANEITAOR ALEFIFE ~2 J3FE

42724 d4 AT Lrivd1 TEE J7F=

4 A1F o 8 r 4 1F"TOR L'3IF FIFF = 03F5

+4rrEd [l B EH (L I TR T P P I Y L Bl b ) H

477El T [P R L B B Rt o B BT R L

4r7ED T dmrs IR PERCARLL WAl 8190 1 L=l 10K

42768 TR A k2B ERiCrdc E ZESL LOK

42776 N Lok i R L FL L )

42577 iMazag.ag FCSE ElC A% FEMALE 2vSL FEAL LT

A9TES L o F| A 4y~ tAm F SRS TRES

4oV [ Bl B B Fill == S24-T1LIFIT AT

47 TEA DL | E I e R L LI B I I B A LL B R ] I H

47'm oot sAFPREL D S F e

Bl ] LI | D B PHH Hatatl LR LT I T | Y B gt | I H

EFE]] HE N ) ELEF 4% AF FA"LE ~-2 S SwinLE FIFE

4a7el (A XI1ZRTR.E REZ L Z5 WALE TZ FEMALZ FIFE

42783 uICR.E ELeZay e rdE 2 P2

114

ToRE

R The

[ By
B a4l
cei.BEal
[T LS
n_ L5
GLUELD ML S
mermx
L IR
Il elr
U TR
4,14
TN R |
ETRR |
E Ll

qra-r, -

D50 ° 10 an

[ oty R L

EaLL am vk

EALL WL vE

(MR LT TR & B LT M I
ERLUY RPN LR VLT PR B B
EaLL ' BLYE AT

SLEESSTLICE 10270

HILE ShOFERALZMIE

ELEZwy - FER=LZ P FE

LI 2 ELLE=EAD 811" RFS

ELEZwW 2% STR A GHT "HSESE r. *LSSE T EE

FIFSRAR STRA ST “HISF AR 55 7 &SP T..FF

ITkizd  RITMLS [N
vy 2L o cThECHT "HRESL T
H"F T -1

[ o

HoZE121m D -

]
c
HLEE plho-
H.SF I =- 1
Ierarr. n
[ e B PPl R I

HOEE 11

HIEE T 1=

c
[ny
H_o=E ek L= L
HOZE eI
H.SF et -1
I rsr. - n
[ e B Ll R
LI e R I B O
H F11a4
HEECS Ll e O
SEEYS iz O

HOZE T I- G

P FLLRE

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

Fitting Cross References (Continued)

Lans: Py ParecrFr w5 " 1o0nan arie PR Farkar PH Dezcnpiecn

el [AX Wy B B R E T o T LR AT L Tl B VESE LG 2 TEHALC Saes, iy
AmT] bl I =NEE LI PITHIC [FIF. BT HTSEERED Wa_E 27 3aKHT TEREZGT
AT LEE T E T S o TS U Tl [ 17, SR N HAF FLLE SFEELD = 594 Fl SR8 TR

Fl o] L R skl s U LWL s Boa LUK L1 T I EH B I IR L LFLVI LRALS s54AYLL SLAL LK.
ABAL *HEAe HCIEE S40033 SadeE SwlvEL zEdL (D L1 ) I T P S, H2=EElLL A “EMalE -2, 234l LCK
FI: -T14] oA HCF =1l ST F faleF -Fa - FTTY Y] LT al H-F R e TRda Fopa st EETR IR
AL ] —UEE SO RIS 22n. (0K Pl LRI LT LA ok B A H_=E Bl G 2 SEHaLE avS] SSal Lok
AMAre; LIRS =NFEEADFEYA ESwWWS. WFH LR I HCEELD SELLLE G2 EL FERLLTH
ARArS BT A I =M=FEFAM S SRR FSAINEL LI [T LB T L P T HOAFE FHE &P SEHALF S0S ==al IGK
Amor HLET vl R WaL T it al K L. 1L N P A L T IRisd DL e Al o8, il al Ik
4mca [N I N I T I R T T L2 L T MY TR T [ B W NPT NI PO BT T 4
EL T I R —NEF SN FFWa F iy ds fFa R wiphh= 1 Eaea H-F FL SFnia = 2rayFl -Fap 1<k
40 —UsE U FEV AR Sy son Lk win? EIEIENN U srknl e s -FOE sRAL 24 T L
4m311 HLSE S0 S5 (B SluEL SENL (D4 L3ET AR5 FL IS TUISENZ ZFFS

i1 -NEE SOFEY! E SwlwS. (20 Lk i3FTd AR Tx S FL 15 FLASE "2E

4mA13 [ NN TR Ly A R YIRS I I I R P aETE LU [E I R U I T

Ama14 [N TR R L A R HYTLS | I I R P BT 415 EE A T T N T A T o W RN RETI N T N
414 [N RN TN LR L T R HYT LS W I Ty BT [LLY RN |

A TG HobE = L W - sTdeE =wlvEL sEal - L. 13 § B SR S EH [ [ T H T R I T RNt P TR
LT —ZZE SWDFEVYA_E SivS_ FSh_ LIk T Bl ELSLA A 3o vEL 10T CRF=

(TR [P 3 el w ke . A ol YUY O o Bt el T 'S W L L) Cn o R pnETe kT e

4313 =N3IE S.OFEYa ES0WS_ Sa_ LnK Wi MLz [NRNE R LY

AR o R HOSF SLNd™ TS F SAILFL SR O LAl LSRRINE FLIZ S SA 0T THRE =0

42 R T L W H (IR RPN TR I & PR R b I - I RS T {4604 “RI°P"SSE T S SRIMPTTES KTTSIS STSESITTIRT AR
A3 ThIASd -ULE SLUFEVs.ELw S L1tk

Pl LFLER = EFE E[1FFva FigpoE i LAFRZ d'VARTXCALN G CHRERICS ELLAHE AL FERILLE AIFE "7
T T R P HIEE SnD ks T3 B FaluEL S0l - FLAFETI&EZ

Apaz5 LY b A HLEE SLOGM SRS _E SAILEL SEY, a4 WFEs 4 k" r, el MR 1o HLELI A Ban=iLEL sl h ok ] " HEEAL 5
AR T4 n WOAE SLM AT 2 THE F RAINEI SFY 4 LRFE

Amar N Pharl “ Ll BAe | swld ] d vk {ALAT SnTE R FI 373 2P Wil F 2 PTTOFIA3F MIAS
- e Gl AL R B A R L1111 I TT R RS S H (R A T H T L I T RN P IR
B 1 g SEEEMFEWs F e oF 3 K L. 11 IS SH IAH WL T T T W R R BTN T T
1 FE P —UmE L AL - R B salueL sl e U BRn L HTES Wl A, T T LA
4zl TREL D8 —03ZE S~D ¥ S50 _E SluEL SENL (D4

I B T o AR b =M<E SAOFEYM E S0lus

4m LBl TR RNV & L BT b N I I

AW LR UL I A Y N A K

4o o R [N R EY N R B I R O

A7 —ULEEIL FSWALE S = 225 LUF

43z L T8 —0ZE S~Dal: =i JE el SENL (D4

Ll LI Einh] RLLE ol B in D oI5| L) ol W i) M L]

4@ 1R 121 =NFE SLOEY S _E TAINEL SEH 04

ARALI [Io¥ A =N5F SHNFFYA FA0SUS 5354 K

175 BT LA H UL SN URIELE Sigo SOk

4B [RREE S Iy =UEE S0 STACE 2wl vEL zEeL U

FI: “FE] [NECER ER I =1 F Sl STrAe, F SalF -Fa -

ELTh] 1fagakalk =EE Snpal: S3rac (E FaluEL sEel -

L LTI W O T =NFE SL0OEY 24 E TAINEL SEH 04

Gania

Part No. 40461 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S



April 2013

Cans PH Farkar P

L T Rt

EL LRSI p a LR
P LY IR PR R R | I
E-1: L I T TR Y HY S
ELLE AR s
40007 ATk

A00 DT 77A AOWS

400 DT C70 AW

ARl 7 R D A T

4RE0] 10 1 AGELT &
Jersy TFF.Z
Jerzg LA ]
Jerzij e FoL TS
Jerzig d R o2
AT el T
AR el AP
T R R T [ QR T
AN 2 FTE § AT
ABBIL A BT
ABBIZ Lt DMl

A0F134-5 PO D oy D0

AR A 47 FraIS S
AR SR DR
T
ABHT  AFIWHC
ELELL] (R | L B H
ELEIL] 3 B
ELEn] BT e
ELEA] L N

A= e FLd.s

4By LR [ I

EL L] HNELD 5

ABEM e RS S
40T G FIOLC.E
Ll BN R R
L[ BT R RS
@zl G FIocs
L1 =TI Cl Tt e I
LLeeo] EE A
e SFETTLT S
v LRSS
AREK "R =

ARlA LW T
ARLT L B

Fitting Cross References (Continued)

Cspann
E.EC A amy S TuT SRS
CHGUETRAGHT “HSE D

UL PLLE-ELZ D25

vh Uk L H= R

R TEE CRF S

W ul SHTTE

WMl THTTE

WMl THTTE

CALHIETTOE STIAEHT "HSFMA T DRSS
K L |

E_FEWWE™* L4 FEL'SLE FFE T1G
STRAFEAT T-FREAD

r||'_=\'_E p-|=E

E_EL - STRMGH™ T-REAT "7 JRF S
CCNETT IR JTIMCHT "THSED T2 5A5S
U I TES STSAMCHT “HRERG

E_Ei 4% STRIIGH™ T-RE&Z ~5 JRFS
RIMTES SvEL 1) CFEG

SIATED JJLK-EMD GF=5

TRLHETTIR SSWALE MRS T SLARE TLEE
I M R P CH T R B M BN T M
[N A LI R Tl T BT P RO P
CALITITAT STRALHIT A AT 25
L SRS DS

FALHETTAE STISIHT "HSFMWA T DRSS
F Fr & STRAIGHT T-RF4T ~50ORFS
COLHIETTAR STIALTHT "HSEMO T DRSS
TLLHIETTAS

FIFLIE =i At Tl ALl

AL S0 T A iierlpd
LI e, o P U N Y IR | Y I
[ b | |
U MEITOR WALETINE " 03Fe

oz £T2A:HT THREAL

M H UL 2K AE AL SRR

E.ECw S 2 TREIGH T-FE<Z "D ORFL

CIWIEITIR 2T2M AT "HAESD T 2A55

A R ETR I Y LN B ]

[ IO SR TTRY S I S S | ¥, S

e L vitm sl hnigH I=hi=n, 2 b=
CUNNEITOE ST kAT THIEO T -LR5 5
oL NES TS =T T TOSCAD T D50
C G 2 JTRa ™ T--WCAL *0- O

CRANETTAT FTHMSHT "HEE O T TR

SRWSNETTAS T FTSe 5-T "HRE =L T -SF+

RIFITFS STSMAHT "HRFAN
ISIMEHTES STRAISHT THIESN TGRS
E_Ef.u 4% STRAIGH™ T-RE&SS ~0 JRFS

¥ ETSE S-T "HREAC T3 01

G P Pares Pl
a3 = O A
ELEAL LAEND T
ARG G L LGN S
aldd
alady
FTLTLY

el

AR
AR

AR
ARMT 0 DA e
L] BT
AR D

a1y {11} B P R EH
qags: CdRTDLCE
L -Cr T T B S
o WRALD 2
QeSE edTRODEL =
aET 1R TR.OD.EL S
aeh M PGS

=T I e Y
TokFroades
allis CoRTALG T
ELE TR Iy i

TEERE w0
. ey

L LR}

SFE aEn IEr s
%R 1"FID s
AT rona
MR 1D S ALHL

LLE-T R L N L e

Gania

116

LLErb B Ly UL ) £

DEschp1scn
F_TES 2yuE r T S2F

EF L. "EESUASE H T TR SRES
F_UTIZ E I_LHEGL JSFS

b zh | ke BRI 70 wdd el S
EL3n 3 RAKA-TTHIEA T SRF5
COIEPEOR STRE G = REeT 003G
COHLPE SR EM T AP T SRTS
COHLPE R B F A0S T 7L ARE TL5T
COHLERTOR STRAGHT ~—FTe "h LIEA

[ A R I EL M R R AR R R £ B

[t L Y B B e PR N TR B | [ Rl gl ] B

[t L Y B B e PR N TR B | [ Rl gl ] B
LR I o b i B M)
ELZCw A JURRS 2TRAITHT "HREAD "0 D3FL
[l B B L N TR B |
F.HTIZ 2"RatZHT THRED

EfG A TEE =ThRGHT " =RI62 "0 D3FL
FLHT WeESTILT D3F2

RECWZh T_EEENZ "2 Zwe . EL ZRFZ
FECILCSR T ESEND "5 2L TRF
CIIMEC IR STR® GHT “=RZAD- "5 CSFS
EL30n I ZTR =T THIEA DT TRFS

LA EL Rl R e

LI R WA I R £ B

[ Rl gl ] B

—Hon_s LAk
F. TS 2 RAeHT THRESD

EF %4 "EE STR = HT “=F

CLdn e 2ok T THRLa T Sl

R, laTIS mduE r T-S2F:
Fl 374 = Wl E FFF T RR=5
FTHLERTCR KL F PP TASRES
11.k744 TFF .RES

- CH S ILRHERD CSFG

HoH VR ey

LU e £ Rl DU O B ey PO . B I

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

SanaFr| PFarer Fh

AT
ATz
Ama
ELCAE
1175
AEATE
AT
Amn
ARl
1EFa
ARIFA
AmEs
AMEE
JEAER
ELil:]
AEAH]
A5
B2
ELeEs
p3ka
Rl
APFISE
46T
ELE
4Er3ey
FLELT]
An202
EE ]
EE o]
ARICT
FLH. -

40213

44213
EE-AL
437
483
FLTEL]
A1)
EE-L
45513
Araqd
AT1n
A1y
EE L]

4530

L]
0

DR |

[ Bt ]
N
LER LI P TR
CTICFERELA G

slearaLs ¢
Rl L e B B
foelr g
RS [ JRETER
BRI I
IGFCAG &
IR S
|1,

Iz 23kt
157 "=
L W
AITF SN
R - T TS
LR MR
B U 11
Ly S el
E Nl W T
T L5401
FL 1
iy e Dl L
TR I
R L R 1]
1Lz v SalLls
E i I LC AN
. IFTI
LY R I M )

LIl it o | B

= Y
(LA
Poani
R
PR SR B R
ZTale WU b
[ ECh
1F:
ToORRIILG
[ LN TR
He
tmetn PRL_wl
JTe a3
| Lot Bl

] ooy TR
FES FEWG_E =" 24 =" T-RE N

AFCFTTR LM RalF "N T 3Arn

LT N R R N R I B

SL2AR L s FagH THherL L e
TIRLER TSR ETR AT =T THESAN ™ SRS
SLANA S TR GHT THRED I SFES

SrHLP AR ATRAL: TTIRTAMR "D 5305

LI 2 EOR BRI R L Y T R

_UlkEL CHERMALZINE 2 ob-=
ILANR T FTRASHT TAREG I T89S
TIMLER P STR 4L =T THRZAN ™0 J3FS
R ERETENE A ERATRR BT ¥ o D Tl
DIMED BB HIEL CDING 4
SR T un S T LSS E SRS

S LT WA S SIS FEAT
TLANA LT WAL_T T Se E =P
SOMLEATARES TFINE TS TS
DA ZTREGHT THRELL T SR -

AnL v ouE

s | oyt uF
ERM L]
Sl SlrL
SIGZE STIC IRl LE 27R=GH™ THRERD
D pLsTE wWIFFE FTRACHT THRIeD

em S C—Frs

[N A N L N "

| B ] M
SEs et 2TRIGHT THRELD [0 2as -
S SRR T TOAE e

LPAaLL A

SIESLETSTE VUFFE F SFal | SN

£

I AN P - B R R ETPE N RN | E e R

HEESR T EE
DIHELG CHIIVEIR A TEA AR "
I] 45 "nig=
=1 i€ E*C FENALE
MODrIvsed
—+75€ B - FSRIALE 2w a0
AZECE - ot L

[BTHEIRN

rYEL LS

PO H L0 R B 1 O Y e . )
“R.VEC-EL S

nUn L oA D mie

IFFE_E 3 FE

A TS IR S

LI Al e T F

L.Lz MiuH 1HbEFL
SRl TR TR L T TowaSal =0 050
T ANALT UL S FPETASLMRETIEE

NS RS LN ASET

Part No. 40461

i3l T
3011
aTI
3
cIRld
LR
aood

L] - L
“AEh s
ks
T
IR LT
HIREES
LIREL]
B d
les
21202
LI
B E2e
B Taz
21811
o lorsd
4]
felase
RIS
2301
2703
LEETEY

Gania

Fitting Cross References (Continued)

arned 3H Fawragl RH

FRTO0 WG
FETICTTN

[ L B RN I

LLEER Rt S

CTRRLT R

LT 4% WTHE &

B R

Bl TR

B4 TRTAS

[,
LA P
LR |

LI L

125 "R.U-EL-=

LT
Tat HHE

il

[ILE )

[l e

10571
|
Tt
Vm

=1

LY

Crsrranna
DOANAKT DRSLFINT LIRS
SIS & AT RIT-RTRASE 530S
LR I E TR L B o |
al-=rl el b zdn g Fr- lo=lwu -1 H=ESL
SIaSTTTE w S 3PS T ORF:
v VE THITL
ARE Ul MR
P L I B B
SEUJI=H Iz B o =W VEL w-2
e TEE S RPEL
SEDICZRTIGZ ELZ TN SWreEL NS53
SIS STSALNT TR
LLH N EIED]
ETaaH" T=hER .

LN B E i B BT I e 1Y

2L
SALIET T 1 S L STRe GRT THSFANT & 7 RES
G[-RFTER FS'44_E FPZ T .STR 4 KT "H2ESN
SIMTIT 5571 T SRTS

SELJLERTUEZ EMC TU 2 vEL US-E

S ST LF FIwaLI ARS T fLakI TURE

=M= rifHIN
HIG LTSS GRES
RLETIN T Py B L
TLEEEMI SELKER UAFL
AU TEE Svv vl LTRSS
Sy RIS T=RF4 7
TETH B E NPT LR I K CARREF X U BER ICTIN I 3
1" PG DISLL LN 12 BESLL I L
SR rT
ELR R | et T P f W L
S ANEATRG-T "H5=AT 4
el sl UL AR
HIE W H T PR T B T R

DRI ETRMG=T "THIZAD (o

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

117



April 2013

Genie PN Parker PN

53535
53536
53537
53538
53539
53540
53946
53951
53980
54132
54135
54283
54428
54803
54954
55190
55448
55839
55968
56003
56166
56188
56233
56234
56235
56236
56237
56238
56352
56353
56354
56604
56639
56640
56655
56676
56776
56777
56789
57884
59335
59342
59371
60653
60806
61064
61079
61080

3-912
4-PNLO-S
6 PNLO-S
8 PNLO-S
10 PNLO-S
12 PNLO-S
129HB-5-4
8-1/4F50G-S
6 S6LO-S
4C6LO-S
11343-16-16
8-10 C50L0-S
8M18C870MLO-S
FS-F-16-10
10143-2-4
318 HP-S
8 HLO-S
6 F650X-S
10 C50X-S
6 CC50L0-S
BV-0837
10143-8-6
2:011
2.012
2.014
2.016
2.018
2.021
6 WLNL-S
3J782-12-12
3J982-12-12
10-8 F50LO-S
3JC82-10-10
3J982-10-10
3JC82-8-10
10-8 C50LO-S
471TC-6
471TC-8
811-16
3/8 FF
6 FNL-S
4FNL-S
8 HPSON-S
BV-0751
125HB-3-4
5-1/4 F50G-S
4 WELO-WLNL-S
6 WLO-WLNL-S

Fitting Cross References (Continued)

Description

O-RING,STRAIGHT THREAD,-12

PLUG,TUBE END,ORFS

PLUG,TUBE END,ORFS

PLUG,TUBE END,ORFS

PLUG,TUBE END,ORFS

PLUG,TUBE END,ORFS

FITTING,90° HOSE BARB TO MALE PIPE
ADAPTER,FEMALE PIPE TO STRAIGHT THREAD
BRANCH TEE,SWIVEL NUT TO ORFS
ELBOW,90°,SWIVEL NUT ORFS

HOSE END,MALE SWIVEL,PIPE
ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
ELBOW, 90° METRIC, STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
SLEEVE,FIRE,.96" ID

HOSE END, MALE PIPE

PLUG,PIPE THREAD

UNION,ORFS

CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO 37° SWIVEL
ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
ELBOW,90° LONG,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
BALL VALVE,90°

HOSE END, MALE PIPE

O-RING,ORFS,-4

O-RING,ORFS,-6

O-RING,ORFS,-8

O-RING,ORFS,-10

O-RING,ORFS,-12

O-RING,ORFS,-16

LOCKNUT,BULKHEAD

HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK

HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
HOSE,3/8 INCH ID

HOSE,1/2 INCH ID

HOSE,1 INCH ID

NIPPLE,PIPE

CAP, TUBE END

CAP, TUBE END

PLUG,STRAIGHT THREAD

BALL VALVE

FITTING,HOSE BARB TO MALE PIPE
ADAPTER,FEMALE PIPE TO STRAIGHT THREAD
UNION,90° BULKHEAD W/NUT,ORFS
UNION,BULKHEAD,ORFS

Gania

118

Genie PN Parker PN

61083
61086
61090
61091
61093
61095
61100
61130
61131
61132
61152
61251
61259
61260
61262
61263
61264
61265
61268
61269
61272
61316
61321
61327
61328
61336

61345 12 WJJLO-WLNL-S
61346 8 WNLO-WLNL-S 4

61569
61610
61742
63426

24 F50L0-S
20 R50LO-S
24-20 F50L0O-S
1J943 24-24
1J978-12-12
1JS43-20-16
811-24
1JS43-24-24
1JS78 12-12
1J778-12-12
139HB-6-4
BV-0750
4CC50L0-S
20-12 TRLO-BL
12C6LO-S
20 F5OHAO-S
6-10 C50L0-S
6 WNLO-WLNL-S
4 WNLO-WLNL-S
4 WLO-WLNL-S
12 AOEL6
482TC-16
6 JLO-S
782-12
881-24
11943-20-24

33782-8-8
12 FF50LO-S
1/8 X 1.5 FFF

8 PNTX-S

Description

CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
RUN TEE,STRAIGHT THREAD
CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE,11/2 INCH ID

HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
ELBOW,45°,BARB TO MALE PIPE

BALL VALVE

ELBOW,90° LONG,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
REDUCER, TUBE END TO SWIVEL,ORFS
ELBOW,90°,SWIVEL NUT ORFS
UNION,STRAIGHT THREAD
ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
UNION,BULKHEAD 45°,0RFS
UNION,BULKHEAD 45°,0RFS
UNION,BULKHEAD,ORFS
ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS SWIVEL
HOSE,1 INCH ID

UNION TEE,ORFS

HOSE,3/4 INCH ID

HOSE,11/2 INCH ID

HOSE END,90° FLANGE HEAD

RUN TEE, BULKHEAD,ORFS
UNION,BULKHEAD 45°,0RFS

HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
CONNECTOR,LONG,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
NIPPLE,PIPE

PLUG,FLARE TUBE

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

Part No. 40461



April 2013

Genie PN Parker PN

64271 4 WLO-WLNL-S
64272 6 WLO-WLNL-S
65776 8 F650L-S
65880 6001012
66154 6 WTX-WLNS
66155 6 WETX-S
66156 6 WLN-S
66389 6-8 F5OX-S
66392 6 R50X-S
66396 811-12
66829 H3174PP
67217 4 KLO-S
67339  10-6 F50X-S
67357 13943-8-6
67358 10 HPSON-S
67371 12 S6LO-S
67498 4 FNL-S
67906 DC-370-FOFO0-5
69316 8 FLO-S
69333 H3174PP
69503 4 F650X-S
69775 8 FNL-S
71038 1/4X1/4F3HG-S
71196 12-8 F50LO-S
71383 1/4 CD45-S
72270 12FNL-S
73436 60C-4
73437 61C-4
73438 33482-4-4B
73767 1CD-s
73768 20-16-F50G5-S
73769 16-20 F50LO-S
74660 6-8 F4A2EDMLO-S
74661 8-8 F42EDMLO-S
75007 4 FLO-S
75008 1/8 HP-S
75014 12HP-S
75042 8 WELO-WLNL-S
75043 3/4 FF-S
75254 24 F50HAO-S
75255 12 F50HAO-S
75256 XV506P-24
75574 4 WLNL-S
75612 8 WJLO-WLNL-S
75613 12-8 F50G5-S
75614 8 CC50LO-S
75628 1JB43-4-4

Description

UNION,BULKHEAD,ORFS
UNION,BULKHEAD,ORFS
CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO

ORFS SWIVEL

O-RING KIT

UNION,BULKHEAD,FLARE TUBE
UNION,BULKHEAD 90°,FLARE TUBE

BULKHEAD LOCKNUT

CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
RUN TEE,STRAIGHT THREAD

HOSE,3/4 INCH ID

CLAMP,TUBE

UNION,CROSS,0RFS

CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
PLUG,STRAIGHT THREAD

BRANCH TEE,SWIVEL NUT TO ORFS

CAP, TUBE END

VALVE,CHECK

CONNECTOR,MALE PIPE TO ORFS
CLAMP,HYDRAULIC HOSE
CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO 37° SWIVEL
CAP, TUBE END

ADAPTER,CONVERSION
CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
ELBOW,45°, MALE TO FEMALE PIPE

CAP, TUBE END

SLEEVE,COMPRESSION

NUT,COMPRESSION

HOSE END,PUSH LOK,MALE

ELBOW,90°,MALE TO FEMALE PIPE
ADAPTER,FEMALE PIPE TO STRAIGHT THREAD
CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
CONNECTOR,MALE BSPP TO ORFS
CONNECTOR,MALE BSPP TO ORFS
CONNECTOR,MALE PIPE TO ORFS

PLUG,PIPE THREAD

PLUG,PIPE THREAD

UNION,90° BULKHEAD W/NUT,ORFS
NIPPLE,PIPE

UNION,STRAIGHT THREAD

UNION,STRAIGHT THREAD

BALL VALVE

BULKHEAD LOCKNUT

RUN TEE, BULKHEAD,ORFS

ADAPTER,FEMALE PIPE TO STRAIGHT THREAD
ELBOW,90° LONG,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
HOSE END,BULKHEAD,SEAL LOK

Fitting Cross References (Continued)

Genie PN Parker PN

75631
75654
75655
75656
75971
77307
77309
77379

77703
7771
77758
78091
78684
78852
78855
79138
79476
79847
80044
80502
80503
81010
83052
83053
83054
83055
83056
83057
83058
83060
83063

801-6
20 F5OLO-S
1J943-20-20
881-20
8 FSOHAO-S
1JB43-8-8
8 WLNL-S
8M18C870MX-S

3J982-8-8
801-10
12 WNLO-WLNL-S
6 C6X-S
30582-8-8B
549-2
10657-4-2
PS-B-37
1J543-6-8
12-3/4 AOEG-S
8 CLO-S
8 F50X-S
8 C50X-S
AS-B-27
821-6
821-8
821-12
30682-6-6
30682-12-12
33782-6-6
33982-6-6
33982-12-12
13743-4-4

Gania

Part No. 40461

Description

HOSE,3/8 INCH ID

CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE,1-1/4 INCH ID

UNION,STRAIGHT THREAD

HOSE END,BULKHEAD,SEAL LOK
BULKHEAD LOCKNUT

ELBOW,90° METRIC,STRAIGHT THREAD TO
FLARE TUBE

HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
HOSE,5/8 INCH ID

UNION,BULKHEAD 45°,0RFS
ELBOW,90°,SWIVEL NUT TO FLARE TUBE
HOSE END,PUSH LOK,MALE

HOSE,1/8 INCH ID

HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC
SLEEVE,NYLON,2.38"ID

HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK
ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FEMALE PIPE
ELBOW,90°,MALE PIPE TO ORFS
CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
SLEEVE,NYLON,1.63" 1D

HOSE,3/8 INCH ID

HOSE,1/2 INCH ID

HOSE,3/4 INCH ID

HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S

119



April 2013

Fitting Cross References (Continued)

Genie PN Parker PN Description Genie PN Parker PN Description

83064 13743-8-8 HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC 89449 6 WJJLO-WLNL-S  RUN TEE, BULKHEAD,ORFS
83065  13743-12-12 HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC 89489 4 WJIMLO-S BRANCH TEE,BULKHEAD,ORFS
83066 13943-8-8 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC 89551 1JB43-6-6 HOSE END,BULKHEAD,SEAL LOK
83067 14143-6-6 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC 89552 1JB43-8-8 HOSE END,BULKHEAD,SEAL LOK
83068 14143-8-8 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC 89593 20 C50LO-S ELBOW,90°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS
83069  14143-12-12 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC 94161 8-8 CLO-S ELBOW,90°,MALE PIPE TO ORFS
83070 772-8 HOSE,1/2 INCH ID 94358 351TC-12 HOSE,3/4 INCH ID

83071 10671-8-8 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC 94418 20 FLO-S CONNECTOR,MALE PIPE TO ORFS
83072  10671-12-12 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC 96358 12TX-S SLEEVE,FLARE TUBE

83073 13771-8-8 HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC 96359 12 BTX-S NUT,FLARE TUBE

83074  13771-12-12 HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC 96397 8 F50X-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
83075 13971-8-8 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC 96398  12-8 F50OX-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO FLARE TUBE
83076  13971-12-12 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC 96402 10343-6-6 HOSE END,MALE,JIC

83077 14171-8-8 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC 96407 30382-6-6B HOSE END,MALE,JIC

83078  14171-12-12 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

83080  13943-16-16 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

83103  10671-16-12 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

83104  10671-10-12 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

83112 1JC71-8-8 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK

83113  1JS71-16-12 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK

83114  1JS71-10-12 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK

83115 1J971-8-8 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK

83116 1J171-8-8 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK

83117 1J771-8-8 HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK

83127 1J543-6-8 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,JIC

83128 1JC43-6-8 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK

87033 12-6 TRLO-S REDUCER,TUBE END TO SWIVEL,ORFS

87034 3J782-8-8 HOSE END,45° FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK

87172 12HP50ON-S PLUG,STRAIGHT THREAD

87185 8 WNLO-WLNL-S UNION,BULKHEAD 45°,0RFS

87246 4 C6X-S ELBOW,90°,SWIVEL NUT TO FLARE TUBE

87679 6 LHP-S FLANGE SEAL FITTING, MALE

87681 6PLS N0702 BONDED SEAL

88100 SR88100 ADAPTER,OIL DRAIN,GM 3.0L

88311 1JS43-20-20 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK

88353 20 V50LO-S ELBOW,45°,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

88474 10081-20 Crimp Shell, 1.25"

88475 1988-20-24 HOSE END,90° FLANGE HEAD

88476 JS88-24-24 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK

88477  1JC88-20-20 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK

88478 811-20 HOSE,11/4 INCH ID

88936 20-16 F50LO-S CONNECTOR,STRAIGHT THREAD TO ORFS

88937 20-16 FLO-S CONNECTOR,MALE PIPE TO ORFS

88938  1JC88-16-16 HOSE END,FEMALE SWIVEL,SEAL LOK

88939  1J988-16-16 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,ORFS

88940 811-16 HOSE,1 INCH ID

88944  1J988-20-20 HOSE END,90° FEMALE SWIVEL,ORFS

89403 16 VLO-S ELBOW,45°, MALE PIPE TO ORFS

Gania

120 DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S Part No. 40461




Genie North America
Phone 425.881.1800
Toll Free USA and Canada

800.536.1800
Fax 425.883.3475

California Proposition 65

Warning

The exhaust from this product
contains chemicals known to
the State of California to
cause cancer, birth defects
or other reproductive harm.

Genie Australia Pty Ltd.
Phone +61 7 3375 1660
Fax +61 7 33751002

Genie Scandinavia
Phone +46 31 575100
Fax +46 31 579020

Genie China
Phone +86 2153852570
Fax +86 2153852569

Genie France
Phone +33 (0)2 37 26 09 99
Fax +33 (0)2 37 26 09 98

Genie Malaysia
Phone +65 98 480775
Fax +65 67 533 544

Genie Iberica
Phone +34 93 579 5042
Fax +34 93 579 5059

Genie Gérmany
Phone +49 (0)4202 88520
Fax +49 (0)4202 8852-20

Genie Japan
Phone +81 3 34536082
Fax +81 3 3453 6083

Genie Korea
Phone +82 25 587 267
Fax +82 25 583 910

Genie U.K.
Phone +44 (0)1476 584333
Fax +44 (0)1476 584334

Genie Brasil
Phone +55 1141665755
Fax +55 1141665754

Genie Mexico City
Phone +52 55 5666 5242
Fax +52 55 5666 3241

Genie Holland
Phone +31 183581 102
Fax +31 183 581566




Parts Manual
DPL-25S, DPL-30S, DPL-35S8

from 1596-105 to 1501-900 and from DPL02-938
from 1596-104 to 1501-901 and from DPL02-936
from 1596-101 to 1501-915 and from DPL02-916

Part No.
40461

Rev F15

Genie




